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2012 SEASON IN REVIEW

TEAM STANDINGS

CONFERENCE OVERALL

w L PCT w L PCT

1. Purdue*# 17 7 .708 45 14 .763
2. Indiana 16 8 .667 32 28 .533
3. Penn State 15 9 625 29 27 .518
4. Nebraska 14 10 .583 35 23 .603
5. Michigan State 13 11 .542 37 23 617
6. Ohio State 11 13 .458 33 27 .550
lllinois 11 13 458 28 25 .528
Minnesota 1 13 .458 29 27 .518

9. lowa 10 14 417 23 27 460
10. Michigan 8 16 .333 22 34 .393
11.  Northwestern 6 18 .250 18 36 333

* Big Ten Champion (determined by regular-season standings)
# Big Ten Tournament Champion

FIRST TEAM

C — Kevin Plawecki, PUR

1B — Jordan Steranka, PSU
2B — Eric Charles, PUR

SS — Chad Christensen, NEB
3B — Cameron Perkins, PUR#
OF — Willie Argo, ILL

OF — Jordan Keur, MSU

OF — Rich Sanguinetti, NEB
DH — Michael Pritchard, NEB
SP — TJ Oakes, MINN

SP — Jaron Long, OSU

SP — Joe Haase, PUR#

RP — Jonny Hoffman, IND

Player of the Year: Kevin Plawecki, PUR
Pitcher of the Year: Joe Haase, PUR

SECOND TEAM

C — Kyle Schwarber, IND

1B — Sam Travis, IND

2B — Ryan Jones, MSU

SS — Justin Scanlon, MSU
3B — Josh Scheffert, NEB
OF — Phil Keppler, IOWA
OF — Patrick Biondi, MICH
OF — Barrett Serrato, PUR
DH — Dillon Dooney, IND
SP — Sasha Kuebel, IOWA
SP — Joe Kurrasch, PSU

SP — Lance Breedlove, PUR
RP — Blake Mascarello, PUR

2012 All-Big Ten Baseball Teams

THIRD TEAM

C — Matt Halloran, MINN
1B — Richard Stock, NEB
2B — Pat Kelly, NEB

SS — Thomas Lindauer, ILL
3B — Torsten Boss, MSU
OF — Justin Parr, ILL

OF — Andy Henkemeyer, MINN
OF — Sean Deegan, PSU
DH - Coley Crank, MICH
SP — Joey DeNato, IND

SP — Tony Bucciferro, MSU
SP — Kyle Kubat, NEB

RP — Nick Wittgren, PUR

# Unanimous selection
* Additional Honorees Due to Tie

Coach of the Year:

ALL-FRESHMAN TEAM*
C — Kyle Schwarber, IND#
1B — Sam Travis, IND#

2B — Pat Kelly, NEB#

SS — Michael Handel, MINN
3B — Chad Clark, IND#

OF — Chris Sujka, IND#

OF — Jimmy Pickens, MSU
OF — Austin Darby, NEB

DH — Blaise Salter, MSU
SP — Kyle Hart, IND

SP — Sasha Kuebel, IOWA#
SP — Kyle Kubat, NEB

RP — Taylor Kaufman, IOWA
RP — Ben Meyer, MINN

Freshman of the Year: Sam Travis, IND

Doug Schreiber, PUR

Big Ten Sportsmanship Award Honorees: Alex Lincoln, ILL; Drew Leininger, IND; Matt Dermody, IOWA; Kolby Wood, MICH; Tony Bucciferro,
MSU; Kyle Geason, MINN; Cory Burleson, NEB; Paul Snieder, NU; David Corna, OSU; Ryan Clark, PSU; Joe Haase, PUR.

Wednesday, May 23

No. 5 Michigan State def. No. 4 Nebraska, 10-9
No. 6 Ohio State def. No. 3 Penn State, 12-5

Thursday, May 24

No. 4 Nebraska def. No. 3 Penn State, 12-3*
No. 2 Indiana def. No. 5 Michigan State, 6-4

2012 Big Ten Tournament

May 23-26 *« Huntington Park « Columbus, Ohio

2012 Big Ten All-Tournament Team*

P — Jonny Hoffman, IND

P — Tony Bucciferro, MSU

P — Lance Breedlove, PUR
C — Kevin Plawecki, PUR

1B — Ryan Krill, MSU

1B — Richard Stock, NEB

No. 1 Purdue def. No. 6 Ohio State, 5-4

2B — Micah Johnson, IND

3B — Cameron Perkins, PUR

Friday, May 25

SS — Kirby Pellant, OSU

No. 6 Ohio State def. No. 4 Nebraska, 6-2*
No. 5 Michigan State def. No. 6 Ohio State, 6-2*
No. 1 Purdue def. No. 2 Indiana, 3-0

SS — David Miller, PUR
OF — Will Nolden, IND

OF — Anthony Cheky, MSU

OF — Barrett Serrato, PUR
Saturday, May 26 DH — Michael Pritchard, NEB
No. 2 Indiana def. No. 5 Michigan State, 4-3 (11)*
No. 1 Purdue def. No. 2 Indiana, 6-5* Most Outstanding Player: Kevin Plawecki, PUR

*eliminated from tournament *Additional honorees due to ties
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1896 W L PCT
Chicago 6 2 .750
Michigan 6 3 .667
lllinois 2 4 333
Wisconsin 0 5 .000
1897 W L PCT
Chicago 6 2 .750
Illinois 3 3 .500
Wisconsin 3 3 .500
Michigan 2 6 .250
1898 W L PCT
Chicago 8 3 .727
Michigan 7 3 .700
lllinois 4 6 .400
Northwestsern 1 8 1M
1899 W L PCT
Michigan 5 2 714
Illinois 9 4 692
Chicago 6 4 .600
Northwestern 2 6 .250
Wisconsin 2 8 .200
1900 W L PCT
Illinois 8 2 .800
Wisconsin 4 3 571
Michigan 6 5 .545
Chicago 5 8 .385
Northwestern 2 7 222
1901 W L PCT
Michigan 8 2 .800
Illinois 6 4 .600
Chicago 7 8 .467
Wisconsin 3 4 429
Northwestern 1 7 125
1902 W L PCT
Wisconsin 5 0 1.000
lllinois 8 3 .727
Chicago 7 7 .500
Northwestern 3 6 .222
Michigan 1 7 125
1903 W L PCT
lllinois 11 1 .917
Michigan 7 3 .700
Chicago 7 5 .583
Wisconsin 2 9 .182
Northwestern 17 10 .091
1904 W L PCT
Illinois 8 2 .800
Wisconsin 4 2 .667
Chicago 8 7 .533
Michigan 4 5 444
Northwestern 0 8 .000
1905 W L PCT
Michigan 9 3 .750
lllinois 7 5 .583
Chicago 4 8 .333
Wisconsin 4 8 .333

BASEBALL
BIG TEN BASEBALL REGULAR SEASON STANDINGS

1906 W L PCT 1913 W L PCT 1920 W L PCT
lllinois 8 3 .727 Chicago 7 2 778 Michigan 9 1 .900
Michigan 5 3 .625 lllinois 8 4 .667 Ohio State 8 2 .800
Chicago 9 6 .600 Indiana 6 3 .667 lowa 4 2 .667
Minnesota 3 3 .500 Purdue 5 4 .556 lllinois 6 4 .600
Purdue 1 1 .500 Minnesota 3 3 .500 Indiana 3 6 .333
Northwestern 1 5 .167 Northwestern 3 5 .375 Purdue 2 9 .182
Indiana 1 5 .167 Wisconsin 3 6 .333 Wisconsin 2 10 .167
lowa 0 2 .000 lowa 1 5 .167

Ohio State 0 4 .000 1921 W L PCT
1907 W L PCT lllinois 10 1 .909
lllinois 7 0 1.000 1914 W L PCT Michigan 10 2 .833
Minnesota 4 1 .800 Illinois 7 3 .700 Wisconsin 8 4 .667
Indiana 2 1 .667 Chicago 7 4 636 Ohio State 6 4 .600
Chicago 5 6 .455 Wisconsin 7 5 .583 Indiana 5 6 .455
Purdue 3 4 429 Purdue 5 6 .455 Purdue 4 7 .364
Wisconsin 2 3 .400 Indiana 4 5 444 Chicago 3 9 .250
Northwestern 1 7 125 Minnesota 4 6 .400 lowa 2 8 .200
lowa 0 2 .000 lowa 2 3 .400 Northwestern 2 9 .182

Ohio State 2 3 .400
1908 W L PCT Northwestern 3 6 .333 1922 W L PCT
lllinois 11 3 .786 lllinois 8 2 .800
Minnesota 6 2 .750 1915 W L PCT Wisconsin 8 3 .727
Purdue 7 3 .700 lllinois 9 1 .900 Michigan 9 3 .692
Chicago 8 &5 .615 Wisconsin 7 3 .700 Purdue 7 5 .583
Wisconsin 3 7 .300 Northwestern 6 4 .600 Ohio State 3 4 429
Indiana 2 5 .286 lowa 4 3 571 lowa 4 6 .400
Northwestern 1 7 125 Ohio State 4 4 500 Northwestern 3 6 .333
lowa 0 6 .000 Purdue 4 7 .364 Indiana 1 2 .333

Chicago 3 6 .333 Minnesota 2 6 .250
1909 W L PCT Minnesota 3 6 .333 Chicago 1 9 .100
Purdue 7 2 778 Indiana 1 7 125
lllinois 9 3 .750 1923 W L PCT
Chicago 8 4 .667 1916 W L PCT Michigan 10 0 1.000
Northwestern 2 4 .333 lllinois 8 1 .889 Ohio State 8 2 .800
Wisconsin 3 7 .300 Ohio State 4 2 667 lllinois 7 4 .636
Indiana 1 5 .167 Indiana 4 3 571 Wisconsin 5 4 .556
Minnesota 0 5 .000 Chicago 5 4 .556 Purdue 6 5 .545

Purdue 6 5 .545 lowa 4 4 500
1910 W L PCT Wisconsin 3 6 .333 Minnesota 3 7 .300
lllinois 11 0 1.000 lowa 2 4 333 Northwestern 3 8 .273
Purdue 5 3 .625 Northwestern 1 8 1M Indiana 2 6 .250
Indiana 4 3 571 Chicago 2 10 .167
Chicago 5 5 .500 1917 W L PCT
Wisconsin 4 5 445 Ohio State 6 1 .857 1924 W L PCT
Minnesota 3 5 375 lllinois 8 3 .727 Michigan 8 2 .800
lowa 2 4 333 Indiana 5 4 .556 Ohio State 8 2 .800
Northwestern 0 9 .000 Northwestern 4 4 500 Wisconsin 6 4 .667

lowa 3 5 .375 Minnesota 5 3 .625
1911 W L PCT Purdue 3 6 .333 lllinois 4 3 571
lllinois 14 1 .933 Chicago 2 8 .200 Purdue 6 5 .545
Chicago 8 6 .571 Indiana 4 5 444
Purdue 5 4 .556 1918 W L PCT lowa 4 7 .364
Minnesota 4 4 500 Michigan 9 4 .900 Northwestern 3 4 .273
Indiana 3 3 .500 lllinois 7 3 .700 Chicago 0 10 .000
Wisconsin 4 7 .364 Ohio State 3 2 .600
lowa 2 5 .286 Chicago 6 5 .545 1925 W L PCT
Northwestern 0 10 .000 lowa 2 3 .400 Indiana 9 2 .818

Wisconsin 1 5 .167 Chicago 7 3 .700
1912 W L PCT Purdue 1 5 .167 Ohio State 8 4 .667
Wisconsin 6 1 .857 Indiana 0 5 .000 Michigan 7 4 636
lllinois 10 2 .833 lllinois 6 5 .545
Chicago 6 6 .500 1919 W L PCT lowa 6 5 .545
Purdue 4 5 444 Michigan 9 0 1.000 Minnesota 6 6 .500
Northwestern 3 6 .333 lllinois 7 4 636 Wisconsin 4 8 .333
lowa 1 3 .333 lowa 5 3 .625 Northwestern 2 10 .167
Indiana 0 8 .000 Chicago 5 4 .556 Purdue 1 9 .100

Ohio State 2 2 .500

Indiana 2 5 .286

Wisconsin 1 6 .143

Purdue 0 7 .000
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BIG TEN BASEBALL REGULAR SEASON STANDINGS (continued)
1926 W L PCT 1932 W L PCT 1938 W L PCT 1944 W L PCT
Michigan 9 2 .818 Indiana 6 2 751 Indiana 7 3 .700 Michigan 8 0 1.000
Wisconsin 8 3 .727 lllinois 7 3 .700 lowa 7 3 .700 Northwestern 8 2 .800
Purdue 7 4 .636 Purdue 6 4 .600 Wisconsin 6 5 .545 Illinois 5 2 714
lllinois 7 4 636 Wisconsin 6 4 .600 Purdue 6 5 .545 Minnesota 5 3 .625
Northwestern 5 6 .435 lowa 3 2 .600 Ohio State 5 5 .500 Ohio State 5 5 .500
Ohio State 3 5 .375 Minnesota 5 5 .500 lllinois 4 4 500 Wisconsin 4 5 444
Minnesota 3 5 375 Michigan 4 5 444 Chicago 4 5 444 Purdue 4 5 444
Indiana 3 6 .333 Ohio State 3 6 .333 Michigan 4 6 .400 lowa 3 4 429
Chicago 3 7 .300 Chicago 3 7 .300 Minnesota 4 7 .364 Indiana 2 8 .200
lowa 2 8 .200 Northwestern 2 7 .222 Northwestern 4 8 .333 Chicago 0 10 .000
1927 W L PCT 1933 W L PCT 1939 W L PCT 1945 W L PCT
lllinois 7 3 .700 Minnesota 6 1 .857 lowa 8 3 .727 Michigan 8 0 1.000
lowa 7 3 .700 lllinois 8 2 .800 Indiana 7 3 .700 Wisconsin 8 4 .667
Michigan 8 4 .667 Michigan 8 2 .800 Michigan 8 4 .667 Indiana 5 4 .556
Ohio State 6 6 .500 Indiana 3 2 .600 Northwestern 7 5 .583 lllinois 5 5 .500
Purdue 5 5 .500 lowa 3 2 .600 Minnesota 7 5 .583 Ohio State 4 5 444
Northwestern 5 6 .455 Purdue 4 3 571 Wisconsin 6 6 .500 Minnesota 3 4 429
Wisconsin 4 5 444 Wisconsin 5 5 .500 Purdue 5 5 .500 Northwestern 4 6 .400
Minnesota 3 4 429 Northwestern 3 7 .300 lllinois 4 5 444 lowa 3 5 .375
Indiana 4 8 .333 Chicago 1 10 .091 Chicago 2 10 .167 Purdue 2 10 .167
Chicago 3 8 .273 Ohio State 0 7 .000 Ohio State 2 10 .167
1946 W L PCT
1928 W L PCT 1934 W L PCT 1940 W L PCT Wisconsin 9 2 .818
Michigan 11 1 917 lllinois 9 1 .900 lllinois 9 3 .750 Michigan 6 2 .750
Purdue 6 4 .600 Indiana 6 3 .667 Northwestern 9 3 .750 lllinois 6 3 .667
Wisconsin 7 5 .583 Wisconsin 6 6 .500 lowa 8 3 .727 lowa 6 3 .667
Chicago 7 5 .583 Michigan 6 6 .500 Minnesota 6 4 .600 Indiana 5 3 .625
Indiana 5 4 .556 Ohio State 5 6 .455 Michigan 7 5 .583 Minnesota 6 4 .600
lowa 6 5 .545 lowa 5 6 .455 Wisconsin 5 7 417 Purdue 2 4 333
Ohio State 6 5 .545 Purdue 4 5 444 Indiana 3 5 .375 Northwestern 3 7 .300
lllinois 6 6 .500 Northwestern 5 7 417 Ohio State 3 5 .375 Ohio State 3 8 .273
Minnesota 2 9 182 Chicago 4 6 .400 Purdue 2 7 222 Chicago 0 10 .000
Northwestern 0 12 .000 Minnesota 4 8 .333 Chicago 1 11 .083
1947: tie games now count as
1929 W L PCT 1935 W L PCT 1941 W L PCT one-half game won, one-half
Michigan 7 2 778 Minnesota 8 3 .727 Michigan 10 2 .843 game lost
lowa 7 3 .700 lllinois 7 3 .700 lowa 9 3 .750
Wisconsin 8 4 .667 Chicago 7 3 .700 lllinois 7 4 .636 1947 W L PCT
lllinois 6 5 .545 Ohio State 7 3 .700 Indiana 7 5 .583 lllinois 9 3 .750
Northwestern 5 6 .455 Michigan 6 5 .545 Minnesota 7 5 .583 Ohio State 9 5 .643
Indiana 4 6 .400 Wisconsin 5 6 .455 Wisconsin 5 6 .455 Michigan 7 4 636
Ohio State 4 6 .400 Indiana 4 6 .400 Ohio State 5 7 417 Wisconsin 6 4 .600
Purdue 4 6 .400 lowa 3 7 .300 Northwestern 5 7 417 lowa 6 6 .500
Minnesota 4 7 .364 Northwestern 3 8 .273 Purdue 4 8 .333 Northwestern 5 6 .455
Chicago 4 8 .333 Purdue 3 9 .250 Chicago 0 12 .000 Indiana 4 6 .400
Purdue 4 9 .308
1930 W L PCT 1936 W L PCT 1942 W L PCT Minnesota 2 9 .182
Wisconsin 9 1 .900 Michigan 9 4 .900 lowa 10 2 .833
lllinois 8 2 .800 lllinois 10 2 .833 Michigan 10 2 .833 1948 W L PCT
Indiana 6 4 .600 lowa 8 2 .800 Wisconsin 7 5 .583 Illinois 10 2 .833
Northwestern 6 6 .500 Indiana 6 3 .667 Ohio State 7 5 .583 Michigan 10 2 .833
Ohio State 4 4 500 Minnesota 7 4 .636 Minnesota 5 7 417 Ohio State 9 5 .643
Minnesota 4 6 .400 Chicago 6 4 .600 lllinois 5 7 417 Purdue 8 6 .571
Michigan 3 6 .333 Wisconsin 5 6 .455 Purdue 5 7 417 lowa 5 6 .455
Purdue 3 6 .333 Purdue 1 10 .091 Indiana 5 7 417 Wisconsin 5 6 .455
Chicago 2 10 .167 Ohio State 1 10 .091 Northwestern 4 8 .333 Minnesota 4 8 .333
Northwestern 0 11 .000 Chicago 2 10 .167 Indiana 3 9 .250
1931 W L PCT Northwestern 17 11 .083
lllinois 8 2 .800 1937 W L PCT 1943 W L PCT
Chicago 8 3 .727 lllinois 9 1 .900 Ohio State 6 1 .857 1949 W L PCT
Northwestern 6 3 .667 Indiana 8 2 .800 Minnesota 7 3 .700 Indiana 8 4 .667
Ohio State 4 3 .571 Wisconsin 5 4 .556 Wisconsin 5 3 .625 lowa 8 4 .667
Wisconsin 5 4 .556 Ohio State 5 4 .556 lllinois 5 3 .625 Michigan 8 4 .667
Michigan 5 4 .556 Minnesota 6 5 .545 lowa 6 4 .600 Purdue 7 5 .583
Indiana 4 4 500 Michigan 5 6 .455 Michigan 3 2 .600 lllinois 6 5 .542
Minnesota 2 7 222 Northwestern 4 5 444 Purdue 1 3 .250 Ohio State 6 6 .500
lowa 1 8 1M lowa 5 7 417 Northwestern 1 6 .143 Minnesota 4 7 375
Purdue 0 5 .000 Chicago 3 9 250 Chicago 0 6 .000 Northwestern 3 9 .250
Purdue 2 9 182 Wisconsin 3 9 .250
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100 BASEBALL
BIG TEN BASEBALL REGULAR SEASON STANDINGS (continued)

1950 W L PCT 1956 W L PCT 1962 W L PCT 1968 W L PCT
Michigan 9 3 .750 Minnesota 11 2 .846 lllinois 13 2 .867 Minnesota 14 2 875
Wisconsin 9 3 .750 Ohio State 9 3 .73 Michigan 12 3 .800 Michigan State 13 4 .765
lowa 8 3 .727 Wisconsin 8 4 .667 Ohio State 9 5 .643 Wisconsin 11 5 .688
lllinois 6 5 .545 Michigan 6 5 .545 Michigan State 6 6 .500 Michigan 9 5 .643
Ohio State 6 5 .545 Northwestern 6 7 .462 Wisconsin 6 6 .500 Ohio State 6 8 .429
Indiana 4 4 500 Indiana 5 6 .455 Indiana 6 8 .429 lllinois 7 10 412
Northwestern 4 6 .400 lowa 5 8 .393 lowa 5 9 357 Indiana 5 8 .38
Purdue 2 8 .200 Michigan State 4 7 .364 Northwestern 5 9 .357 Northwestern 6 12 .333
Minnesota 1 8 1M Purdue 5 10 .333 Purdue 4 11 267 lowa 4 9 .308
lllinois 4 11 267 Minnesota 3 10 .231 Purdue 0 12 .000
1951 W L PCT
Ohio State 10 2 .833 1957 W L PCT 1963 W L PCT 1969 W L PCT
lllinois 8 3 .727 Northwestern 5 2 714 lllinois 10 5 .667 Minnesota 15 3 .833
Indiana 6 4 .600 lowa 7 4 636 lowa 9 5 .643 lllinois 11 7 611
Minnesota 6 6 .500 Michigan 7 4 .636 Minnesota 9 6 .600 Michigan 8 6 .571
Wisconsin 5 5 .500 lllinois 7 4 636 Ohio State 9 6 .600 Ohio State 9 7 .563
Northwestern 5 6 .455 Minnesota 6 5 .543 Wisconsin 8 6 .571 Indiana 10 8 .556
Michigan State 4 6 .400 Purdue 3 3 .500 Michigan 7 7 .500 Michigan State 8 8 .500
lowa 4 8 .333 Michigan State 5 6 .455 Northwestern 6 4 .429 Wisconsin 7 7 .500
Michigan 4 8 .333 Ohio State 4 5 444 Michigan State 5 9 .357 lowa 7 11 .389
Purdue 2 6 .250 Wisconsin 3 7 .300 Purdue 5 10 .333 Purdue 7 11 .389
Indiana 3 10 .231 Indiana 4 10 .286 Northwestern 2 14 125
1952 W L PCT
lllinois 10 5 .667 1958 W L PCT 1964 W L PCT 1970 W L PCT
Michigan 8 4 .667 Minnesota 11 3 .786 Minnesota 11 3 .786 Minnesota 15 3 .833
Wisconsin 9 6 .600 Michigan State 10 5 .667 Michigan 10 4 714 Ohio State 13 3 .813
Purdue 7 5 .583 Ohio State 9 6 .600 Ohio State 10 5 .667 Michigan State 9 7 .563
Michigan State 7 6 .538 lllinois 8 6 .571 Michigan State 8 7 .533 Wisconsin 8 7 .533
Ohio State 7 7 .500 Wisconsin 8 7 .533 Purdue 8 7 .533 Michigan 7 7 .500
Minnesota 7 7 .500 Indiana 7 8 .467 Wisconsin 8 7 .533 lllinois 8 10 .444
Northwestern 5 5 .500 Michigan 7 8 .467 Indiana 7 8 .467 Purdue 8 10 .444
lowa 5 8 .385 Purdue 6 8 .429 lowa 7 8 .467 Indiana 7 11 .389
Indiana 1 13 .071 Northwestern 4 10 .286 Northwestern 4 11 267 lowa 6 11 .353
lowa 3 12 .200 lllinois 1 14 .067 Northwestern 2 14 125
1953 W L PCT
lllinois 10 3 .769 1959 W L PCT 1965 W L PCT 1971 W L PCT
Michigan 10 3 .769 Minnesota 10 2 .833 Ohio State 11 2 .846 Michigan State 13 3 .813
Ohio State 9 4 .692 lllinois 9 6 .600 Michigan 10 5 .667 Michigan 10 5 .667
lowa 8 4 .667 Wisconsin 9 6 .600 Michigan State 9 6 .600 Minnesota 12 6 .667
Minnesota 7 5 .583 Indiana 8 7 .533 lowa 7 5 .583 lllinois 10 8 .556
Wisconsin 6 5 .545 Michigan State 8 7 .533 lllinois 8 6 .571 lowa 10 8 .556
Michigan State 6 7 .462 Northwestern 6 8 .429 Indiana 6 7 .462 Wisconsin 9 9 .500
Northwestern 2 9 .182 Michigan 5 7 417 Minnesota 5 7 417 Purdue 6 12 .333
Purdue 2 9 182 Purdue 5 8 .385 Purdue 5 7 417 Indiana 5 11 .313
Indiana 0 11 .000 lowa 5 9 357 Wisconsin 6 9 .400 Ohio State 5 11 .313
Ohio State 5 10 .333 Northwestern 1 14 .067 Northwestern 5 13 .278
1954 W L PCT
Michigan State 11 2 .821 1960 W L PCT 1966 W L PCT 1972 W L PCT
Wisconsin 10 3 .750 Minnesota 12 2 .833 Ohio State 6 0 1.000 lowa 13 3 .813
Ohio State 10 5 .667 Ohio State 6 4 .600 Minnesota 1 2 821 Michigan State 10 4 .714
Michigan 10 5 .667 Wisconsin 5 4 .556 Michigan 10 3 .769 Michigan 9 5 .643
Northwestern 7 6 .538 Northwestern 6 5 .545 Michigan State 8 5 .615 Minnesota 9 5 .643
Minnesota 6 9 .400 Michigan 7 7 .500 Indiana 6 5 .545 Northwestern 10 8 .556
lowa 5 10 .333 Purdue 4 4 500 lllinois 5 7 417 Wisconsin 7 8 .467
Indiana 4 9 .308 lllinois 6 8 .429 Wisconsin 6 9 .400 Ohio State 6 10 .375
Purdue 4 11 .267 Michigan State 4 7 .364 lowa 4 7 .364 lllinois 5 9 .357
lllinois 4 11 267 Indiana 5 9 357 Purdue 2 9 .208 Purdue 3 9 .250
lowa 3 8 .273 Northwestern 2 13 .133 Indiana 2 13 133
1955 W L PCT
Ohio State 9 3 .750 1961 W L PCT 1967 W L PCT 1973 W L PCT
Michigan State 10 5 .667 Michigan 10 2 .833 Ohio State 13 5 722 Minnesota 14 4 778
Minnesota 10 5 .667 Minnesota 12 3 .800 Michigan 10 4 714 Michigan 12 6 .667
lllinois 7 6 .538 Indiana 11 3 .786 Minnesota 12 5 .706 Ohio State 11 7 .61
Michigan 8 7 .533 lllinois 9 4 .692 Wisconsin 1 6 .647 Wisconsin 8 8 .500
Northwestern 7 7 .500 Michigan State 6 8 .429 lowa 8 9 4mM Michigan State 9 9 .500
Wisconsin 7 8 .467 Wisconsin 5 9 .357 Michigan State 8 10 .444 Northwestern 8 8 .500
Purdue 5 8 .38 Ohio State 4 8 .333 Purdue 7 9 .438 lllinois 8 10 .444
Indiana 3 10 .231 lowa 4 9 .308 Indiana 6 12 .333 Indiana 8 10 .444
lowa 3 10 .231 Northwestern 4 11 267 lllinois 5 11 .313 lowa 8 10 .444
Purdue 3 11 214 Northwestern 4 13 .235 Purdue 2 16 111
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BIG TEN BASEBALL REGULAR SEASON STANDINGS (continued)
1974 W L PCT 1980 W L PCT 1985 1990 W L PCT
Minnesota 11 4 688 Michigan 14 2 875 East W L PCT lowa 22 6 .786
lowa 11 4 .688 Minnesota 14 4 778 Michigan 14 2 875 lllinois 19 9 .679
Michigan 7 5 .583 lowa 11 5 .688 Ohio State 8 8 .500 Minnesota 19 9 .679
lllinois 9 7 .533 Wisconsin 10 8 .556 Purdue 8 8 .500 Ohio State 16 12 .571
Indiana 9 8 .517 Purdue 7 9 .438 Indiana 8 8 .500 Michigan 14 14 .500
Michigan State 7 8 .466 Ohio State 6 10 .375 Michigan State 2 14 .125 Indiana 14 14 .500
Northwestern 7 9 .437 Indiana 6 10 .375 Michigan State 13 15 .464
Wisconsin 6 8 .429 lllinois 6 10 .375 West W L PCT Purdue 8 19 .296
Ohio State 6 12 .333 Northwestern 5 11 313 lllinois 12 4 750 Wisconsin 8 20 .286
Purdue 4 10 .286 Michigan State 3 13 .188 Minnesota 9 7 .563 Northwestern 6 21 .222
lowa 9 7 .563

1975 W L PCT 1981: start championship Northwestern 7 9 438 1991 W L PCT
Michigan 13 3 .813 playoff; Big Ten Tournament Wisconsin 3 13 .188 Ohio State 20 8 .714
lowa 11 3 .785 winner declared conference Minnesota 18 10 .643
Minnesota 13 4 .764 champion 1986 Indiana 15 12 554
Michigan State 11 4 .733 East W L PCT Northwestern 15 12 .554
Wisconsin 9 9 .500 1981 Michigan 13 3 .813 Michigan 15 13 .536
Ohio State 7 10 412 East W L PCT Purdue 9 7 .563 Purdue 14 14 .500
Indiana 7 11 .389 Michigan 10 4 714 Indiana 7 9 .438 lllinois 13 15 .464
Northwestern 6 12 .333 Purdue 8 6 .567 Michigan State 7 9 .438 Michigan State 12 16 .429
lllinois 4 11 .266 Ohio State 7 9 .438 Ohio State 4 12 .250 lowa 11 17 .393
Purdue 1 15 .067 Michigan State 6 8 .429 Wisconsin 6 22 214

Indiana 5 9 .367 West W L PCT
1976 W L PCT Minnesota 10 5 .667 1992 W L PCT
Michigan 9 4 692 West W L PCT Wisconsin 10 6 .625 Ohio State 20 8 .714
Minnesota 12 6 .667 Minnesota 13 3 .813 Northwestern 9 7 .563 Minnesota 18 10 .643
Indiana 10 7 .588 lllinois 11 3 .786 lllinois 8 8 .500 Michigan State 17 11 .607
Michigan State 7 5 .583 lowa 8 6 .571 lowa 2 13 .133 lllinois 16 12 571
lowa 9 7 .563 Wisconsin 3 13 .188 Indiana 14 14 .500
Ohio State 9 7 .563 Northwestern 3 13 .188 1987 Purdue 13 15 .464
Wisconsin 6 7 .462 East W L PCT lowa 12 16 429
Purdue 5 9 .357 1982 Michigan 13 3 .813 Penn State 11 17 .393
Northwestern 5 11 .313 East W L PCT Purdue 10 6 .625 Michigan 11 17 .393
lllinois 3 12 .200 Ohio State 13 3 .813 Indiana 7 9 438 Northwestern 8 20 .286

Michigan 13 3 .813 Michigan State 6 10 .375
1977 W L PCT Purdue 6 10 .375 Ohio State 4 12 .250 1993: regular season winner
Minnesota 15 3 .833 Michigan State 6 10 .375 declared conference champion.
Michigan 14 4 778 Indiana 2 14 .083 West W L PCT Big Ten tournament used to
Ohio State 11 5 .688 Minnesota 12 4 750 determine NCAA automatic
lowa 10 8 .556 West W L PCT lowa 9 7 .563 qualifier only.
Michigan State 10 8 .556 lllinois 14 2 875 lllinois 9 7 .563
lllinois 8 10 .444 Minnesota 8 8 .500 Wisconsin 5 11 .313 1993 W L PCT
Northwestern 7 9 .438 Northwestern 7 9 .438 Northwestern 5 11 .313 Ohio State 19 9 .679
Wisconsin 7 11 .389 Wisconsin 6 10 .375 Minnesota 17 9 .654
Indiana 4 14 222 lowa 5 11 313 1988: return to single division Purdue 16 12 .571
Purdue 2 16 111 play; Big Ten Tournament Indiana 15 12 .556

1983 winner declared conference Northwestern 15 13 .536
1978 W L PCT East W L PCT champion lowa 13 13 .500
Michigan 13 3 .813 Michigan 13 2 .867 Michigan 13 14 481
Michigan State 11 5 .688 Michigan State 8 6 .571 1988 W L PCT Michigan State 12 16 .429
Wisconsin 10 6 .625 Indiana 6 7 .462 Michigan 20 8 .714 lllinois 12 16 .429
lowa 9 6 .600 Purdue 5 11 .313 Minnesota 17 11 .607 Penn State 5 23 179
Minnesota 7 7 .500 Ohio State 3 9 .250 Michigan State 16 12 .571
Ohio State 9 9 .500 Ohio State 16 12 571 1994 W L PCT
Indiana 5 8 .385 West W L PCT Wisconsin 15 13 .536 Ohio State 25 2 926
Northwestern 6 10 .375 Minnesota 12 2 857 lowa 14 14 .500 Minnesota 21 7 .750
lllinois 6 12 .333 lowa 7 7 .500 lllinois 12 16 429 Michigan 13 15 .464
Purdue 3 13 .188 Northwestern 6 9 .400 Indiana 11 17 .393 Michigan State 13 15 .464

lllinois 6 9 .400 Northwestern 11 17 .393 lowa 13 15 .464
1979 W L PCT Wisconsin 6 10 .375 Purdue 8 20 .286 Penn State 12 15 444
Michigan State 11 733 Indiana 12 16 .429
Wisconsin 13 5 722 1984 1989 W L PCT lllinois 12 16 .429
Michigan 10 4 714 East W L PCT Michigan 21 6 .778 Northwestern 10 18 .357
Minnesota 12 6 .667 Michigan 11 5 .688 lowa 17 11 .607 Purdue 8 20 .286
lowa 10 6 .625 Michigan State 8 7 .533 lllinois 17 11 .607
Ohio State 10 7 .588 Ohio State 8 8 .500 Ohio State 16 12 571
Purdue 6 12 .333 Indiana 6 9 .400 Minnesota 15 12 .556
Northwestern 5 11 .313 Purdue 6 10 .375 Northwestern 15 13 .536
Indiana 3 13 .187 Michigan State 13 15 .464
lllinois 3 15 .167 West W L PCT Purdue 11 17 .393

Minnesota 11 5 .688 Wisconsin 9 19 .321

Northwestern 9 6 .594 Indiana 5 23 179

lowa 7 8 .467

Wisconsin 6 7 .464

lllinois 3 10 .231
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102 BASEBALL
BIG TEN BASEBALL REGULAR SEASON STANDINGS (continued)
1995 W L PCT 2000 W L PCT 2005 W L PCT 2010 W L PCT
Ohio State 18 10 .643 Minnesota 20 8 .7114 lllinois 20 12 .625 Minnesota 15 9 .625
Minnesota 16 12 .571 Penn State 18 9 .667 Purdue 17 11 .607 Michigan 14 10 .583
Northwestern 15 13 .536 Purdue 17 11 .607 lowa 19 13 .594 lowa 13 11 542
Purdue 15 13 .536 lllinois 17 11 .607 Michigan 17 12 .586 Northwestern 13 11 .542
Penn State 13 13 .500 Ohio State 15 13 .536 Ohio State 17 12 .586 Purdue 12 12 .500
lllinois 14 14 .500 Northwestern 13 15 .464 Minnesota 17 15 .531 Indiana 12 12 .500
lowa 13 15 .464 lowa 11 17 .393 Northwestern 14 18 .438 Michigan State 11 13 .458
Indiana 12 16 .429 Michigan 10 18 .357 Penn State 13 19 .406 Ohio State 11 13 458
Michigan State 12 16 .429 Michigan State 9 18 .333 Michigan State 10 18 .357 lllinois 10 14 417
Michigan 10 16 .385 Indiana 9 19 .321 Indiana 9 23 .281 Penn State 9 15 .375
1996 W L PCT 2001 W L PCT 2006 W L PCT 2011 W L PCT
Penn State 19 8 .704 Ohio State 20 7 .7#M1 Michigan 23 9 .719 Michigan State 15 9 .625
Indiana 18 8 .692 Purdue 19 7 731 Northwestern 21 11 .656 lllinois 15 9 .625
lllinois 17 10 .630 Minnesota 19 8 .704 Ohio State 19 12 613 Purdue 14 10 .583
Michigan 17 11 .607 Penn State 15 11 577 Minnesota 17 14 548 Minnesota 13 11 542
Minnesota 15 12 556 lllinois 13 14 481 Purdue 15 17 469 Ohio State 13 11 542
Ohio State 15 13 .536 Michigan 10 14 417 lllinois 15 17 469 Penn State 12 12 .500
lowa 13 13 .500 Northwestern 11 17 .393 Michigan State 13 19 .406 Indiana 11 13 458
Northwestern 10 18 .357 Michigan State 9 17 .346 Penn State 13 19 .406 Northwestern 10 13 .435
Purdue 8 19 .296 lowa 8 17 .320 lowa 12 20 .375 lowa 9 15 375
Michigan State 4 24 .143 Indiana 7 19 .269 Indiana 11 21 344 Michigan 7 16 .304
1997 W L PCT 2002 W L PCT 2007 W L PCT 2012 W L PCT
Michigan 17 9 .654 Minnesota 18 10 .643 Michigan 21 7 .750 Purdue 177 7 .708
Ohio State 18 10 .643 Ohio State 18 11 .621 Minnesota 18 9 .667 Indiana 16 8 .667
Purdue 17 11 .607 Michigan State 16 12 .571 Penn State 20 10 .667 Penn State 15 9 .625
lllinois 17 11 .607 Indiana 15 14 517 lowa 17 13 .567 Nebraska 14 10 .583
Minnesota 15 10 .600 lowa 15 16 .484 lllinois 16 14 .533 Michigan State 13 11 .542
Penn State 12 14 462 Northwestern 14 15 .483 Ohio State 15 15 .500 Ohio State 11 13 458
Michigan State 12 16 .429 lllinois 14 15 .483 Michigan State 15 16 .484 lllinois 11 13 458
Indiana 8 16 .333 Michigan 14 17 452 Purdue 11 20 .355 Minnesota 11 13 .458
Northwestern 9 19 .321 Purdue 13 19 .406 Northwestern 9 23 .281 lowa 10 14 417
lowa 7 16 .304 Penn State 1 19 .367 Indiana 8 23 .258 Michigan 8 16 .333
Northwestern 6 18 .250
1998 W L PCT 2003 W L PCT 2008 W L PCT
Illinois 19 5 792 Minnesota 24 6 .800 Michigan 26 5 .839
Minnesota 19 9 .679 Ohio State 20 12 .625 Purdue 21 10 .677 Tournament champion in bold
Ohio State 18 9 .667 Michigan 16 14 533 Penn State 17 15 .531
Penn State 15 11 577 Penn State 17 15 .531 lllinois 16 15 .516
Indiana 14 14 500 Northwestern 15 14 517 Ohio State 15 15 .500
Michigan 9 15 375 Indiana 16 15 .516 Indiana 15 17 .469
lowa 9 15 .375 Purdue 13 18 .419 Northwestern 14 18 .438
Northwestern 10 18 .357 lllinois 12 19 .387 Michigan State 12 18 .400
Michigan State 8 16 .333 Michigan State 10 19 .345 Minnesota 10 21 .323
Purdue 9 18 .333 lowa 10 21 .323 lowa 10 22 .312
1999 W L PCT 2004 W L PCT 2009 W L PCT
Ohio State 25 3 .893 Minnesota 21 10 .677 Ohio State 18 6 .750
Minnesota 21 7 .750 Ohio State 19 12 613 Minnesota 17 6 .739
lllinois 15 12 .556 Michigan 19 13 594 Indiana 16 7 .696
Michigan 15 13 .536 Michigan State 19 13 .594 lllinois 16 8 .667
Indiana 14 14 .500 Purdue 17 14 548 Michigan State 13 11 .542
Penn State 12 15 444 Penn State 17 15 .531 Purdue 11 12 478
Michigan State 10 17 .370 Northwestern 14 18 .438 Michigan 9 15 375
Purdue 10 17 .370 lowa 12 20 .375 Penn State 8 16 .333
Northwestern 10 18 .357 lllinois 11 21 344 Northwestern 5 17 .227
lowa 6 22 214 Indiana 9 22 .290 lowa 4 19 174
BIG TEN CHAMPIONSHIPS
NOTE: Big Ten Championship determined by regular-season winner from 1896-1980 and 1993-present;

Big Ten Championship determined by Big Ten Tournament from 1981-1992.
35 Michigan 1899-1901-05-18-19-20-23-24¢-26-28-29-36-41-42¢-44-45-48¢-49¢-50c-52¢-53¢-61-75-76-78-80-81-83-84-86-87-97-06-07-08
29  lllinois 1900-03-04-06-07-08-10-11-14-15-16-21-22-27¢-31-34-37-40c-47-48¢-52¢-53¢-62-63-89-90-98-05-11

22 Minnesota
15 Ohio State
7 lowa

5 Chicago

5 Wisconsin

4 Indiana

4 Michigan State
2 Northwestern
2 Purdue

1 Penn State

¢ - co-champion

1933-35-56-58-59-60-64-68-69-70-73-74c-77-82-85-88-92-00-02-03-04-10
1917-24¢-43-51-55-65-66-67-91-93-94-95-99-01-09
1927¢-38¢-39-42¢-49¢-72-74¢

1896-97-98-99-1913

1902-12-30-46-50c

1925-32-38¢-49¢

1954-71-79-11

1940c¢-57

1909-12

1996
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INDIVIDUAL SINGLE GAME RECORDS

Most at bats:

8 Numerous players; last by
Jordan Keur, LF, MSU vs. IND, 5/14/11
Tony Wieber, RF, MSU vs. IND, 5/14/11
Brandon Eckerle, CF, MSU vs. IND, 5/14/11

Most hits:
6 Numerous players; last by
Brandon Eckerle, MSU vs. IOWA, 4/4/10

Most runs:
6 Numerous players; last by
Nate Yoho, OF, lowa at PSU, 4/23/2004

Most doubles:
4 Brian White, 2B, ILL vs. Oklahoma City, 3/18/1982
Chris Herbert, C, MINN vs. MSU, 4/22/2006

Most triples:
3 Fred Frink, OF, ILL vs. Ohio, 4/2/1934
John Schlichter, 3B, ILL vs. Penn State, 4/25/08

Most home runs:

4 Bill Heinz, OF, IOWA at MINN, 4/20/1988
Bubba Smith, 1B, ILL vs. lllinois-Chicago, 4/30/1991
Bryon Bradley, IND vs. Tri-State, 3/5/1992

Most total bases:
18 Bubba Smith, 1B, ILL vs. lllinois-Chicago, 4/30/1991

Most RBI:
10 Brian Wuijcik, LF, IOWA at ILL, 4/16/1989
Dan Ruff, LF, MICH at MSU, 4/25/1990
Bubba Smith, 1B, ILL vs. llinois-Chicago, 4/30/1991

Most stolen bases:
5 Lance Platz, CF, IOWA at PUR, 4/15/1979

Most sacrifices:
4 Bob Wasilewski, 1B, MICH vs. PUR, 4/30/1978

Most innings pitched:
16 Steve Arlin, R, OSU (4) vs. MICH (3), 5/21/1965

Most strikeouts:
20 Scott Lewis, L, OSU (4) vs. IOWA (1), 4/11/2003
Steve Arin, L, OSU (1) vs. Wash. St. (0) (15inn.) 6/10/1965

BASEBALL RECORDS
(All Games)

INDIVIDUAL SEASON RECORDS
Most at bats:
264  Matt Scanlon, OF, MINN, 1999

Most runs scored:
90 Mickey Morandini, 3B/SS, IND, 1986

Most hits:
1M1 Michael Campo, OF, PSU, 2000

Most doubles:
33 Matt Scanlon, OF, MINN, 1999

Most triples:
12 Phil Dauphin, OF, IND, 1989

Most home runs:
27 Mike Smith, SS, IND, 1992

Most RBI:
95 Mike Smith, SS, IND, 1992

Most total bases:
202  Mike Smith, SS, IND, 1992

Highest batting average:
497  Darrin Fletcher (80-0f-161), C, ILL, 1987

Highest slugging percentage
.869  Casey Close, OF, MICH, 1986

Highest on-base percentage
552 Mark Merila, 2B, MINN, 1994

Most sacrifice hits:

17 Jason White, SS, IOWA, 2006
Mett Angle, OF, OSU, 2006
Scott Gaffney, SS, PSU, 2007

Most walks:

62 Joe Sturtz, IND, 1993
Christian Snavely, OF, OSU, 2003
Dan Black, 1B, PUR, 2009

Most stolen bases:
50 Brian Harris, 2B, IND, 1997

Longest hitting streak:
41 Michael Campo, OF, PSU, 2000

Most innings pitched:
141.1  Steve Arlin, RHP, OSU, 1965

Most complete games:

10 Steve Arlin, RHP, OSU, 1965
Steve Arlin, RHP, OSU, 1966
Tom Schwarber, RHP, OSU, 1988

Most strikeouts:
165  Steve Arlin, RHP, OSU, 1965

Most strikeouts (per nine innings):
15 John Gaub, LHP, MINN, 2006

Fewest bases on balls (min. 20 IP):
7 Brian Bull, LHP, MINN, 2006

Most wins:
14 Tom Schwarber, RHP, OSU, 1991
Jason Anderson, RHP, ILL, 2000

Most shutouts:
4 Bob Scafa, LHP, IND, 1993
Ricky Heines, RHP, PUR, 2007

Most saves:
18 Jake Hale, RHP, OSU, 2009
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TEAM SEASON RECORDS

Most wins:
57 Indiana, 1985

Most at bats:
2,243 Miinnesota, 2010

Most runs:
639 Indiana, 1985

Most hits:
754 lllinois, 1998

Most doubles:
171 Minnesota, 1999

Most triples:
43 Indiana, 1985

Most home runs:
108  Michigan, 1985

Most times struck out:
437 Indiana, 1995
Penn State, 2011

Most times walked:
382 Indiana, 1985

Most stolen bases:
164  Michigan, 1987

Most RBI:
555 Indiana, 1985

Most total bases:
1,254 Michigan, 1985

Highest slugging percentage:
.629  lowa, 1986

Highest batting average:
.362  Michigan, 1985

BASEBALL RECORDS (continued)

(All Games)

Most innings pitched:
554.1 Minnesota, 2010

Most complete games:
41 Indiana, 1984

Most runs allowed:
444 Indiana, 2010

Most hits allowed:
658 Indiana, 2008

Most walks allowed:
275 Minnesota, 1988

Most strikeouts:
463  Ohio State, 2003

Most saves:
23 Minnesota, 2007

Lowest ERA:
1.97 Indiana, 1968

Most putouts:
1,662 Minnesota, 2010

Most assists:
803 Indiana, 1985

Highest fielding average:
.976  Michigan, 1985

Most double plays:
77 Michigan, 1999

Most triple plays:

1 Michigan State, 1952
Purdue, 1953
Michigan State, 1971
Minnesota, 1972
Wisconsin, 1985
Michigan, 1987
Michigan, 2000
lowa, 2001
lllinois, 2005
Penn State, 2011
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INDIVIDUAL SINGLE GAME RECORDS

Most at bats:

8 T.J. Jackson, OF, ILL vs. MINN, 4/19/1998
Mike Lockwood, OF, OSU vs. MSU, 5/7/1999
Matt Middleton, 3B, OSU vs. MSU, 5/7/1999
Jacob Howell, OF, OSU at PUR, 4/11/2004
Drew Anderson, 2B, OSU at PUR, 4/11/2004
Jordan Keur, LF, MSU vs. IND, 5/14/2011
Tony Wieber, RF, MSU vs. IND, 5/14/2011
Brandon Eckerle, CF, MSU vs. IND, 5/14/2011

Most hits:
6 Don Burson, SS, NU vs. WIS, 5/22/1948
Bill Gorman, 3B, PUR vs. IOWA, 5/4/1957
Tom Sinak, ILL vs. MSU, 5/14/1995
Mike Stritch, OF, NU vs. PSU, 4/10/1998
Matt Middleton, 3B, OSU vs. MSU, 5/7/1999
Brandon Eckerle, OF, MSU vs. IOWA, 4/4/2010

Most runs:
6 Bill Hess, CF, OSU vs. NU, 4/21/1962

Most doubles:

4 Chris Herbert, C, MINN vs. MSU, 4/22/2006

3 Bob Belsole, 3B, ILL vs. OSU, 5/9/1964
Bill Eviston, LF, PUR at NU, 4/30/1971
John Dykes, C, PUR vs. NU, 4/29/1973
Gary Jost, 2B, MINN vs. IOWA, 5/2/1981
Kirk Dixon, RF, OSU at IND, 4/17/1982
Ken Hayward, DH, MICH at IND, 5/10/1982
Bill Czaplewski, DH, WIS vs. IOWA, 4/30/1984
Casey Close, P, MICH vs. PUR, 5/13/1985
Tim Costo, SS, IOWA vs. IND, 4/10/1988
Phil Dauphin, LF, IND vs. MSU, 5/8/1988
Joe Perona, 2B, NU vs. PUR, 5/13/1990
Brian Money, OF, IND at NU, 3/31/1991
Scott Weaver, OF, MICH vs. ILL, 4/1/1995
Ryan Van Oeveren, SS, MICH at OSU, 5/13/1995
Mike Cervenak, 3B, MICH at MSU, 5/11/1996
Anthony Grieco, C, PUR vs. MSU, 4/12/1997
Robb Quinlan, OF, MINN vs. PUR, 5/28/1997
Craig Marquie, 3B, ILL vs. MICH, 3/27/1998
Nate Sickler, OF, PUR at MSU, 3/30/2001
Matt Harter, C, PSU at PUR, 3/29/2003
Nate Yoho, OF, IOWA at PSU, 4/23/2004
Jake Goebbert, 1B, NU vs. IOWA, 4/27/2007
Casey McMurray, OF/2B, ILL vs. IND, 5/21/2010
Matt Puhl, SS, MINN vs. IND, 4/25/2010
Josh Lyon, C, IND vs. IOWA, 4/18/2010
Joel Fisher, C, MSU vs. ILL, 4/23/2011
Kevin Plawecki, C, PUR vs. MSU, 5/8/2011
Jack Havey, 1B, NU vs. MSU, 5/21/2011

Most triples:
3 John Schlichter, 3B, ILL vs. PSU, 4/25/08

Most home runs:
4 Bill Heinz, OF, IOWA at MINN, 4/20/1988

Most total bases:
17 Bill Heinz, OF, IOWA at MINN, 4/20/1988

Most RBI:
10 Brian Wuijcik, LF, IOWA at ILL, 4/16/1989
Dan Ruff, LF, MICH at MSU, 4/25/1990

Most stolen bases:
5 Lance Platz, CF, IOWA at PUR, 4/15/1979

Most sacrifices:
4 Bob Wasilewski, 1B, MICH vs. PUR, 4/30/1978

Most innings pitched:
16 Steve Arlin, R, OSU (4) vs. MICH (3), 5/21/1965

Most strikeouts:
20 Scott Lewis, OSU (4) vs. IOWA (1), 4/11/2003

Most putouts:
21 Arnie Chonko, 1B, OSU vs. MICH, 5/21/1965
Rick Tekavic, 1B, PUR at ILL, 5/9/1970

BASEBALL RECORDS

(Conference games only)

Most assists:
12 Chris Basak, SS, ILL vs. IND, 5/14/2000

Most errors:
6 Cordell Ross, SS, MSU vs. OSU, 4/14/1984

No-hit games (complete games):
Chuck Schiller, ILL (6) vs. CHI (0), 4/25/1942
Don Zitek, NU (2) at IOWA (0), 5/22/1954
Albion Hayes, IND (1) at OSU (2), 5/4/1957
Doug Mills, ILL (4) vs. WIS (0), 4/29/1961
Joe Sparma, OSU (3) vs. MICH (0), 5/18/1963
Bob Shutts, NU (2) vs. ILL (0), 4/26/1968
Gene Rogers, OSU (6) vs. PUR (0),5/21/1969
Jim Burton, MICH (3) vs. WIS (0), 5/15/1971
Kirk Maas, MSU (2) at ILL (1), 5/22/1971
Larry Rosin, IND (9) at ILL (1), 5/22/1976
Dave Mumaw, OSU (2) vs. IND (0), 4/23/1989
Aaron Puffer, PUR (4) vs. WIS (0), 4/28/1990
Sherard Clinkscales, PUR (8) vs. IND (0), 5/9/1992
Dan Garman, MSU (1) at PUR (0), 3/28/1993
Joe Westfall, MINN (5) VS. PSU (1), 4/4/1993
Ron Hollis, MICH (4) vs. MSU (0), 4/3/1994
Mike Hedman, PUR (0) vs. OSU (1), 4/15/1995
Austin Bilke, PUR (1) at NU (0), 4/25/1998
Zack Schara, NU (4) vs. PSU (0), 4/18/1999
Eric Thompson, OSU (3) vs. MSU (0), 10/10/1999
Chad Blackwell, IOWA (4) vs. NU (0), 10/29/2000
Dan Brauer, NU (7) vs. MSU (0), 5/14/2006
Nolan Moody, MSU (2) vs. NU (0), 4/4/2009
Alex Wimmers, OSU (6) vs. MICH (0), 5/2/2009
Steven Hill, PSU (2) vs. IOWA (0), 4/21/12

INDIVIDUAL SEASON RECORDS

Most at-bats:
135 Chris Getz, 2B, MICH, 2004

Most runs:

40 Kyle Hudson, OF, ILL, 2008

Most hits:
53 Chris Getz, 2B, MICH, 2004

Most doubles:
15 Dave Hall, OF, PSU, 1992
Mike Repasky, OF, OSU, 1994

Most triples:
6 Steve Gerstenberger, 1B, MSU, 2006

Most home runs:
14 Mike Smith, SS, IND, 1992
Shane Gunderson, 1B, MINN, 1994

Most RBI:
45 Josh Phegley, C, IND, 2008

Most total bases:
92 Robb Quinlan, 1B, MINN, 1998

Highest batting average:
.585 Bill Freehan, C, MICH, (24-for-41), 1961

Highest slugging percentage
1.022 Mike Smith, SS, IND, (89 AB, 91 TB), 1992

Highest on-base percentage
.568 Scott Weaver, OF/DH, MICH, 1995

Most sacrifices:
1 Rick Vozel, 2B, IND, 1992
Scott Gaffney, SS, PSU, 2007

Most walks:
32 Dusty Napoleon, C/1B, IOWA, 2007

Fewest strikeouts (50+ at bats):

0 Bill Roman, 1B, MICH, 1960 (53 AB)
Jim Paciorek, RF, MICH, 1981 (52 AB)
Ron Henderson, SS, MSU, 1961 (50 AB)

Most stolen bases:
26 Caleb Curry, OF, IOWA, 2008

Most game-winning RBI:
6 Bubba Smith, 3B/P, ILL, 1989

Most innings pitched:
67.0 Nathan Johnson, R, IOWA, 2004
Glen Perkins, R, MINN, 2004

Most complete games:
8 Rich Hill, L, MICH, 2002

Fewest runs allowed (20 inn. min.):
0 Rick Filippo, L, ILL, (21 inn.), 1982

Fewest runs allowed (40 inn. min.):
2 Paul Giel, MINN, (43 inn.), 1952

Fewest hits allowed (20 inn. min.):

9 Gary Wayne, L, MICH, (21 inn.), 1981
Rick Filippo, L, ILL, (21 inn.), 1982
Chad Blackwell, R, IOWA, (20 inn.), 2000

Fewest hits allowed (40 inn. min.):
17 Joe Pollack, MINN, (42 inn.), 1961

Fewest hits allowed (per nine innings):
1.19 Chris Koehler, R, IND, (4 in 31 inn.), 1991

Most strikeouts:
90 Scott Lewis, L, OSU, 2003

Most strikeouts (per nine innings):
14.04 Scott Lewis, L, OSU, 2003

Fewest bases on balls (20 inn. min.):
2 Tim Fangman, IOWA, 2011

Fewest bases on balls (per nine innings):
1.10 Tim Day, R, MSU, (5 in 40.2), 2002

Most wins:
8 Glen Perkins, L, MINN, 2003 (0 losses)

Most shutouts:
4 Bob Scafa, L, IND, 1993

Most saves:
10 Scott Matyas, R, MINN, 2009
Jake Hale, R, OSU, 2009

Lowest ERA (30 inn. min.):
0.28 Bob Schauenberg, IOWA, (32 1/3 inn.), 1965

Lowest ERA (20 inn min.):
0.00 Rick Filippo, L, ILL, (21 inn.), 1982

Most putouts:
302 Kyle Bohm, 1B, MICH, 2004

Most assists:
108 Jason White, 3B, IOWA, 2006
Landon Nakata, SS/2B, PSU, 2008

Most errors:

16 Phil Hollis, SS, PUR, 1988
Brian Wolff, SS, WIS, 1990
Jeff Gremley, IF, IOWA, 2002

TEAM SEASON RECORDS
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Most Conference wins:
26 Michigan, 2008

Best Conference record:
11-0  lllinois, 1910

Last undefeated team:
6-0  Ohio State, 1966

Most at-bats:
1049 Northwestern, 2005

Most runs:
244  Ohio State, 1994

Most hits:
368 Indiana, 2008

Most doubles:
73 Purdue, 2008

Most triples:
17 Michigan State, 2006

Most home runs:
60 Penn State, 1998

Fewest times struck out (per game):
1.81 Michigan, (29 in 16 games), 1985

Most times struck out:
214  Northwestern, 2006

Most times walked:
141  Penn State, 2008

Most sacrifices:
49 Northwestern, 2004

Most stolen bases:
75 lowa, 2008

Most RBI:

BASEBALL RECORDS (continued)

(Conference games only)

219  Ohio State, 1999

Most total bases:
529 Penn State, 1998

Highest slugging percentage:
.618 lllinois, 1998

Highest batting average:
.398 Ohio State, 1994

Most innings pitched:
261.2 Michigan, 2004

Most complete games:
20  Ohio State, 1991

Fewest runs allowed (per inning):
.25  lowa, (25 in 99.2 innings), 1965

Most runs allowed:
258 lowa, 2008

Fewest hits allowed (per inning);
.64  Ohio State, (33 in 52 innings), 1966

Most hits allowed:
390 Michigan State, 2006

Fewest walks allowed (per inning):
.19 Minnesota, (23 in 119.2 inn.), 1967

Most walks allowed:
147  Northwestern, 2008

Most strikeouts:
228 Ohio State, 2003

Most saves:
13 Minnesota, 2007

Lowest ERA:
0.99 Minnesota, 1966

Highest ERA:
11.93 Purdue, 1973

Most putouts:
785  Michigan, 2004

Most assists:
378 Indiana, 2008

Highest fielding average:
.986 lllinois, 1981

Most double plays:
37 Indiana, 2008

Most triple plays:

1 Michigan State, 1952
Purdue, 1953
Michigan State, 1971
Minnesota, 1972
Wisconsin, 1985
Michigan, 1987
Michigan, 2000
lowa, 2001
Michigan, 2005
Penn State, 2011
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1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948

1949
1950

1951

1952

1953

1954
1955
1956
1957
1958

1959

1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

1968

1969
1970
1971

1972
1973

1974
1975
1976

1977

1978
1979

1980
1981
1982

1983

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

1994
1995
1996

ANNUAL INDIVIDUAL STATISTICAL CHAMPIONS - BATTING

Batting Average

452
441
.395
431
400
455
429
484
429
404

439
.500

467

450

462

438
485
440
440
472

475

459
.585
431
429
472
453
.381
459

467

429
457
467

444
AT1

ATT
AT1
453

442

473
452

475
465
462

.500

462
514
469
460
440
431
459
476
472
431

AT1
500
444

James George, RF, IOWA

R. Smith, 3B, WIS

Clarence Dunagan, SS, IOWA
John Kasper, LF, WIS

Boyd Bartley, SS, ILL

Marlin Brinker, RF, WIS

Jim Ackeret, SS, WIS

Lee Eilbracht, C, ILL

Bob Wilson, CF, NU

Hebert Plews, 2B, ILL

Don Ritter, 1B, IND
Bill Skowron, SS, PUR

Bob Montebello, 3B, OSU

Harold Hanes, OF, PUR
Gene Steiger, C, MINN

Bob Robertson, OF, IND
George Smith, 2B, MSU
Jerry Kindall, SS, MINN
Ed Broeker, SS-OF, NU
Bob Lawrence, 1B, IND

Ron Causton, OF, MINN

Tom Perdue, OF, OSU
Bill Freehan, C, MICH
Eddie LaDuke, 2B, IND
Rick Reichardt, OF, WIS
Rick Reichardt, CF, WIS
Carl Cmejrek, RF, MICH
Jack Campbell, 1B, IND
Andy Fisher, CF, MICH

Elliott Maddox, OF, MICH

Rick Miller, OF, MSU
Dick Vary, 2B, MSU
TERRY WEDGEWOOD, 3B, PUR

Barry Schulzius, OF, IOWA
Barry Burnett, 1B, IND

Mike Fitzenberger, 3B, MINN
Gary Petric, SS, PUR
Scott Weiner, DH, IND

Kurt Bruksch, SS, NU

Rick Leach, OF, MICH
George Foussianes, SS, MICH

John Hoyman, 1B, IOWA
Tony Evans, SS, MICH
Jim Paciorek, RF, MICH
John Orkis, LF, OSU

Ken Hayward, DH, MICH
Fred Erdmann, OF, MICH

Cordell Ross, SS, MSU
Randy Wolfe, C, MICH
CASEY CLOSE, RF, MICH
Dave Payton, 3B-OF, ILL
Mike Davidson, OF, MSU
Bill Jordan, 1B-DH, IND
Brian Wujcik, OF, IOWA
Mike Smith, SS, IND

MIKE SMITH, SS, IND
Scott Timmerman, 2B, MICH

Jonathan Sweet, C, OSU
Scott Weaver, OF, MICH
Matt Braughler, C, IND
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w
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(Conference games only)

Home Runs

Harry Elliot, C-RF, MINN
Ray Gebhardt, CF, OSU
Norb Ranz, C, OSU

Jack McDonald, 1B, MICH
Bill Skowron, SS, PUR
Russ Steger, 1B, ILL

Leo Koceski, OF, MICH
James Anderson, 2B, MINN
Lloyd Lundeen, OF-P, MINN
Darrell Lindley, OF, MSU
Harold Wallace, OF, PUR
Frank Howell, OF, MICH
four tied

Ed Lindsey, OF, IOWA
Vic Petreshne, 1B, ILL
Doug Gillen, MINN

Ken Tippery, 2B, MICH
Joe Cushing, OF, IND

Alvin Luplow, MSU

Mike Ostrowski, OF, PUR
Dave Brown, 3B, MICH
Wayne Knapp, 1B, MINN
Dave Fritz, OF, MINN

Joe Porrevecchio, OF, MSU
Rick Reichardt, OF, WIS
four tied

Del Wilber, SS, PUR

seven tied

Ray Stames, LF, PUR
Gary Pirmow, 1B, WIS
Steve Garvey, 3B, MSU
Mike Walseth, 1B, MINN
Tom Schinke, RF, WIS
Mike Walseth, 1B, MINN
Phil Flodin, C, MINN
TERRY WEDGEWOOD, 3B, PUR
Jim Cox, 2B, IOWA

Shaun Howitt, OF, MSU
Stewart Brownstein, C, OSU

Mike Fitzenberger, 3B, MINN
Randy Hackney, 1B, MICH
Terry Jones, OF, IND

Bill Buffie, 3B, NU

Kirk Gibson, CF, MSU

George Foussianes, SS, MICH
Larry Grahek, RF, MINN
Michael Lausen, LF, MINN
four tied

Jim Paciorek, RF, MICH

Tom Steinbach, OF, MINN

Mike Eddington, DH-1B, MSU
Jim Sepanek, LF, MSU
CASEY CLOSE, RF, MICH
Mickey Morandini, SS, IND
Scott Makarewicz, C, MSU
Bubba Smith, 1B-P, ILL

Dan Ruff, LF, MICH

Jamie Taylor, 3B, OSU

MIKE SMITH, SS, IND

Sloan Smith, OF, NU

Matt Huff, OF, NU

Shane Gunderson, 1B, MINN
Scott Ayotte, OF, MSU

Josh Klimek, SS, ILL

16

15
20

16

16

16

13
15
17
14
14

16

14
18
18
17
13
15
16
16

18

29
16
19

24
20

18
18
16

17

23
18

24
20
22

23

20
22
19
19
29
29
36
39
36
32

35
39
42

Harry Elliot, C-RF, MINN

Alex Verdom, OF, OSU
Russ Steger, 1B, ILL

Elbert Gutzwiller, OF, OSU

Harvey Kuenn, SS, WIS

Paul Lepley, OF, MICH
Frank Howell, OF, MICH
Don Eaddy, 3B, MICH

Vic Petreshne, 1B, ILL
John McCartan, 3B, MINN
Ken Tippery, 2B, MICH
Bob Lawrence, 1B, IND
Dean Look, OF, MSU

Joe Cushing, OF, IND

Jim Howe, OF, IND

Cal Rolloff, MINN

Bill Freehan, C, MICH

Joe Porrevecchio, OF, MSU
Pat Richter, OF, WIS

Bruce Look, C, MSU

Dick Schryer, OF, MICH
Paul Morenz, CF, WIS
Gary Reierson, LF, MINN

Mike Walseth, 1B, MINN

Mike Walseth, 1B, MINN
Phil Flodin, C, MINN
TERRY WEDGEWOOD, 3B, PUR

Shaun Howitt, OF, MSU
Dave Winfield, P-OF, MINN
Bob Dekas, CF, NU

Ken St. Pierre, C, IND
Steve Bennett, RF, WIS
Terry Jones, OF, IND
Scott Weiner, DH, IND
Greg Lane, DH, MICH
Jack Neutzing, LF, MINN
Kirk Gibson, CF, MSU
Steve Urbanski, 3B, PUR
Tom Jolsson, C, MINN
Michael Lausen, LF, MINN
Greg Olson, C-3B, MINN
John Orkis, LF, OSU

Terry Steinbach, 3B, MINN
Elam Rossey, SS, IND
Ken Hayward, 1B-P, MICH
Ken Hayward, 1B-P, MICH
CASEY CLOSE, RF, MICH
Tony Michalak, SS, ILL
Scott Meadows, 2B, OSU
Bubba Smith, 1B-P, ILL
Mark Dalesandro, IF-C, ILL
Jamie Taylor, 3B, OSU
MIKE SMITH, SS, IND
Mike Bitmier, 1B, PUR

Shane Gunderson, 1B, MINN
Shane Gunderson, C, MINN
Josh Klimek, SS, ILL
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ANNUAL INDIVIDUAL STATISTICAL CHAMPIONS - BATTING (continued)

Batting Average
1997 418  Jason Trott, OF, OSU
1998 532 Jason Trott, OF, OSU
1999 440  Jason Trott, OF, OSU
2000 443  Mike Campo, OF, PSU
2001 426  Luke Simmons, 3B, ILL
2002 .398  Scott Welch, SS, MINN

2003 434 Vasili Spanos, 3B, IND
2004 412 Mark Ori, 1B, NU

2005 405  Troy Krider, SS, MSU

2006 417  Ronnie Bourquin, 3B, OSU
2007 463  Ryne White, 1B, PUR

2008 444 Brandon Haveman, OF, PUR

2009 464  Brandon Haveman, OF, PUR
2010 427  Zach, Morton, 2B, NU

2011 411 Justin Parr, DH, ILL
2012 .396  Kevin Plawecki, C, PUR

Big Ten record in Bold
Triple Crown champions in CAPS
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Home Runs
Dan Seimetz, 1B, OSU
Robb Quinlan, 1B, MINN
Brad Carlson, P/INF, IOWA
Nick Swisher, 1B, OSU
Jack Hannahan, 3B, MINN
Brad Carlson, 1B, IOWA

Vasili Spanos, 3B, IND
Christian Snavely, OF, OSU
John Hunter, DH, PUR
Seth Bynum, SS, IND
Dusty Bensko, 1B, ILL
Anthony Wycklendt, OF, NU
Jason White, SS, IOWA
Josh Phegley, C, IND

Nate Recknagel, 1B, MICH
Derek McCallum, 2B, MINN
Ben Heath, C, PSU

Alex Dickerson, OF, IND
Sean Deegan, OF, PSU
Sean Deegan, OF, PSU

36
33
39
29
28
27

29

35

40
36
35

45
33

32
27

RBI
Dan Seimetz, 1B, OSU
Dan Beers, OF, PSU
Matt Scanlon, 3B/C ,MINN
Nick Swisher, 1B, OSU
Luke Simmons, 3B, ILL
Eric Blakeley, SS, IND
Brad Carlson, 1B, IOWA
Chris McCuiston, OF, MSU
Nick Swisher, OF, OSU
Brock Koman, 3B, MICH

Andy Hunter, 1B, MINN

Dusty Bensko, 1B, ILL
Ronnie Bourquin, 3B, OSU
Zach Putnam, DH, MICH

Josh Phegley, C, IND
Derek McCallum, 2B, MINN
Nick O'Shea, 1B, MINN

Jeff Holm, 1B, MSU
Sam Travis, 1B, IND

ANNUAL INDIVIDUAL STATISTICAL CHAMPIONS - PITCHING

Won-Lost Record

ERA (min. 20 IP)
1939

1940

1941

1942
1943
1944
1945

1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951

1952

1953

1954 0.95 Hal Northrop, R, OSU
1955 1.29  Dick Vorreyer, L, ILL
1956 1.63  Norb Schachte, R, WIS

1957 0.79  Tom Scheueman, NU
1958 0.75 Dick Lawlis, PUR

1959 1.22  Jack Helmkamp, PUR
1960 1.13  Jack Helmkamp, PUR
1961 1.03  Douglas Mills, R, ILL

1962 040 TOM FLETCHER, L, ILL

1963 0.74  Bob Purkhiser, PUR
1964 0.36 Jerry Dill, R, IND

1965 0.28 Bob Schauenberg, IOWA
1966 0.53  Mike McNair, L, MINN
1967 0.69 Jim Koering, R, IOWA

1968 0.79  Micky Knight, R, MSU
1969 0.59 Gene Rogers, R, OSU
1970 1.06 Peter Helt, L, MICH
1971 1.59 Dave Winfield, R, MINN
1972 0.74  Micky Elwood, R, MICH
1973 0.37  Steve Comer, R, MINN

1974 1.56  Chuck Rogers, R, MINN
1975 1.29  Craig Forhan, R, MICH

1976 1.23 Pat Dawson, L, PUR

40
5-1

5-1
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Harold Haub, R, IOWA
John Pacaotti, R, ILL
Fred Rosch, NU

Don Dunker, R, IND
Alan Grant, R, ILL
Clifford Wise, MICH
Richard Hein, R, IOWA
Al Scharf, R, ILL

Bliss Bowman, L, MICH
Bliss Bowman, L, MICH
Ray Louthen, R, MICH
Gene Jaroch, WIS
Marv Rotblatt, R, ILL
Pete Perini, R, OSU
Jack Bruner, L, IOWA
Thornton Kipper, WIS
Ed Bohnslay, R, OSU
George Maier, L, ILL
Paul Giel, MINN

Garry Smith, L, ILL
Paul Ebert, R, OSU
Merle Jensen, IOWA
Bud Erickson, MSU
Dick Idzkowski, MSU
Jerry Thomas, MINN
Galen Cisco, R, OSU
Tom Scheueman, NU
Glenn Girardin, MICH
Ron Perranoski, L, MSU
Dick Radatz, R, MSU
Terry Gellinger, R, ILL
Larry Bertelsen, MINN
Douglas Mills, R, ILL
Ron Johnson, R, ILL
Paul Deem, R, IND
TOM FLETCHER, L, ILL
Douglas Mills, R, ILL
Jerry Weygandt, R, ILL
Joe Pollack, MINN
Steve Arlin, R, OSU
Bob Reed, R, MICH
Geoff Zahn, L, MICH
Jim Lyiynen, L, MICH
Lance Primis, WIS

Rich Binder, L, ILL

Phil Fulton, MSU

Larry ke, MSU

Bill Heckroth, IOWA
Dave Winfield, R, MINN
Ken Herbst, MINN
Russ Pensiero, R, OSU
Mark Ewell, R, IOWA

Jerry Ujder, MINN

Strikeouts

62 Marv Rotblatt, R, ILL

66  Jack Bruner, L, IOWA

44 Jim McGee, R, IND

56  George Maier, L, ILL

43  Paul Giel, MINN

58 Paul Giel, MINN

49  Paul Giel, MINN

44 Marv Wisniewski, MICH

41  Don Dobrino, IOWA

57  Don Dobrino, IOWA

43  Ron Nischwitz, L, OSU

40 Dick Radatz, R, MSU

46  Paul Seitz, R, OSU

38 Fred Fisher, L, MICH

42 TOM FLETCHER, L, ILL

40  Jack Nutter, MSU

38 Bill Gable, R, OSU

68 Steve Arlin, R, OSU

47  Bob Reed, R, MICH

44 Joe Sadelfeld, L, OSU
Dick Noffke, R, NU

44 Mel Behney, L, MSU

36  Jim Burton, L, MICH

46  Jim Burton, L, MICH

52 Dave Winfield, R, MINN

55 Brad Van Pelt, R, MSU

39 Dave Winfield, R, MINN

23  Steve Comer, R, MINN

29 George Mahan, R, MSU
Paul Semall, R, OSU

41 Dan Morgan, R, MINN
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ANNUAL INDIVIDUAL STATISTICAL CHAMPIONS - PITCHING (continued)

ERA (min. 20 IP)
1977 0.77  Paul Semall, R, OSU

1978 0.43  Bill Sternett, R, MICH
1979 1.41  Jim Van Proosdy, R, WIS
1980 1.27  Scott Dawson, R, MICH
1981 1.61  Scot Elam, R, MICH
1982 0.00 Rick Fillippo, L, ILL
1983 1.00 Gary Wayne, L, MICH

1984 1.01  Tom Shook, MSU
1985 1.71  Chris Jones, R, OSU

1986 0.67  Chris Lutz, R, MICH

1987 1.08 Mike Pavelka, L, MINN

1988 2.23  Jim Abbott, L, MICH

1989 1.53 ROSS POWELL, L, MICH
1990 1.65 Craig Williams, R, IND

1991 1.43 Dan Jones, R, NU

1992 2.44  Sherard Clinkscales, R, PUR
1993 1.18  Matt Beaumont, L, OSU
1994 3.14 Ray Ricken, R, MICH

1995 1.70  Chad Schroeder, R, NU
1996 1.84  Brett Weber, R, ILL

1997 1.99 Mike Hedman, R, PUR
1998 1.52  Brett Weber, R, ILL
1999 2.79 Bryce Ralston, R, MICH

2000 1.21  Ben Birk, L, MINN
2001 249 Dave Gassner, L, PUR

2002 152  J.A. Happ, L, NU
2003 1.25 Scott Lewis, L, OSU
2004 1.88  GLEN PERKINS, L, MINN

2005 1.11  Tim Gudex, L, IOWA
2006 1.32  Paul Hammond, L, MICH
2007 1.90 Kyle Carr, L, MINN

2008 1.71 Eric Katzman, L, MICH
2009 1.08 Jake Hale, R, OSU

2010 1.15  Alex Wimmers, R, OSU
2011 2.08 Steven Hill, R, PSU
2012 1.08  Jonny Hoffman, R, IND

Big Ten record in bold
Triple Crown champions in CAPS

Won-Lost Record
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Steve Howe, L, MICH
Dan Morgan, R, MINN
Steve Howe, L, MICH
Mark Dempsey, R, OSU
Tom Mullen, IOWA

Scot Elam, R, MICH

Jeff Aurentz, OSU

Marty Clary, R, NU

Bill Cutshall, MINN

Scott Kamieniecki, R, MICH
Donn Pall, R, ILL

Grady Hall, L, NU

Chris Lutz, R, MICH
Grad Hall, L, NU

Dave Karasinski, L, MICH
Mike Pavelka, L, MINN
Pete Altenberger, R, PUR
Mark Boland, R, IOWA
Mike Pavelka, L, MINN
ROSS POWELL, L, MICH
John DelJarld, L, IOWA
Dan Jones, R, NU

Chris Granata, R, OSU
Jeff Isom, L, PUR

Kevan Cannon, L, OSU
Todd Jensen, R, PUR
Brett Weber, R, ILL

Mark Temple, R, MICH
Eric Thompson, R, OSU
Brett Weber, R, ILL

Andy Lee, R, OSU

Dan McGrath, L, MINN
Justin Fry, R, OSU

Bryce Ralston, R, MICH
Dan Padgett, R, NU

Andy Dickinson, L, ILL
Dan McCall, L, PSU

C.J. Woodrow, R, MINN
Glen Perkins, L, MINN
GLEN PERKINS, L, MINN

Tim Gudex, L, IOWA

Dan Brauer, L, NU

Paul Hawkins, R, PSU
Zach Putnam, R, MICH
Eric Arnett, R, IND

Dean Wolosiansky, R, OSU
Matt Bischoff, R, PUR

Kurt Wunderlich, R, MSU
Joe Haase, R, PUR

109

Strikeouts
44 Dan Morgan, R, MINN
41  Steve Howe, L, MICH
33 Mark Dempsey, R, OSU
30 Mark Clinton, R, MICH
27  Doug Fregin, R, MINN
19  Rich Stoll, R, MICH
24  Barry Jones, R, IND
36  Bill Cunningham, L, OSU
26  Brian Hickerson, L, MINN
33  Grady Hall, L, NU
32 Mike Ignasiak, R, MICH
50 John Ericks, R, ILL
53 ROSS POWELL, L, MICH
54  Tim Smith, R, OSU
43  Tom Schwarber, R, OSU
44  Sharard Clinkscales, R, PUR
47  Matt Beaumont, L, OSU
55 Matt Beaumont, L, OSU
53 John Oestreich, R, ILL
48  Nathan Bump, R, PSU
63  Mike Diebolt, L, MINN
74  Nate Bump, R, PSU
63 James Magrane, R, IOWA
48  Jason Anderson, L, ILL
47  Dave Gassner, L, PUR
65 Rich Hill, L, MICH
90 Scott Lewis, L, OSU
62 GLEN PERKINS, L, MINN

J.A. Happ, L, NU
54  Alan Stidfole, L, PSU
56 Dan Brauer, L, NU
50 Cory Luebke, L, OSU
53 J.B. Shuck, L, OSU
73  Alex Wimmers, R, OSU
62  Matt Bischoff, R, PUR
45  Matt Dermody, L, IOWA
53  Tony Bucciferro, R, MSU
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ANNUAL TEAM STATISTICAL CHAMPIONS

(Conference games only)

Batting Average ERA Fielding Pct.
1948 .288  Ohio State 972 lllinois
1949 .325  Ohio State 949  lowa
1950 .282  Michigan 946  lowa
1951 .288  Ohio State .978 lllinois
1952 .282  Purdue .964  Michigan
1953 .288  Michigan .971  Michigan, Wisconsin
1954 .317  Michigan State .961  Purdue
1955 .311  Michigan State .963  Minnesota
1956 .320 Minnesota .976  Minnesota
1957 .280  Michigan .966 lllinois
1958 .310  Michigan State .964  Michigan State
1959 .278  Minnesota .968 lllinois
1960 314 Minnesota .963  Michigan State
1961 .322 Indiana .960 Indiana, Michigan
1962 .312  Ohio State .969 lllinois
1963 .285  Ohio State .954  Ohio State
1964 .278  Michigan State 973  Michigan
1965 .275 Indiana 117  lowa .967 Minnesota
1966 .318  Ohio State 0.99 Minnesota .965  Michigan State
1967 .294  Michigan 2.03 Minnesota .958  Ohio State
1968 .289  Michigan State 1.89 Indiana .968  Michigan
1969 316 Minnesota 2.40 Minnesota .964  Michigan
1970 .327  Minnesota 2.69 Michigan .978  Wisconsin
1971 294  Indiana — .960 Michigan State
1972 .319  Michigan — 976 lowa
1973 .314  Minnesota 2.03  Michigan .966  Michigan
1974 311 Indiana 2.85 Minnesota .964 lllinois
1975 .329  Purdue 1.76  Michigan .964  Michigan State
1976 .320 Indiana 2.39  Michigan .964  Northwestern
1977 .314  Minnesota 1.74  Minnesota .967  Michigan
1978 .295  Michigan 2.13  Michigan .968 lowa
1979 .325 Minnesota 2.70  Michigan 975  Michigan
1980 .350 Minnesota 2.68 Michigan .977  Michigan
1981 .330  Michigan 2.95 Michigan .986 lllinois
1982 .347  Ohio State 2.92 llinois .973  Michigan
1983 .374  Minnesota 3.41  Michigan .975  Michigan State
1984 .318  Michigan State 3.34  Minnesota 973 Indiana
1985 .374  Michigan 3.68 lllinois .984  Michigan
1986 .313  Minnesota 3.16  Michigan .976  Northwestern
1987 .317  lllinois 3.13  Michigan .975  lllinois
1988 .326  Indiana 3.50 Michigan 967 lowa
1989 324  lowa 2.55 Michigan .979  Michigan State
1990 .342  lllinois 3.97 Minnesota .978  Minnesota
1991 .326  Ohio State 4.05 Michigan .977  Minnesota
1992 .335  Minnesota 3.79  Ohio State .968  Michigan State
1993 .318  Michigan 3.50 Ohio State .969  Ohio State
1994 .398 Ohio State 4.08 Minnesota 976  Michigan
1995 .325  Ohio State 3.08 Northwestern .980 lllinois
1996 .326  Ohio State 4.06 Michigan .978 lllinois
1997 .346  Minnesota 490 Minnesota .967  Purdue

Ohio State
1998 .355  lllinois 3.89 lllinois .980 Indiana
1999 .340  Minnesota 4.54 Ohio State .975  Ohio State
2000 .359  Penn State 3.55 Minnesota .970 lllinois
2001 .342  Minnesota 3.67 Purdue .977  Purdue
2002 .327  Minnesota 3.71  Michigan .971  lllinois
Minnesota

2003 .344  Minnesota 3.61  Northwestern .978  Minnesota
2004 .321  Minnesota 3.58  Michigan .980 Minnesota
2005 .316 lllinois 3.29  Purdue .977  Michigan
2006 .338  Ohio State 291  Michigan .980 Michigan
2007 .353  Michigan 3.41 Penn State 969  Michigan
2008 .351 Indiana 3.46  Michigan .975  Michigan State
2009 .329  lllinois 3.79 Indiana 977 lllinois
2010 .334 Indiana 4.25 Minnesota .968 Minnesota
2011 .318  Michigan State 3.03  Minnesota .977  Michigan State
2012 .312  Nebraska 3.11  Purdue .983  Minnesota

Big Ten record in bold
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ALL-BIG TEN SELECTIONS

(since 1949; first team only)

ILLINOIS Mickey Morandini, 3B/SS, 1986-87-88 Mike Joyce, P, 1961

Russ Steger, OF, 1950

Bill Hoffman, C, 1951
George Maier, P, 1951

Dick Raklovits, 3B, 1951
Bob Klaus, SS, 1957-58-59
Doug Mills, P, 1961

Tom Fletcher, P, 1962
Lloyd Flodin, C, 1962

Tony Provenzano, CF, 1963
Jerry Weygandt, P, 1963
Mike Murawski, LF, 1968
Rick Binder, P, 1969
Randy Crews, 1B, 1970
Bob Polock, 2B, 1973

Jon Siron, SS, 1973

Doug Kleber, OF, 1974
Paul Marsillo, OF, 1978-80
Brian Bock, DH, 1981

Rick Filippo, P, 1982

Tim Richardson, 1B, 1982
Donn Pall, P, 1985

Brad Wentz, OF, 1986
Darrin Fletcher, C, 1987
Dave Payton, 3B, 1987
Mike Wolters, 1B, 1987
Bubba Smith, 1B, 1989-91
Mark Dalesandro, DH, 1990
Brian Roberts, 1B, 1990
Larry Sutton, OF, 1992

Ken Crawford, DH, 1994
Forry Wells, 1B, 1994

Josh Klimek, SS, 1995-96
Tom Sinak, OF, 1995

Brian McClure, 2B, 1996
Danny Rhodes, OF, 1996
Brett Weber, P, 1996-98
Jim Journell, RP, 1998-99
Craig Marquie, 3B, 1998
Aaron Nieckula, C, 1998
Dan O’Neill, OF, 1998

D.J. Svihlik, 2B, 1998
Jason Anderson, P, 1999-00
Andy Schutzenhofer, 1B, 2000-03
Andy Dickinson, P, 2001-02
Patrick Arlis, C, 2002

Chris Robinson, C, 2004-05
Dusty Bensko, 1B, 2005
Brian Blomquist, P, 2005
Drew Davidson, OF, 2005
Ryan Rogowski, OF, 2005
Lars Davis, C, 2007

Kyle Hudson, OF, 2008
Dominic Altobelli, 3B, 2009
Brandon Wikoff, SS, 2009
Willie Argo, OF, 2012

INDIANA

Don Ritter, OF, 1949
Willard Litz, 2B, 1950

Gene Ring, SS, 1951

Paul Underwood, RF, 1953
Bob Robertson, RF, 1954
Robert Lawrence, 1B, 1958
James Howe, RF, 1959
Paul Michaels, P, 1960
Eddie LaDuke, 2B, 1961-62
Jack Campbell, 1B, 1966
Jim Lee, RF, 1967

Mike Baughman, LF, 1969
Bruce Miller, SS, 1969
Barry Burnett, 1B, 1973
Randy Miller, 2B, 1974

Ken St. Pierre, C, 1974
Dale Thake, SS, 1974
Dave Wilson, OF, 1975
Terry Jones, OF, 1976
Mark Laesch, OF, 1976
Scott Weincer, DH, 1976-78
Bob Johnson, 2B, 1978; 3B, 1979
Larry Blackwell, DH, 1979
Bob Waite, OF, 1981

Dan Winters, C, 1984

Bill Mueller, DH, 1985

Bill Jordan, DH, 1989
Phil Dauphin, OF, 1990
Mike Smith, SS, 1991-92
Kevin Orie, DH, 1992
Marty Wolfe, OF, 1992
Bob Scafa, P, 1993

Matt Braughler, C, 1996
Dan Ferrell, P, 1996
Kevin Zaleski, P, 1996
Doug DeVore, OF, 1999
Kennard Jones, OF, 2002
Vasili Spanos, 3B, 2002-03
Seth Bynum, SS, 2004
Andrew Means, OF, 2008
Josh Phegley, C, 2008-09
Matt Bashore, P, 2008
Eric Arnett, P, 2009

Kipp Schutz, OF, 2009
Alex Dickerson, OF, 2010; DH, 2011
Josh Lyon, DH, 2010
Joey DeNato, SP, 2011
Jonny Hoffman, RP, 2012

IOWA

Jack Bruner, P, 1949

Jack Dittmer, 2B, 1949
Glen Drahn, P, 1950
Murland Moran, OF, 1950
Bob Primrose, 3B,1950
Jack Lundquist, CF, 1953
Don Waldron, SS, 1953

Ed Lindsey, LF, 1954

Les Hawthorne, CF, 1956
Don Dobrino, P, 1957

Dick Weatherly, C, 1959
Jim Freese, C, 1963
Mickey Moses, IF, 1965
Gary Breshears, 2B, 1969-70
Jim Cox, 2B, 1971

Fred Mims, OF, 1971-72
Bill Heckroth, P, 1972

Tom Hurn, 1B, 1972

Larry Schutzius, OF, 1972
Steve Stumpff, 1B, 1974-76
Mark Ewell, P, 1975

Brad Trickey, 3B, 1975
Tom Steinmetz, 2B, 1977
Dave Hoeksema, SS, 1980
John Hoyman, 1B, 1980
Tom Mullen, P, 1980
Lance Platz, OF, 1980

Ed Garton, 3B, 1981

John Knapp, 3B, 1984
Rob Eddie, OF, 1985

Luis Ramirez, OF, 1987
Keith Noreen, 3B, 1988-89-90
Tim Costo, SS, 1989-90
Chris Hatcher, OF, 1989-90
John DedJarld, P, 1990
Brian Wuijcik, OF, 1990
Brett Backlund, P, 1992
Kurt Belger, RP, 1995
Brian Mitchell, 3B, 1997
Brad Carlson, 1B, 2002
Nathan Johnson, P, 2004
Tim Gudex, RP, 2005-06
Jason White, SS, 2007
Travis Sweet, OF, 2007
Ryan Durant, OF, 2009

MICHIGAN

Ted Kobrin, 3B, 1949
Leo Koceski, OF, 1950-51
Al Weygant, 1B, 1951
Don Eaddy, 3B, 1952-53-54-55
Bruce Haynam, SS, 1953
Paul Lepley, LF, 1953
Steve Boros, 3B, 1957
Ken Tippery, 2B, 1957
Jim Dickey, C, 1958
Dave Brown, 3B, 1959
Wilbert Franklin, LF, 1960
Bill Freehan, C, 1961

Dave Roebuck, P, 1962
Dennis Spalla, CF, 1962
Dave Campbell, SS, 1964
Ron Tate, RF, 1964

Carl Cmejrek, RF, 1965
Dick Schryer, LF, 1965
Ted Sizemore, C, 1965-66
Bob Gilhooley, SS, 1966
Bob Reed, P, 1966

Andy Fisher, CF, 1967
Elliott Maddox, OF, 1968
Jim Burton, P, 1971

Mark Crane, SS, 1972
Mickey Elwood, P, 1972
Leon Roberts, C, 1972
Art Adams, P, 1973

Tom Kettinger, OF, 1973
Chuck Rogers, P, 1974-75
Randy Hackney, 1B, 1975
Larry Sorensen, P, 1976
Dick Walterhouse, 2B, 1976
Mike Weber, P, 1976
Dave Chapman, 3B, 1977
Greg Lane, DH, 1977
Rick Leach, OF, 1977-78-79
Steve Howe, P, 1978

George Foussianes, SS, 1979; DH, 1980

Scott Dawson, P, 1980

Jim Paciorek, OF, 1980-81-82
Scott Elam, P, 1981

Tony Evans, SS, 1981

Ken Hayward, DH-1B, 1982-84-85
Jeff Jacobson, 2B, 1982
Rich Stoll, P, 1982-83

Rich Bair, C, 1983

Fred Erdmann, OF, 1983
Scott Kamienicki, P, 1984
Barry Larkin, SS, 1984-85
C.J. Beshke, 2B, 1985
Mike Watters, OF, 1985
Casey Close, OF, 1986
Chris Lutz, P, 1986

Hal Morris, 1B, 1986

Kurt Zimmerman, DH, 1986
Steve Finken, 2B, 1987
Mike Ignasiak, P, 1987-88
Jim Abbott, P, 1988

Darrin Campbell, C, 1988
Matt Morse, 2B, 1989

Ross Powell, P, 1989

Kirt Ojala, P, 1990

Tim Flannelly, 2B, 1991
Dan Ruff, LF, 1991

Scott Timmerman, 2B, 1992
Matt Copp, 3B, 1993

Todd Marion, RP,1993

Ray Ricken, P, 1994

Scott Weaver, OF, 1995
Jason Alcaraz, OF, 1996-97
Mark Temple, P, 1996
Derek Besco, OF, 1997
Tyler Steketee, RP, 1997
Mike Cervenak, 3B, 1999
David Parrish, C, 2000
Jake Fox, C, 2003

Mike Sokol, DH, 2003
Drew Taylor, P, 2003

Chris Getz, 2B, 2004-05
Jim Brauer, P, 2004-05
Brandon Roberts, DH, 2004
Michael Penn, P, 2005
Chris Fetter, P, 2006-08
Paul Hammond, P, 2006
Jeff Kunkel, C, 2006

Eric Rose, OF, 2006

Kevin Cislo, 2B, 2007

Zach Putnam, DH, 2007-08; SP, 2007-08

Mike Wilson, P, 2007
Jason Christian, SS, 2008
Nate Recknagel, 1B, 2008
Mike Dufek, 1B, 2009
Chris Fetter, P, 2009
Ryan LaMarre, OF, 2010
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MICHIGAN STATE

Darrell Lindley, OF, 1951
Charles Matthews, 1B, 1954-55
Jack Risch, CF, 1954

Tom Yewcic, C, 1954

Dick Idzkowski, P, 1955
Bob Powell, LF, 1955

Jim Sack, LF, 1956
Roscoe Davis, 1B, 1957
Alan Luce, C, 1957

Dean Look, CF, 1958
Frank Palamara, 2B, 1958
Ron Perranoski, P, 1958
John Fleser, LF, 1959
Dick Radatz, P, 1959

Tom Riley, RF, 1961

Joe Porrevecchio, LF, 1962-63-64

Jerry Sutton, 1B, 1963
Johyn Biedenbach, 3B, 1965-66
Jerry Walker, 2B, 1965
Bob Speer, LF, 1966

Bill Steckley, 3B, 1967
Mel Behney, P, 1968
Steve Garvey, 3B, 1968
Harry Kendrick, C, 1968-69
Rick Miller, CF, 1969

Dick Vary, 3B, 1970

Rob Clancy, P, 1971

Rob Ellis, RF, 1971

Ron Pruitt, C, 1971-72
Shaun Howitt, OF, 1972
Dale Frietch, DH, 1974

Al Weston, OF, 1974-76-77
Joe Palamara, 2B, 1975
Rick Seid, C, 1976

Roger Bastien, SS, 1978
Kirk Gibson, OF, 1978
Tony Spada, 3B, 1978
Chris Dorr, 1B, 1979
Andy Krause, OF, 1983
Mike Eddington, DH, 1984
Mike Davidson, OF, 1988
Scott Makarewicz, C, 1989
Craig Mayes, C, 1992
Steve Money, OF, 1994
Dave Veres, SS, 1994
Scott Ayotte, OF, 1995
Brian Murphy, P, 1996
Mark Mulder, P, 1997-98
Bob Malek, OF, 2001-02
Kyle Geswein, DH, 2002
Travis Gulick, OF, 2004
James Moreno, 3B, 2004
Adam White, RP, 2004
Ryan Basham, OF, 2006
Jonathan Roof, SS, 2010
Torsten Boss, 3B, 2011
Tony Bucciferro, SP, 2011
Brandon Eckerle, OF, 2011
Jeff Holm, 1B, 2011

Ryan Jones, 2B, 2011
Kurt Wunderlich, SP, 2011
Jordan Keur, OF, 2012

MINNESOTA

Harry Elliott, OF, 1949

Jim Anderson, 2B, 1951
Gene Elder, 2B, 1952-53
Paul Giel, P, 1952-53-54
Ken Yackel, CF, 1955

Jerry Kindall, SS, 1956
John McCartan, 3B, 1956-58
Jerry Thomas, P, 1956
Lawrence Schmitt, CF, 1957
Martin Nelson, RF, 1958
Fred Bruckbauer, P, 1959
Ronald Causton, CF, 1959
Wayne Knapp, 1B, 1959-60-61
Howard Nathe, P, 1960
David Pflepsen, SS, 1960
Bruce Evans, 3B, 1961
Dave Fritz, LF, 1961

Jon Andresen, 2B, 1963
Joe Pollack, P, 1964

Ron Wojciak, C, 1964

ALL-BIG TEN SELECTIONS (continued)

Frank Brosseau, RF, 1966
Bob Fenwick, CF, 1966-67
Russ Rolandson, SS, 1966
Mike Sadek, C, 1967
Dennis Zacho, 1B, 1967
Dave Carey, P, 1968

Mike Walseth, 1B, 1968-69
Dave Cosgrove, P, 1969-70
Noel Jenke, RF, 1969

Phil Flodin, C, 1970

John Peterson, OF, 1970
Bob Schnietz, 2B, 1970
Gary Hohman, SS, 1971
Gary Morgan, 1B, 1971
Dave Winfield, P, 1971-73
Tim Grice, 3B, 1973

Mike Fitzenberger, 3B, 1974
Ken Herbst, P, 1974

Joe Kordosky, SS, 1975
Paul Molitor, SS, 1976-77
Dan Morgan, P, 1976-77
Mark Weber, P, 1976

Brian Denman, P, 1977
Jeff Neutzling, OF, 1977
Tom Hall, OF, 1978-79
Jerry Ujdur, P, 1978

Gary Jost, 2B, 1980-81
Michael Lauesen, OF, 1980
Greg Olson, C, 1981-82
Tom Steinbach, OF, 1981-83
Terry Steinbach, 3B, 1982-83
Bill Piwnica, SS, 1983

Jack Schlichting, C, 1983; OF, 1984

Scott Schuveiller, DH, 1983
Doug Kampsen, P, 1984
Mark Hess, SS, 1986

Tim Mclintosh, OF, 1986
Jay Kvasnicka, OF, 1988
Paul Weinberg, 1B, 1988
Jay Anderson, OF, 1989
Denny Neagle, P, 1989
Brian Raabe, 2B, 1990
Dan Wilson, C, 1990

Brent Gates, SS, 1991
Mark Merila, 2B, 1991-93-94
Jeff Monson, 1B, 1991
Darren Grass, C, 1993
Andy Hammerschmidt, P, 1993
Ryan Lefebvre, OF, 1993
Jim Brower, P, 1994

Brad Kearin, P, 1994
Charlie Nelson, OF, 1994
Tony Bender, 3B, 1995
Rob Smith, 3B, 1996

Mike Diebolt, P, 1997
Robb Quinlan, OF, 1997-99
Craig Selander, OF, 1998
Aron Amundson, DH, 1999
Brad Pautz, P, 1999

Mike Kobow, P, 2000-01
Jack Hannahan, 3B, 2001
Luke Appert, 2B, 2002-03
Scott Welch, SS, 2002-03
C.J. Woodrow, P, 2002
Glen Perkins, P, 2003-04
Sam Steidl, OF, 2003-04
Andy Hunter, 1B, 2004
David Hrncirik, 3B, 2005
Nate Hanson, 3B, 2007-08
Mike Mee, OF, 2007

Matt Nohelty, OF, 2007-08
Derek McCallum, 2B, 2009
Nick O'Shea, 1B, 2010

AJ Pettersen, SS, 2011
Scott Matyas, RP, 2011

TJ Oakes, SP, 2012

NEBRASKA

Chad Christensen, SS, 2012
Rich Sanguinetti, OF, 2012
Michael Pritchard, DH, 2012

NORTHWESTERN

Don Blaha, 1B, 1952

Bob Will, LF 1952

Dick Ranicke, RF, 1955
Chuck Lindstrom, C, 1956
Ed Broeker, LF, 1957

Tom Scheuerman, P, 1957
Al Kennedy, 2B, 1959
Dennis Lundgren, CF, 1960
Dave Hirtz, SS, 1963

Jim Humay, P, 1963

Ed Grzelakowski, 3B, 1972
John McCarthy, 2B, 1972
Bob Dekas, OF, 1973

Kent McGuire, OF, 1976
Dave Hogg, C, 1977-78
David Brown, 2B, 1979

Bill Dierberger, C, 1979-80
Doug Fregin, P, 1981

Jon Osborne, SS, 1982
Marty Clary, P, 1983

Joe Girardi, C, 1985-86
Grady Hall, P, 1986

Dan Jones, P, 1991

Mike Stein, CF, 1991

Matt Huff, OF, 1993

Mark Loretta, SS, 1993
Sloan Smith, 1B, 1993
Brad Niedemaier, P, 1995
Ron Rojas, 2B, 1995

Chad Schroeder, P, 1995
Jim Reeder, OF, 1996
John Seaman, P, 1998
Jeremy Kurella, SS, 1999-00
Zach Schara, P, 2000

J.A. Happ, RP, 2002; P, 2003-04
Pat McMahon, DH/1B, 2005-06
Antonio Mule’, DH, 2006
Dan Brauer, P, 2006

Zach Morton, 2B, 2010
Chris Lashmet, 3B, NU
Eric Jokisch, SP, 2010
Paul Snieder, RP, 2010

OHIO STATE

Ray Gebhardt, OF,1949
Bob Weygant, SS, 1949
Fred Taylor, 1B, 1950

Dick Hauck, P, 1951
Stewart Hein, OF, 1951-52
Paul Ebert, P, 1952-54
Jack Gannon, C, 1952
David Gannon, C, 1953
William Sachs, 1B, 1953
Charles Ellis, 2B, 1955

Hal Northrup, P, 1955
Galen Cisco, P, 1956

Don Kelley, 1B, 1956

Ron Nischwitz, P, 1958
Ray Apple, 3B, 1960
Thomas Perdue, RF, 1960
James Weizbiski, 2B, 1960
William Hess, CF, 1961
Bob Klein, SS, 1962

John Machado, 3B, 1962-63-64
Walt Zabinski, 1B, 1962
Steve Arlin, P, 1965-66
Arnie Chonko, 1B, 1965-66
Joe Sadelfeld, P, 1967
Ray Shoup, LF, 1967

Phil Morgan, 3B, 1969
Mike Polaski, 3B, 1970
Kevin Rusnak, OF, 1970
Fred Strine, P, 1970

Bill Sharp, CF, 1971
Stewart Brownstein, P, 1973
John Littlejohn, DH, 1975
Jerry Mahon, 3B, 1976-78
Paul Semall, P, 1977

Mark Dempsey, P, 1978
Rick Worthington, 1B, 1981
John Orkis, LF, 1982
Robby Cobb, 2B, 1983

Bill Cunningham, P, 1985
Scott Meadows, 2B, 1986-88
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Jay Semke, OF, 1988

Jeff Anderson, 2B, 1991
Mike Durant, C, 1991

Scott Klingenbeck, P, 1991
Keith Klodnick, LF, 1991

Tim Smith, P, 1991

Jamie Taylor, 3B, 1991-92
Ken Tirpack, DH-1B, 1991-92
Matt Wajda, RF, 1991

Matt Beaumont, P, 1993-94
Brian Mannino, DH, 1993-95
Kevan Cannon, P, 1994-95
Mike Estep, 3B, 1994

Roy Marsh, OF, 1994
Jonathan Sweet, C, 1994
Dan Seimetz, DH, 1B, 1995-97-98
Mark Chonko, 1B, 1996

Alex Eckelman, 2B, 1996-97
Mark Carek, SS, 1997

Justin Fry, P, 1997-99

Mike Kremblas, C, 1997
Mark Carek, SS, 1998

Mike Lockwood, OF, 1998-99
Tom Durant, C, 1999

Chad Ehrnsberger, 2B, 1999-00
E.J. Laratta, P, 1999-01
Jason Turner, OF, 2000

Mike Check, OF, 2001

Cory Cox, RP, 2001

Doug Deeds, DH, 2001

Nick Swisher, 1B, 2001; OF, 2002
Scott Lewis, P, 2002-03

Nate Smith, P, 2002

Matt Davis, RP, 2003
Christian Snavely, OF, 2003
Steve Caravati, OF, 2004
Josh Newman, P, 2004

Mike Rabin, OF, 2005

Matt Angle, OF, 2006

Ronnie Bourquin, 3B, 2006
Dan Delucia, P, 2006

Jason Zoeller, 2B, 2006
Cory Luebke, P, 2007

Dan Burkhart, C, 2009

Ryan Dew, DH, 2009

Jake Hale, RP, 2009

Alex Wimmers, P, 2009

Zach Hurley, OF, 2010

Alex Wimmers, SP, 2010
Jaron Long, SP, 2012

PENN STATE

Carl Albrecht, DH, 1996
Nate Bump, P, 1996-98
Michael Campo, OF, 1999-00
Shawn Fagan, 3B, 2000
Chris Wright, OF, 2000
Pete Yodis, P, 2000

Chris Netwall, C, 2001
Craig Clark, P, 2007

Drew O’Neil, RP, 2007-08
Ben Heath, C, 2010

Sean Deegan, OF, 2011
Jordan Steranka, 1B, 2012

PURDUE

Melvin Henson, P, 1949

Bill Skowron, SS, 1950
Harold Wallace, RF, 1952
John Enrietto, 2B, 1956
Joseph McCabe, C, 1960
Bernard Allen, SS, 1961
Gordon Amspiger, RF, 1962
Mel Garland, 2B, 1964

Terry Wedgewood, 3B, 1971
Chris Vale, CF, 1982

P.J. Dietrick, OF, 1984

Elam Rossey, 3B, 1985

Jeff Allison, OF, 1987

Pete Altenberger, P, 1987
Jermaine Allensworth, OF, 1992-93
Sherard Clinkscales, P, 1992

Jeff Isom, P, 1993

Todd Jensen, P, 1995

Bill Bennett, DH, 1997

Mike Hedman, P, 1997
Daryl Hallada, DH, 2000
Andy Helmer, P, 2000

Dave Blomberg, 2B, 2001
Mike Duursma, SS, 2001
Dave Gassner, P, 2001
Nate Sickler, OF, 2001
Chadd Blasko, P, 2002
Daniel Underwood, OF, 2003
Scott Byrnes, P, 2005

Mitch Hilligoss, SS, 2005-06
Ryne White, 1B, 2007

Ben Wolgamot, 2B, 2008
Matt Bischoff, P, 2008-10
Brandon Haveman, OF, 2009
Kevin Plawecki, C, 2011-12
Barrett Serrato, OF, 2011
Eric Charles, 2B, 2012
Cameron Perkins, 3B, 2012
Joe Haase, SP, 2012

WISCONSIN

Bob Shea, 1B, 1949

Red Wilson, C, 1949-50
Thornton Kipper, P, 1950
Harvey Kuenn, SS, 1952
Ron Unke, P, 1953

Mel Gaestel, 2B, 1954

Jim Schultz, SS, 1955
Carlyle Wagner, C, 1955
John DeMerit, RF, 1956-67
Ron Nieman, LF, 1958

Pat Richter, RF, 1963

Rick Reichardt, CF, 1964
Joe Romary, SS, 1965
Lance Tobert, P, 1965
Harlan Krafft, 2B, 1966

Ed Chartraw, 2B, 1967
John Poser, P, 1967

R. D. Boschulte, 2B, 1968
Tom Schinke, RF, 1968
Bruce Erickson, SS, 1970
Mike Johnson, OF, 1970
Tom Shipley, OF, 1973
Steve Bennett, OF, 1974-75
Lee Bauman, OF, 1975
Duane Gustavson, C, 1975
Jim Van Proosdy, P, 1978
Craig Zirbel, 3B, 1980

Joe Scime, 1B, 1983

Mike Verkuilen, OF, 1983
Joe Armentrout, OF, 1984-85
Brian Wegner, 2B, 1984
Mike Barker, OF, 1987
John Byce, DH, 1987
Scott Cepicky, DH, 1988; OF, 1989
Tom O’Neil, 2B, 1991

ALL-BIG TEN SELECTIONS (continued)

ALL-FRESHMAN TEAM
(since 2009)

ILLINOIS

Willie Argo, OF, 2009#

Will Strack, SP, 2009

Kevin Johnson, SP, 2010#
Thomas Lindauer, SS, 2011

INDIANA

Alex Dickerson, DH, 2009#
Blake Monar, SP, 2009#
Dustin DeMuth, 3B, 2011#
Joey DeNato, SP, 2011#
Ryan Halstead, RP, 2011#
Chad Clark, 3B, 2012#
Kyle Hart, SP, 2012

Kyle Schwarber, C, 2012#
Chris Sujka, OF, 2012#
Sam Travis, 1B, 2012#

IOWA

Dallas Burke, C, 2009#
Mike Corbeil, DH, 2010
Taylor Zeutenhorst, OF, 2011
Taylor Kaufman, RP, 2012
Sasha Kuebel, SP, 2012#

MICHIGAN

Derek Dennis, SS, 2010
Patrick Biondi, OF, 2010
Bobby Brosnahan, SP, 2010#
Michael O'Neill, OF, 2011#

MICHIGAN STATE

Tony Bucciferro, SP, 2009
Ryan Jones, 2B, 2010#
Torsten Boss, 3B, 2010#
Joel Fisher, C, 2011
David Garner, SP, 2011
Jimmy Pickens, OF, 2012
Blaise Salter, DH, 2012

MINNESOTA

Nick O'Shea, 1B, 2009

AJ Pettersen, SS, 2009#
Justin Gominsky, OF, 2009#
Austin Lubinsky, RP, 2009
TJ Oakes, SP, 2010
Michael Handel, SS, 2012
Ben Meyer, RP, 2012

NEBRASKA

Austin Darby, OF, 2012
Pat Kelly, 2B, 2012#
Kyle Kubat, SP, 2012

NORTHWESTERN

Jack Havey, 1B, 2010
Arby Fields, OF, 2010
Kyle Ruchim, 2B, 2011#
Jack Livingston, DH, 2011

OHIO STATE

Josh Dezse, 1B, 2011#
Tim Wetzel, OF, 2011
Greg Greve, SP, 2011#

PENN STATE

Jordan Steranka, 3B, 2009#
Elliot Searer, OF, 2010
Steve Snyder, OF, 2010#

PURDUE

Eric Charles, 2B, 2009
Tyler Spillner, OF, 2009
Kevin Plawecki, C, 2010#
Brad Schreiber, RP, 2010

# Unanimous selection

2012-13 BIG TEN RECORDS BOOK



114 BASEBALL
INDIVIDUAL HONORS
PLAYER OF THE YEAR PITCHER OF THE YEAR
1982 Jim Paciorek, OF, MICH 1994 Matt Beaumont, LHP, OSU
1983 Rich Stoll, P, MICH 1995 Chad Schroeder, RHP, NU
Terry Steinbach, 3B, MINN 1996 Nate Bump, RHP, PSU
1984 Barry Larkin, SS, MICH 1997 Justin Fry, RHP, OSU
1985 Barry Larkin, SS, MICH 1998 Brett Weber, RHP, ILL
1986 Casey Close, RF, MICH 1999 Justin Fry, RHP, OSU
1987 Darrin Fletcher, C, ILL 2000 Jason Anderson, RHP, ILL
1988 Jim Abbott, P, MICH 2001 Andy Dickinson, LHP, ILL
1989 Bubba Smith, 1B-P, ILL 2002 C.J. Woodrow, RHP, MINN
1990 Mark Dalesandro, IF-C, ILL 2003 Scott Lewis, LHP, OSU
1991 Brent Gates, SS, MINN 2004 Glen Perkins, LHP, MINN
1992 Mike Smith, SS, IND 2005 Jim Brauer, RHP, MICH
Brett Backlund, P, IOWA 2006 Dan Brauer, LHP, NU
1993 Mark Loretta, SS, NU 2007 Cory Luebke, LHP, OSU
1994 Mark Merila, 2B, MINN 2008 Zach Putnam, RHP, MICH
Jonathan Sweet, C, OSU 2009 Eric Arnett, RHP, IND
1995 Scott Weaver, OF, MICH Alex Wimmers, RHP, OSU
Shane Gunderson, C, MINN 2010 Alex Wimmers, RHP, OSU
1996 Josh Klimek, SS, ILL 2011 Kurt Wunderlich, RHP, MSU
1997 Dan Seimetz, 1B, OSU 2012 Joe Haase, RHP, PUR
1998 D.J. Svihlik, 2B, ILL
1999 Robb Quinlan, 1B, MINN
2000 Mike Campo, OF, PSU
2001 Jack Hannahan, 3B, MINN
2002 Luke Appert, 2B, MINN
Kennard Jones, OF, IND
Bob Malek, OF, MSU
2003 Luke Appert, 2B, MINN
2004 Steve Caravati, OF, OSU
2005 Drew Davidson, OF, ILL
2006 Ronnie Bourquin, 3B, OSU
2007 Lars Davis, C, ILL
2008 Nate Recknagel, 1B, MICH
2009 Dan Burkhart, C, OSU
2010 Alex Dickerson, OF, IND
2011 Jeff Holm, 1B, MSU
2012 Kevin Plawecki, C, PUR
FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR COACH OF THE YEAR
1988 Dan Wilson, C, MINN 1988 Tom Smith, MSU
1989 Bubba Smith, 1B-P, ILL 1989 Bob Todd, OSU
1990 Scott Klingenbeck, P, OSU 1990 Duane Banks, IOWA
1991 Mark Merila, 2B, MINN 1991 Paul Stevens, NU
1992 Matt Beaumont, P, OSU 1992 Tom Smith, MSU
1993 Scott Weaver, OF, MICH 1993 Bob Morgan, IND
1994 C.J. Thieleke, 2B, IOWA 1994 Bob Todd, OSU
1995 Dan Seimetz, DH, OSU 1995 Paul Stevens, NU
1996 Jason Alcaraz, OF, MICH 1996 Joe Hindelang, PSU
1997 Mike Campo, OF, PSU 1997 Geoff Zahn, MICH
1998 Jeremy Kurella, SS, NU 1998 Richard “ltch” Jones, ILL
1999 E.J. Laratta, P, OSU 1999 Bob Todd, OSU
2000 Nick Swisher, 1B, OSU 2000 John Anderson, MINN
2001 Doug Deeds, DH, OSU 2001 Bob Todd, OSU
2002 Scott Lewis, P, OSU 2002 John Anderson, MINN
2003 Glen Perkins, P, MINN 2003 John Anderson, MINN
2004 Jacob Howell, OF, OSU 2004 John Anderson, MINN
2005 Ryan Sontag, OF, MSU 2005 Richard “ltch” Jones, ILL
2006 J.B. Shuck, P, OSU 2006 Paul Stevens, NU
2007 Matt Bischoff, P, PUR 2007 Rich Maloney, MICH
2008 Eric Jokisch, P, NU 2008 Rich Maloney, MICH
2009 Alex Dickerson, DH, IND 2009 Bob Todd, OSU
2010 Ryan Jones, 2B, MSU 2010 John Anderson, MINN
2011 Josh Dezse, UT, OSU 201 Jake Boss Jr., MSU
2012 Sam Travis, 1B, IND 2012 Doug Schreiber, PUR
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BIG TEN TOURNAMENTS

27 1981-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-90-91-92-93-94-95-98-99-00-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-09-10-11
21 1981-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-94-96-97-99-0103-04-05-06-07-08-10
25 1982-85-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-97-98-99-00-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-11-12

w L PCT 1st 2nd Years Years Participated
Minnesota 63 39 .618 9 1
Michigan 43 30 .589 8 4
Ohio State 52 37 .584 8 5
Indiana 16 15 512 2 1 9 1991-93-96-02-03-08-09-10-12
llinois 25 29 463 4 2 18 1981-82-85-89-90-92-96-97-98-99-00-01-05-06-07-08-09-11
Penn State 13 20 .394 0 1 10 1996-98-00-01-03-04-07-08-11-12
Purdue 18 30 375 1 2 16 1981-86-87-93-95-97-00-01-04-05-06-08-09-10-11-12
Michigan State 10 20 .333 0 3 10 1983-84-88-92-94-02-04-09-11-12
Wisconsin 1 2 .333 0 0 1 1986
Nebraska 1 2 .333 0 0 1 2012
lowa 7 16 .304 0 2 8 1983-87-89-90-02-05-07-10
Northwestern 7 16 .304 0 1 8 1984-91-95-00-02-03-06-10
Tournament Championships in bold

1981 (at Michigan)
Michigan 4, lllinois 3
Purdue 9, Minnesota 0
Minnesota 2, lllinois 0*
Michigan 7, Purdue 6
Minnesota 8, Purdue 3*
Michigan 10, Minnesota 6*

1982 (at lllinois)
Michigan 4, lllinois 2

Ohio State 5, Minnesota 3
Minnesota 8, lllinois 3*
Ohio State 7, Michigan 2
Minnesota 5, Michigan 4*
Minnesota 8, Ohio State 7
Minnesota 7, Ohio State 5*

1983 (at Michigan)
Michigan 1, lowa 0

Minnesota 14, Michigan State 1
lowa 6, Michigan State 2*
Michigan 10, Minnesota 9

lowa 2, Minnesota 0*

Michigan 12, lowa 3*

1984 (at Minnesota)
Michigan 13, Northwestern 1
Minnesota 8, Michigan State 7
Northwestern 9, Michigan State 4*
Michigan 6, Minnesota 3
Northwestern 10, Minnesota 2*
Northwestern 6, Michigan 2
Michigan 8, Northwestern 3

1985 (at Michigan)
Minnesota 11, Michigan 10
Ohio State 3, lllinois 2
Michigan 11, lllinois 10 (11)*
Minnesota 8, Ohio State 5
Ohio State 3, Michigan 1*
Minnesota 5, Ohio State 3*

1986 (at Minnesota)
Michigan 12, Wisconsin 11
Minnesota 16, Purdue 4
Wisconsin 14, Purdue 10*
Michigan 10, Minnesota 7
Minnesota 13, Wisconsin 3*
Michigan 9, Minnesota 5*

1987 (at Michigan)
Purdue 9, Minnesota 3
lowa 9, Michigan 4
Michigan 9, Minnesota 8*
Purdue 4, lowa 0
Michigan 7, lowa 1*
Michigan 5, Purdue 2
Michigan 4, Purdue 2*

1988 (at Michigan)

#3 Michigan State 10, #2 Minnesota 5
#1 Michigan 6, #4 Ohio State 3

#2 Minnesota 6, #4 Ohio State 1*
#3 Michigan State 4, #1 Michigan 2
#2 Minnesota 4, #1 Michigan 1*

#2 Minnesota 17, #3 Michigan State 4
#2 Minnesota 5, #3 Michigan State 3*

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

1989 (at Michigan)

#3 lllinois 8, #2 lowa 7

#1 Michigan 7, #4 Ohio State 1
#4 Ohio State 4, #2 lowa 2*

#3 lllinois 7, #1 Michigan 1

#1 Michigan 6, #4 Ohio State 0*
#3 lllinois 2, #1 Michigan 0*

1990 (at lowa)

#2 lllinois 11, #3 Minnesota 5

#1 lowa 6, #4 Ohio State 4

#4 Ohio State 6, #3 Minnesota 4*
#2 lllinois 11, #1 lowa 7

#4 Ohio State 8, #1 lowa 5*

#2 lllinois 14, #4 Ohio State 10*

1991 (at Ohio State)

#2 Minnesota 15, #3 Indiana 11

#1 Ohio State 10, #4 Northwestern 9
#4 Northwestern 10, #3 Indiana 6*
#1 Ohio State 15, #2 Minnesota 5
#2 Minnesota 7, #4 Northwestern 5*
#1 Ohio State 3, #2 Minnesota 2*

1992 (at Ohio State)

#2 Minnesota 5, #3 Michigan State 0
#4 lllinois 10, #1 Ohio State 5

#3 Michigan State 10, #1 Ohio State 7*
#2 Minnesota 4, #4 lllinois 3 (12)

#3 Michigan State 4, #4 lllinois 2*
#2 Minnesota 11, #3 Michigan State 5*

1993 (at Battle Creek, Mich.)
#2 Minnesota 8, #3 Purdue 3

#1 Ohio State 3, #4 Indiana 2 (10)
#4 Indiana 11, #3 Purdue 9*

#2 Minnesota 11, #1 Ohio State 2
#1 Ohio State 15, #4 Indiana 3*

#1 Ohio State 7, #2 Minnesota 6 (10)
#1 Ohio State vs. #2 Minnesota, @

@ Minnesota declared champion
with 2-0 record through two rounds
after titte game was rained out.

1994 (at Battle Creek, Mich.)
#2 Minnesota 8, #3 Michigan 1

#1 Ohio State 12, #4 Michigan State 5
#3 Michigan 5, #4 Michigan State 1*
#1 Ohio State 6, #2 Minnesota 5

#3 Michigan 4, #2 Minnesota 2*

#3 Michigan 4, #1 Ohio State 3 (12)
#1 Ohio State 9, #3 Michigan 7*

1995 (at Ohio State)

#2 Minnesota 9, #3 Northwestern 8
#4 Purdue 3, #1 Ohio State 2

#1 Ohio State 16, #3 Northwestern 15*
#2 Minnesota 26, #4 Purdue 3

#1 Ohio State 8, #4 Purdue 3*

#1 Ohio State 19, #2 Minnesota 13
#1 Ohio State 11, #2 Minnesota 6*

1996 (at Penn State)

#2 Indiana 6, #3 lllinois 3

#1 Penn State 14, #4 Michigan 3
#3 lllinois 7, #4 Michigan 4*

#2 Indiana 6, #1 Penn State 2

#3 lllinois 11, #1 Penn State 3*
#3 lllinois 8, #2 Indiana 5
#2 Indiana 6, #3 lllinois 4*

1997 (at Michigan)

#2 Ohio State 4, #3 Purdue 2
#1 Michigan 8, #4 lllinois 4

#4 lllinois 8, #3 Purdue 3*

#2 Ohio State 9, #1 Michigan 2
#1 Michigan 7, #4 lllinois 5*

#2 Ohio State 8, #1 Michigan 5*

1998 (at lllinois)

#3 Minnesota 10, #2 Ohio State 3
#4 Penn State 5, #1 lllinois 2

#1 lllinois 9, #2 Ohio State 8*

#3 Minnesota 14, #4 Penn State 5*
#1 lllinois 11, #4 Penn State 5

#3 Minnesota 9, #1 lllinois 8*

1999 (at Ohio State)

#3 lllinois 12, #2 Minnesota 9

#4 Michigan 8, #1 Ohio State 6

#2 Minnesota 10, #1 Ohio State 1*
#4 Michigan 7, #3 lllinois 6

#2 Minnesota 9, #3 lllinois 3*

#2 Minnesota 13, #4 Michigan 10

#4 Michigan 12, #2 Minnesota 11*

2000: Field expanded to six teams
for first time.

2000 (at Minnesota)

#4 lllinois 6, #3 Purdue 2
#2 Penn State 8, #5 Ohio State 7
#1 Minnesota 8, #6 Northwestern 4
#5 Ohio State 4, #6 Northwestern 2*
#3 Purdue 6, #1 Minnesota 1

#4 llinois 5, #2 Penn State 3

#2 Penn State 5, #1 Minnesota 2*
#5 Ohio State 9, #3 Purdue 8*

#2 Penn State 6, #4 lllinois 0

#4 llinois 4, #5 Ohio State 0*

#4 lllinois 5, #2 Penn State 3*

2001 (at Ohio State)

#3 Minnesota 4, #4 Penn State 2
#5 llinois 9, #2 Purdue 5

#1 Ohio State 8, #6 Michigan 4
#6 Michigan 10, #2 Purdue 2*

#4 Penn State 4, #1 Ohio State 3
#3 Minnesota 15, #5 lllinois 11

#1 Ohio State 10, #5 lllinois 0*
#6 Michigan 10, #4 Penn State 2*
#3 Minnesota 6, #1 Ohio State 5*
#3 Minnesota 3, #6 Michigan 2*

2002: Top two seed begin receiving
first-round byes.

2002 (at Minnesota)

#4 Indiana 7, #5 lowa 4

#6 Northwestem 4, #3 Michigan State 2
#3 Michigan State 13, #5 lowa 9*

#2 Ohio State 11, #4 Indiana 10 (10)
#6 Northwestern 5, #1 Minnesota 2
#3 Michigan State 14, #4 Indiana 1*
#1 Minnesota 6, #3 Michigan State 0*

#2 Ohio State 5, #6 Northwestern 2
#1 Minnesota 11, #6 Northwestern 5*
#2 Ohio State 6, #1 Minnesota 3*

2003 (at Minnesota)

#4 Penn State 6, #5 Northwestern 0
#3 Michigan 7, #6 Indiana 2

#6 Indiana 8, #5 Northwestern 1*
#2 Ohio State 4, #3 Michigan 2

#1 Minnesota 4, #4 Penn State 3
#4 Penn State 8, #6 Indiana 4*

#4 Penn State 3, #3 Michigan 2*

#1 Minnesota 5, #2 Ohio State 4

#2 Ohio State 13, #4 Penn State 3*
#2 Ohio State 10, #1 Minnesota 8
#2 Ohio State 17, #1 Minnesota 10*

2004 (at Minnesota)

#5 Purdue 6, #4 Michigan State, 5
#3 Michigan 7, #6 Penn State 2

#4 Michigan State 8, #6 Penn State 7*
#3 Michigan 10, #2 Ohio State 4

#1 Minnesota 6, #5 Purdue 1

#2 Ohio State 8, #4 Michigan State 3*
#2 Ohio State 6, #5 Purdue 4*

#1 Minnesota 16, #3 Michigan 3

#2 Ohio State 14, #3 Michigan 2*
#2 Ohio State 3, #1 Minnesota 2
#1 Minnesota 7, #2 Ohio State 3*

2005 (at lllinois)

#5 Ohio State 7, #4 Michigan 3 (13)
#6 Minnesota 14, #3 lowa 7

#4 Michigan 8, #3 lowa 6*

#5 Ohio State 6, #2 Purdue 2

#6 Minnesota 11, #1 lllinois 8

#2 Purdue 9, #4 Michigan 7*

#2 Purdue 4, #1 lllinois 3* (11)

#5 Ohio State 15, #6 Minnesota 6
#6 Minnesota 9, #2 Purdue 7*

#6 Minnesota 4, #5 Ohio State 3
#5 Ohio State 14, #6 Minnesota 6*

2006 (at Michigan)

#4 Minnesota 8, #5 lllinois 1

#3 Ohio State 2, #6 Purdue 1 (12)
#6 Purdue 10, #5 lllinois 5*

#3 Ohio State 9, #2 Northwestern 0
#4 Minnesota 6, #1 Michigan 1

#2 Northwestern 8, #6 Purdue 4*
#1 Michigan 8, #2 Northwestern 3*
#4 Minnesota 7, #3 Ohio State 4
#1 Michigan 3, #3 Ohio State 2*
#1 Michigan 11, #4 Minnesota 9
#1 Michigan 9, #4 Minnesota 4*

2007 (at Michigan)

#5 lllinois 12, #4 lowa 3

#6 Ohio State 10, #3 Penn State 3
#6 Penn State 5, #4 lowa 3*

#2 Minnesota 10, #5 lllinois 3

#6 Ohio State 4, #1 Michigan 2

#3 Penn State 6, #1 Michigan 5* (10)
# Penn State 6, #5 lllinois 2*

#6 Ohio State 10, #2 Minnesota 9 (11)
#2 Minnesota 4, #3 Penn State 3*
#6 Ohio State 4, #2 Minnesota 2*

2008 (at Michigan)

#4 lllinois 3, #5 Ohio State 2

#3 Penn State 6, #6 Indiana 1
#6 Indiana 10, #5 Ohio State 8* (10)
#2 Purdue 15, #3 Penn State 6
#1 Michigan 5, #4 lllinois 2

#6 Indiana 14, #4 lllinois 7*

#6 Indiana 11, #3 Penn State 8*
#1 Michigan 6, #2 Purdue 1

#2 Purdue 11, #6 Indiana 7*

#1 Michigan 3, #2 Purdue 2*

2009 (at Columbus, Ohio)
#4 lllinois 16, #5 Michigan State 5
#3 Indiana 9, #6 Purdue 1

#6 Purdue 12, #5 Michigan State 9*
#3 Indiana 12, #2 Minnesota 3

#1 Ohio State 7, #4 lllinois 4

#2 Minnesota 12, #6 Purdue 3*
#2 Minnesota 13, #4 lllinois 4

#3 Indiana 13, #1 Ohio State 3
#2 Minnesota 9, #1 Ohio State 6*
#3 Indiana 13, #2 Minnesota 2*

2010 (at Columbus, Ohio)
#4 lowa 7, #5 Purdue 4

#6 Indiana 5, #3 Northwestern 0
#5 Purdue 11, #3 Northwestern 1*
#2 Michigan 18, #4 lowa 4

#1 Minnesota 10, #6 Indiana 8
#5 Purdue 15, #6 Indiana 5*

#4 lowa 8, #5 Purdue 3*

#1 Minnesota 4, #2 Michigan 3
#4 lowa 11, #2 Michigan 8*

#1 Minnesota 15, #4 lowa 5*

2011 (at Columbus, Ohio)
#4 Ohio State 5, #5 Minnesota 3
#3 Purdue 7, #6 Penn State 2

#5 Minnesota 8, #6 Penn State2*
#2 Michigan State 7, #3 Purdue 1
#1 lllinois 5, #4 Ohio State 4

#5 Minnesota 9, #4 Ohio State 4*
#5 Minnesota 1, #3 Purdue 0*

#1 lllinois 4, #2 Michigan State 1
#2 Michigan State 6, #5 Minnesota 3*
#1 lllinois 9, #2 Michigan State 1%

2012 (at Columbus, Ohio)
#5 Michigan State 10, #4 Nebraska 9
#6 Ohio State 12, #3 Penn State 5
#4 Nebraska 12, No. 3 Penn State 3*
#2 Indiana 6, #5 Michigan State 4
#1 Purdue 5, #6 Ohio State 4

#6 Ohio State 5, No. 4 Nebraska 2*
#5 Michigan State 6, No. 6 Ohio State 2*
#1 Purdue 3, #2 Indiana 0

#2 Indiana 4, No. 5 Michigan State 3 (11)*
#1 Purdue 6, #2 Indiana 5*

*eliminated
**From 1981-87, the top two

finishers in each division competed
in the tournament.
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BIG TEN TOURNAMENT RECORDS

GAME

Most at-bats:

7 Chris Williams, OSU vs. MINN, 1995
Jacob Howell, OSU vs. MINN, 2007

Most runs:
5 Mike Rabin, OSU vs. MINN, 2005

Most hits:

5 Mark Hess, SS, MINN vs. WIS, 1986
Bob Malek, OF, MSU vs. IOWA, 2002
Chris McCuiston, OF, MSU vs. IOWA, 2002
Jacob Howell, OF, OSU vs. MINN, 2007
Chris Hervey, OF, IND vs. OSU, 2008
Kurt Lee, IF, IOWA vs. MICH, 2010

Most doubles:

3 Jonathan Sweet, C, OSU vs. IND, 1993
Adam Schneider, DH, OSU vs. MINN, 2005
Pete Cappetta, RF, ILL vs. MSU, 2009

Most triples:
2 Vince Palyan, RF, MINN vs. OSU, 1988
Kirby Pellant, SS, OSU vs. Nebraska, 2012

Most home runs:

3 Bob Shoulders, RF, PUR vs. WIS, 1986
Jason Kennedy, RF, MINN vs. OSU, 2001
Dan Black, C, PUR vs. IND, 2008

Most walks:

3 27 players;
last by Drew Madia, DH, PUR vs. MSU, 2009
Alex Jaffee, RF, PUR vs. MSU, 2009
Drew Madia, DH, PUR vs. IND, 2010
Trip Schultz, OF, MINN vs. IOWA, 2010
Trevor Willis, OF, IOWA vs. MICH, 2010

Most stolen bases:

3 Craig Conti, CF, IOWA vs. MICH, 1983
Ryan Lefebvre, CF, MINN vs. MSU, 1992
Kuris Muller, OF, IOWA vs. PUR, 2010

Most sacrifices:
2 15 players;
last by Stephen Talbott, OF, PUR vs. IND, 2012
Mike Carroll, OF, OSU vs. NEB, 2012
Michael Basil, RHP, IND vs. PUR, 2012

Most RBI:

7 Jeff Monson, 1B, MINN vs. IND, 1991
Jack Hannahan, 3B, MINN vs. ILL, 2001
Jason Kennedy, RF, MINN vs. OSU, 2001

Most innings pitched:
12 Jason Anderson, ILL vs. PUR, 2000

Fewest hits allowed (9 inn.):

1 Cole DeVries, MINN vs. ILL, 2006

2 Bob Hallas, PUR vs. MINN, (9 IP), 1981
Russell Brock, MICH vs. OSU, (9 IP), 1989

Fewest runs allowed (9 inn.):
0 7 players (9 IP);
last by Scott Bakkum, MINN vs. MSU, 1992

Most strikeouts:
17 Bill Cunningham, OSU vs. ILL, 1985

Most putouts:
20 Eric Wolfe, 1B, PUR vs. ILL, 2005

Most assists:
8 12 players;
last by Kirby Pellant, SS, OSU vs. Purdue, 2012

Most errors:

3 Jason Cotton, 3B, IND vs. PUR, 1993
Gary Jones, 2B, OSU vs. MICH, 1994
Dan Lyons, SS, MINN vs. OSU, 2007
Cory Kovanda, 2B, OSU vs. MINN, 2007

INDIVIDUAL

TOURNAMENT

Most at-bats:

28 Drew Anderson, 2B, OSU, 2004
Jacob Howell, OF, OSU, 2004

Most runs:

9 Vince Palyan, RF, MINN, 1988
Drew Anderson, 2B, OSU, 2003
Mike Rabin, OF, OSU, 2003
Chris Hervey, OF, IND, 2008

Most hits:
14 Steve Caravati, OF, OSU, 2005

Most doubles:
5 Derek Kinnear, C, OSU, 2004

Most triples:

2 Jeff Allison, RF, PUR, 1987
Jason Kennedy, RF, MINN, 2001
Brandon Haveman, OF, PUR, 2008
Kirby Pellant, SS, OSU, 2012

Most home runs:
5 Dan Black, C, PUR, 2008

Most walks:
8 Nick Swisher, 1B, OSU, 2001

Most stolen bases:
6 Kurtis Muller, OF, IOWA, 2010

Most sacrifices:
4 Michael Carroll, OF, OSU, 2012

Most RBI:
13 Steve Caravati, DH, OSU, 2003

Most total bases:
26 Steve Caravati, OF, OSU, 2005

Highest slugging percentage (10 AB min.):
1.571 Dan Black, C, PUR, 2008

Highest on-base percentage (min. 10 AB):
.786  Keith Klodnick, LF, OSU, 1991

Highest batting average (min. 10 AB):
769  Keith Klodnick, LF, OSU, (10-for-13), 1991

Most pitching appearances:

4 Brett Hatcher, OSU, 2004
Jonny Hoffman, IND, 2012
Andrew Armstrong, OSU, 2012

Most innings pitched:
21 Jason Anderson, ILL, 2000

Fewest hits allowed (min. 9 IP):

2 Bob Hallas, PUR, (9 inn.), 1981
Jeff Ott, IOWA, (9 inn.), 1983
Russell Brock, MICH, (9 inn.), 1989

Fewest runs allowed (min. 9 IP):
0 10 players (9 IP);
last by Drew Leininger, IND, 2010

Fewest walks allowed (min. 9 IP):
0 Grady Hall, NU, 1984
Donn Pall, ILL, 1985
Mike Rooney, PSU, 1996
E.J. Laratta, OSU, 2000
Glen Perkins, MINN, 2004
Mike Madsen, OSU, 2005
George Konots, NU, 2006
Kevin Manson, ILL, 2008
Corey Kimes, ILL, 2011

Most strikeouts:
17 Bill Cunningham, OSU, 1985
Greg Everson, MICH, 1987

Most saves:
3 Michael Powers, MICH, 2008

Most wins:

2 Greg Everson, MICH, 1987
Denny Neagle, MINN, 1988
Jason Anderson, ILL, 2000
Josh Newman, OSU, 2003
Jake Hale, OSU, 2007

Lowest ERA (min. 9 IP):
0.00 10 players
last by Drew Leininger, IND, 2010
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BIG TEN TOURNAMENT RECORDS (continued)

GAME

Most at-bats:

49 Minnesota vs. Purdue, 1995
Minnesota vs. Ohio State, 2003
Ohio State vs. Minnesota, 2007

Most runs:
26 Minnesota vs. Purdue, 1995

Most runs in an inning:

10 Indiana vs. Purdue (9th), 1995
Minnesota vs. Purdue (7th), 1995
Minnesota vs. Penn State (6th), 1998

Most hits:
24 Minnesota vs. Ohio State, 2003

Most doubles:

8 Ohio State vs. Minnesota, 1995
Most triples:
3 Minnesota vs. Purdue, 1981

lllinois vs. Minnesota, 1990

Most home runs:
9 Minnesota vs. Purdue, 1995

Most walks:
12 Minnesota vs. Purdue, 1995
Purdue vs. Michigan State, 2009

Fewest strikeouts:

0 Michigan vs. Minnesota, 1982
Penn State vs. lowa, 2007
Ohio State vs. Penn State, 2007
Illinois vs. lowa, 2007

Most stolen bases:
6 Michigan vs. Minnesota, 1987

Most sacrifices:

5 Michigan vs. lowa, 1983
Michigan vs. Ohio State, 1989
Ohio State vs. Minnesota, 2004

Most RBI:
25 Minnesota vs. Purdue, 1995

Fewest hits allowed:
1 Minnesota vs. lllinois, 2006

Fewest runs allowed:
0 11 times;
last by Purdue vs. Indiana, 2012

Fewest walks:
0 18 times;
last by Michigan State vs. Indiana, 2012

Most strikeouts:
17 Ohio State vs. lllinois, 1985

Most putouts:
39 Ohio State vs. Michigan, 2005

Most assists:
22 Penn State vs. Michigan, 2007

Most errors:

5 Purdue vs. Wisconsin, 1986
Ohio State vs. Minnesota, 1993
Ohio State vs. Minnesota, 2007
Indiana vs. Ohio State, 2008

Most double plays:
5 lllinois vs. lowa, 2007

TEAM

TOURNAMENT
Most at-bats:
225  Ohio State, 2004

Most runs:
54 Minnesota, 1995

Most hits:
80 Ohio State, 2004

Most doubles:
16 Indiana, 2009

Most triples:
4 Minnesota, 1988

Most home runs:
17 Minnesota, 1986

Most walks:
27 Minnesota, 2009

Most stolen bases:
13 Michigan, 1987

Most sacrifices:
9 Minnesota, 2011
Ohio State, 2012

Most RBI:
46 Ohio State, 2003

Highest batting average:
411 Indiana (67-163), 2009

Most complete games:
5 lllinois, 2000

Most innings pitched:
54.0 Ohio State, 2004

Fewest hits allowed (per inning):

.67 Michigan, (22 hits in 33 innings), 1989
Michigan, (18 hits in 27 innings), 2008
Indiana (24 hits in 36 innings), 2009

Fewest runs allowed (per inning):
19 Michigan (5 runs in 27 innings), 2008

Fewest walks allowed (per inning):
19 Michigan State (3 BB in 16 innings), 1994
Penn State (9 BB in 47.1 innings), 2007

Most strikeouts:
41 Ohio State, 1985

Most saves:
3 Michigan, 2008
Minnesota, 2011

Lowest ERA:
1.9 Michigan (5 ER in 27 innings), 2008

Most putouts:
162  Ohio State, 2004

Most assists:
76 Minnesota, 1982

Fewest errors:

0 Minnesota, 1983
lllinois, 1989
Purdue, 2004

Most errors:
14 Indiana, 2008

Most double plays (turned):
1" Minnesota, 1982
Indiana, 1993

Highest fielding percentage:

1.000 Minnesota, (75 PO, 33A, 0 E), 1983
llinois, (84 PO, 30 A, 0 E), 1989
Purdue (78 PO, 32 A, 0 E), 2004

OTHER RECORDS
Shortest game:
1:37  Ohio State 4, Northwestern 2, 2000

Longest game:
4:06  Ohio State 10, Minnesota 9 (11), 2007

Most innings:
13 Ohio State 7, Michigan 2, 2005

Highest combined score:
32 Ohio State 19, Minnesota 13, 1995

Highest losing score:
15 Northwestern, 1995

Biggest run differential:
23 Minnesota 26, Purdue 3, 1995

Most combined hits:
42 Minnesota 24, Ohio State 18, 2003

Most combined home runs:
" Minnesota 9, Purdue 2, 1995

Most combined errors:
9 Ohio State 5, Minnesota 4, 2007
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ILLINOIS

Jeff Innis, P, 1982

Tim Richardson, 1B, 1982
Greg Ivarone, C, 1985

Jim Orsag, OF, 1985

Rich Capparelli, P, 1989
Bob Christensen, SS, 1989-90
Don Cuchran, OF, 1989
Mark Dalesandro, C, 1989-90
Sean Mulligan, OF, 1989
Wil Parsons, 2B, 1989-90
Larry Sutton, OF, 1990-92
Andy Small, SS, 1992
Keith Toriani, P, 1992

Josh Klimek, SS, 1996
Brian McClure, 2B, 1996
Todd McClure, DH, 1996
Danny Rhodes, OF, 1996-98
Jason Wollard, P, 1996
D.J. Svihlik, 2B, 1997-98
Brett Weber, P, 1997

Craig Marquie, 3B, 1998-00
Dan O’Neill, OF, 1998

Jon Anderson, SS, 1999
Jason Anderson, P, 2000
Luke Simmons, DH, 2001
Shawn Roof, 3B, 2005
Kevin Manson, P, 2008
Pete Cappetta, OF, 2009
John Anderson, P, 2011
Willie Argo, OF, 2011

Adam Davis, C, 2011

Matt Dittman, 1B, 2011
Corey Kimes, P, 2011
Justin Parr, DH, 2011

INDIANA

Jason Cotton, 3B, 1993
Matt Braughler, C, 1996
Mike Crotty, 3B, 1996
Ryan Dillon, OF, 1996
Dan Ferrell, P, 1996

Mike Spisak, OF, 1996
Eric Blakeley, SS, 2002
Josh Lewis, P, 2003
Jerrud Sabourin, 1B, 2008
Tyler Cox, SS, 2008
Chris Hervey, OF, 2008
Michael Earley, DH, 2008
Eric Arnett, P, 2009

Matt Bashore, P, 2009
Vince Gonzalez, 3B, 2009
Jake Dunning, SS, 2009
Kipp Schutz, OF, 2009
Alex Dickerson, DH, 2009; OF 2010
Jonny Hoffman, P, 2012
Micah Johnson, 2B, 2012
Will Nolden, OF, 2012

IOWA

Craig Conti, OF, 1983
Paul Rieks, P, 1983
Tom Snowberger, OF, 1983
Luis Ramirez, OF, 1987
Tom Anderson, 1B, 1990
John DedJarld, P, 1990
Chris Hatcher, OF, 1990
Keith Noreen, 3B, 1990
Brad Carlson, 1B, 2002
Jarred Hippen, P, 2010
Kurtis Muller, OF, 2010

ALL-TOURNAMENT SELECTIONS

(since 1981)

MICHIGAN

Gerry Hool, C, 1981

Steve Ontiveros, P, 1981
Jim Paciorek, OF, 1981-82
Chris Sabo, 3B, 1981

Greg Schulte, OF, 1981
John Young, DH, 1981
Chuck Froning, DH, 1983
Ken Hayward, 1B, 1983-84; DH, 1985
Jeff Jacobson, 2B, 1983
Barry Larkin, SS, 1983-84-85
Dale Sklar, OF, 1983

Rich Stoll, P, 1983

Rich Blair, C, 1984

Scott Kamieniecki, P, 1984
Jeff Minick, OF, 1984

Kurt Zimmerman, OF, 1984
C.J. Beshke, 2B, 1985

Jim Abbott, P, 1986-88
Casey Close, OF, 1986
Steve Finken, 2B, 1986
Eddie Woolwine, DH, 1986
Darrin Campbell, C, 1987
Jim Durham, OF, 1987-89
Greg Everson, P, 1987
Chris Lutz, P, 1987

Phil Price, 1B, 1987

Bill St. Peter, 3B, 1987
Russell Brock, P, 1989
Kourtney Thompson, DH, 1989
Ron Hollis, P, 1994

Heath Murray, P, 1994
Brian Simmons, OF, 1994
Scott Weaver, DH, 1994
Jason Alcaraz, OF, 1996-99
Bryan Besco, 1B, 1997
Derek Besco, OF, 1997
Mike Cervenak, 3B, 1997-99
Brian Kalczynski, SS, 1997
Brian Bush, OF, 1999

J.J. Putz, P, 1999

Bobby Scales, 2B, 1999
Jake Fox, C, 2001

Scott Tousa, 2B, 2001
Bobby Wood, P, 2001

Chris Getz, 2B, 2004-05
Brandon Roberts, DH, 2004
Jim Brauer, P, 2005

Adam Abraham, DH, 2006; P, 2006; 3B, 2008
Jeff Kunkel, C, 2006

Nate Recknagel, 1B, 2006
Eric Rose, OF, 2006

A.J. Scheidt, 3B, 2006
Derek VanBuskirk, OF, 2007
Chris Fetter, P, 2008

Zach Putnam, P, 2008
Michael Powers, P, 2008
Kevin Cislo, OF, 2008
Bobby Brosnahan, P, 2010
Mike Dufek,1B, 2010

Ryan LaMarre, OF, 2010
John Lorenz, 3B, 2010
Anthony Toth, 2B, 2010

MICHIGAN STATE

Mike Eddington, 1B, 1984
Mike Whitman, OF, 1984
Kevin Dalson, SS, 1988
Mike Davidson, OF, 1988
Todd Krumm, P, 1988
Alex Gagin, 3B, 1992
Steve Money, OF, 1992
Dave Veres, SS, 1994
Bob Malek, OF, 2002
Ryan Basham, OF, 2004

Kurt Wunderlich, P, 2011
Torsten Boss, 3B, 2011
Tony Bucciferro, P, 2012
Ryan Krill, 1B, 2012
Anthony Cheky, OF, 2012

MINNESOTA

Bill Piwnica, SS, 1981-82
Terry Steinbach, OF, 1981-82-83
Gary Jost, 2B, 1982

Tim Steinbach, DH, 1982
Tim Mclntosh, DH, 1984; OF, 1986
Alex Bauer, 1B, 1985

Jon Beckman, OF, 1985
Mike Clarkin, P, 1985

Mike Pehrson, 3B, 1985

Pat Pohl, OF, 1985

Jeff Goergen, 3B, 1986-88
Mark Hess, SS, 1986

Jay Kvasnicka, DH, 1986
Gregg Mau, P, 1986

J.T. Bruett, OF, 1988

Vince Palyan, OF, 1988

Paul Weinberg, 1B, 1988
Dan Wilson, C, 1988

Brent Gates, SS, 1991

John Kopfer, OF, 1991

Jeff Monson, 1B, 1991
Darren Schwankl, OF, 1991
Scott Bakkum, P, 1992
George Behr, 1B, 1992
Darren Grass, C, 1992-93
Keith Krenke, OF, 1992
Adam Sobocienski, DH, 1992
Andy Hammerschmidt, P, 1993
Ryan Lefebvre, OF, 1993

Bill Mobilia, SS, 1993

Charlie Nelson, OF, 1993-94
Mark Merila, 2B, 1994

Wes Denning, OF, 1995
Shane Gunderson, C, 1995
Shane McCarthy, OF, 1995
Rob Smith, 1B, 1995

Ben Birk, P, 1998

Rick Brosseau, SS, 1998
Mark Groebner, OF, 1998
Adam Horton, DH, 1998
Jeremy Megen, C, 1998
Robb Quinlan, 1B, 1998-99
Aron Amundson, DH, 1999
Chad Clarey, P, 1999

Josh Holthaus, C, 1999-01
Jason Kennedy, OF, 1999-01
Kelly Werner, P, 1999

Luke Appert, DH, 2000; 2B, 2002-03
Jack Hannahan, 3B, 2001
Mike Kobow, P, 2001

Sam Steidl, OF, 2001

Ben Pattee, DH, 2002; OF, 2003
Jake Elder, C, 2003

David Hrncirik, 3B, 2003
Glen Perkins, P, 2003-04
David Roach, 1B, 2003

Matt Fornasiere, SS, 2004
Jay Gagner, P, 2004

Andy Hunter, 1B, 2004-05
Joe Maciej, 2B, 2005

Mike Mee, OF, 2005; DH, 2007
Jake Elder, C, 2005

Matt Loberg, P, 2005

Kyle Baran, OF, 2006

Cole DeVries, P, 2006

Dan Lyons, SS, 2006-07
Luke MacLean, 2B, 2006

Bill Johnson, P, 2007
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Kevin Carlson, C, 2007
Bryan Jost, 1B, 2007

Kyle Baran, OF, 2007
Matt Nohelty, OF, 2007
Tom Buske, P, 2009

Nick O’Shea, 1B, 2009
Derek McCallum, 2B, 2009
Eric Decker, OF, 2009
Phil Isaksson, P, 2010
Kyle Knudson, C, 2010
Scott Matyas, P, 2010

AJ Pettersen, SS, 2010-11
Tom Windle, P, 2011

Matt Puhl, 2B, 2011

Justin Gominsky, OF, 2011

NEBRASKA
Richard Stock, 1B, 2012
Michael Pritchard, DH, 2012

NORTHWESTERN
Tom Hildebrand, 2B, 1984
John Stewart, 3B, 1984
Ed Tompa, DH, 1984
John Trautwein, P, 1984
Joe Perona, C, 1991
Tom Sandt, DH, 1991
Mike Stein, OF, 1991
Jeff Suffian, DH, 1995
Gabe Ribas, P, 2002
Antonio Mulé, OF, 2006

OHIO STATE

Bill Cunningham, P, 1982-85
Kirk Dixon, OF, 1982

Jeff King, C, 1982

John Orkis, OF, 1982

Scott Meadows, 2B, 1988
Tom Eiterman, 1B, 1989
Mike Durant, DH, 1990
Mike Mulligan, OF, 1990
Tom Schwarber, P, 1990-91
Jeff Anderson, 2B, 1991-92
Keith Klodnick, OF, 1991
Tim Smith, P, 1991

Jamie Taylor, 3B, 1991

Matt Beaumont, P, 1993
Bryan Mannino, DH, 1993-94
Mark Repasky, OF, 1993-94
Jonathan Sweet, 1B, 1993-94
Brad Young, 2B, 1993

Mike Estep, 3B, 1994-95
Mark Carek, 2B, 1995
Scott Kaczmar, OF, 1995
Bob Spears, P, 1995

Chris Williams, SS, 1995
Jason Driscoll, OF, 1997
Justin Fry, P, 1997

Mike Kremblas, C, 1997
Mike Lockwood, OF, 1997
Jason Trott, DH, 1997

Nick Swisher, 1B, 2000
Jason Turner, OF, 2000
Steve Caravati, OF, 2001; DH, 2003
Trent Mcllvain, SS, 2001
Greg Prenger, P, 2001
Drew Anderson, 3B, 2002
Doug Deeds, OF, 2002
Doug Dendinger, OF, 2002
E.J. Laratta, P, 2002

Scott Lewis, P, 2002

Joe Wilkins, C, 2002

Brett Garrard, SS, 2003
Josh Newman, P, 2003

ALL-TOURNAMENT SELECTIONS

(since 1981)

Mike Rabin, OF, 2003
Christian Snavely, OF, 2003
Ronnie Bourquin, 3B, 2004
Steve Caravati, OF, 2004-05
Jeffrey Carroll, P, 2004
Jacob Howell, OF, 2004-07
Derek Kinnear, C, 2004
Matt Angle, OF, 2005

Dan Delucia, P, 2005

Wes Schirtzinger, OF, 2005
Cory Luebke, P, 2006-07
Jake Hale, P, 2007

Tony Kennedy, 3B, OSU, 2007
Cory Kovanda, 2B, 2008
Dan Burkhart, C, 2009

Brian DelLucia, OF, 2011
Kirby Pellant, SS, 2012

PENN STATE

Phil Bertolotti, 1B, 1996
Nate Bump, P, 1998
Michael Campo, OF, 2000
Chris Netwall, C, 2000
Eric Spadt, 2B, 2000

Matt Cavagnaro, 2B, 2007
Rob Yodice, DH, 2008

PURDUE

Greg Beno, 1B, 1981
Bob Hallas, P, 1981

Mike Ledna, 2B, 1981
Bob Shoulders, OF, 1986
Jeff Allison, OF, 1987
Arci Cianfrocco, SS, 1987
Bob Gerhard, 2B, 1987
Brett Roach, DH, 1987
Andy Swain, P, 1987
Mike Hedman, P, 1995
David Gassner, P, 2000
Nate Sickler, OF, 2000
Eric Wolfe, 1B, 2005
Mitch Hilligoss, SS, 2005
Dan Black, C, 2008

Jon Moore, OF, 2008
Matt Bischoff, P, 2010
Drew Madia, DH, 2010
Tyler Spillner, OF, 2011
Lance Breedlove, P, 2012
Kevin Plawecki, C, 2012
Cameron Perkins, 3B, 2012
David Miller, SS, 2012
Barrett Serrato, OF, 2012

WISCONSIN
Brad Barsness, C, 1986
Scott Cepicky, 1B, 1986
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MOST OUTSTANDING PLAYER OF THE BIG TEN TOURNAMENT

School
Minnesota
Michigan
Ohio State
Illinois
Michigan State!
lowa

Indiana
Purdue
Northwestern
Penn State*
Wisconsin
Nebraska+

NCAA Champions in bold
! Michigan State statistics do not include competition prior to joining the Big Ten Conference in 1949.
* Penn State statistics do not include competition prior to joining the Big Ten Conference in 1991.

+ Nebraska statistics do not include competition prior to joining the Big Ten Conference in 2012.

(since 1981)

1981 Gerry Hool, C, MICH
1982 Terry Steinbach, 3B, MINN
Jeff King, C, OSU
1983 Barry Larkin, SS, MICH
1984 Kurt Zimmerman, OF, MICH
1985 Jon Beckman, OF, MINN
1986 Tim Mclintosh, OF, MINN
1987 Greg Everson, P, MICH
1988 Vince Palyan, OF, MINN
1989 Rich Capparelli, P, ILL
1990 Bob Christensen, SS, ILL
1991 Keith Klodnick, OF, OSU
1992 Scott Bakkum, P, MINN
1993 Matt Beaumont, P, OSU
1994 Mike Repasky, OF, OSU
1995 Shane Gunderson, C, MINN
Scott Kaczmar, OF, OSU
1996 Dan Ferrell, P, IND
1997 Mike Lockwood, OF, OSU
1998 Mark Groebner, OF, MINN
1999 Bobby Scales, 2B, MICH
2000 Jason Anderson, P, ILL
2001 Jack Hannahan, 3B, MINN
2002 Joe Wilkins, C, OSU
2003 Brett Garrard, SS, OSU
2004 Glen Perkins, P, MINN
2005 Steve Caravati, OF, OSU
2006 Adam Abraham, P/DH, MICH
2007 Cory Luebke, P, OSU
2008 Michael Powers, P, MICH
2009 Matt Bashore, P, IND
2010 Kyle Knudson, C, MINN
2011 Adam Davis, C, ILL
2012 Kevin Plawecki, C, PUR

NCAA BASEBALL CHAMPIONSHIPS

Years Participated
1956-58-59-60-64-68-69-70-73-74-76-77-81-82-85-87-88-91-92-93-94-98-99-00-01-03-04-07-09-10
1953-61-62-75-76-77-78-80-81-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-99-05-06-07-08
1951-55-65-66-67-82-91-92-93-94-95-97-99-01-02-03-05-07-09
1947-48-62-63-89-90-98-00-11

1954-71-78-79-12

1972-75-90

1996-09

1987-12

1957

2000

1950
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1990
Apr. 2

Apr. 9
Apr. 16
Apr. 23
Apr. 30
May 8
May 15
1991
Apr. 2
Apr. 9
Apr. 16
Apr. 23
Apr. 30
May 7
1992
Mar. 31
Apr. 7
Apr. 14
Apr. 21
Apr. 28
May 5
May 12
1993
Mar. 29
Apr. 6

Apr. 13

Apr. 20
Apr. 27
May 3

May 10

May 17
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ALL-TIME BIG TEN PLAYERS/PITCHERS OF THE WEEK

: Brian Money, Sr., IND
: Russell Brock, So., MICH

Rod Myers, Sr., WIS

: Craig Williams, Sr., IND
: Sean Mulligan, So., ILL

Lance Painter, Sr., WIS
Keith Noreen, Sr., IOWA

: Keith Flexsenhar, Jr., PUR
: Chris Hatcher, Jr., IOWA
: Aaron Puffer, Fr., PUR

Dan Ruff, Jr., MICH

: Mark Dressen, So., ILL

Mark Dalesandro, Sr., ILL

: Scott Klingenbeck, Fr., OSU

: Larry Sutton, Jr., ILL
: Bubba Smith, Sr., ILL
: Jamie Taylor, So., OSU

Dan Jones, Jr., NU

: Mike Smith, Jr., IND

Tom Schwarber, Sr., OSU

: John Kopfer, Sr., MINN

: Brett Backlund, Jr., IOWA
: Mike Matheny, Jr., MICH
: Jason Pfaff, Jr., MICH

: Mike Smith, Jr., IND

Blase Sparma, Jr., OSU

: Scott Timmerman, Jr., MICH
: Mark Dressen, Sr., ILL

: Jamie Taylor, Jr., OSU

: Tim Crabtree, Jr., MSU

: Mike Smith, Sr., IND

Dan Zanolla, Jr., PUR

: Mike Smith, Sr., IND

: Brett Backlund, Sr., IOWA
: George Behr, Jr., MINN

: Matt Arrandale, Jr., ILL

Rob Tobin, Sr., NU

: Tim Crabtree, Jr., MSU
: Mark Merila, So., MINN
: Sherard Clinkscales, Jr., PUR

: Bobby Morris, Jr., IOWA

: Dan Garman, Fr., MSU

: Jermaine Allensworth, Jr., PUR
: Joe Westfall , Fr., MINN

: Matt Braugher, Fr., IND

: Scott Winterlee, Sr., MICH

Bob Scaffa, Jr., IND

Ray Ricken, So., MICH
Brian Mannino, So., OSU
Matt Beaumont, So., OSU

: Matt Huff, Sr., NU

: Sloan Smith, Sr., NU

: Sloan Smith, Sr., NU

: Justin Craig, So., PSU

Matt Copp, Sr., MICH

: Bob Scaffa, Jr., IND
: Dave Snedden, Sr., IND
: Bob Scaffa, Jr., IND

1994
Mar. 28

Apr. 4
Apr. 11
Apr. 18
Apr. 25
May 3
May 10
May 17
1995
Mar. 28
Apr. 4
Apr. 11
Apr. 17

Apr. 24

May 1
May 8
May 16
1996
Mar. 26
Apr. 1
Apr. 8
Apr. 15
Apr. 22
Apr. 29
May 6
May 13
1997
Mar. 24

Mar. 31

Apr. 7

Apr. 14
Apr. 21
Apr. 28

May 5

May 12

: Tom Sinak, Jr., ILL
: Ron Hollis, Jr., MICH

Chad Chapman, Jr., MICH

: Ron Hollis, Jr., MICH

Gary Jones, Sr., OSU

: Mike Biehle, So., OSU

Chris Williams, Jr., OSU

: Mike Biehle, So., OSU

Phil Bertolotti, Jr., PSU

: Sean Williams, Jr., ILL

Shane Gunderson, So., MINN

: Andy Hammerschmidt, Jr., MINN

Brian Mannino, Jr., OSU

: Heath Murray, Jr., MICH
: Dave Veres, Sr., MSU
: Trevor Harvey, Jr., MSU

: Scott Ayotte, Sr., MSU

: Todd Jensen, Sr., PUR

: Shane Johnson, So., MSU
: John Oestereich, Sr., ILL

Rob McKeeman, Sr., PUR
Brian Mensink, Jr., MICH
Scott Weaver, Jr., MICH

: Nate Bump, Fr., PSU

Wes Denning, Sr., MINN
Kurt Belger, Jr., IOWA
Mike Hedman, So., PUR

: Rob Smith, Jr., MINN

Bob Spears, Jr., OSU
Shane Gunderson, Jr., MINN

: Nate Bump, Fr., PSU

: Justin Pederson, So., MINN
: Scott Kaczmar, Sr., OSU

: Matt Weimer, So., PSU

: Josh Klimek, Jr., ILL

: Nate Bump, So., PSU

: Mark Chonko, Sr., OSU
: Brett Weber, So., ILL

: Josh Klimek, Jr., ILL

Brad Brasser, Jr., NU

: Brian McClure, Sr., ILL
: Brian Murphy, So., MSU

Rod Metzler, Jr., PUR

: Justin Pederson, Jr., MINN

Steve Huls, Jr., MINN

: Nate Bump, So., PSU
: Matt Braughler, Jr., IND

Mark Chonko, Sr., OSU
Chad Schroeder, Sr., NU

: Phil Bertolotti, Sr., PSU
: Mark Temple, Sr., MICH

: Dusty Rhodes, Jr., ILL
1 J.J. Putz, So., MICH

: Craig Marquie, Fr., ILL
: Mike Diebolt, Sr., MINN

Anthony Grieco, Sr., PUR
Dan Seimetz, Jr., OSU

: Chris Bloomer, Sr., PUR
: Bill Bennett, Jr., PUR

: Mark Mulder, So., MSU
: Ryan Frantz, Sr., IND

Mike Hedman, Sr., PUR
Brian Baron, Fr., NU

: Tom Zidlicky, Jr., ILL

Aaron Nieckula, Jr., ILL

: Justin Fry, So., OSU
: J.J. Putz, So., MICH

Derek Besco, Jr., MICH

: Ted Zrust, Sr., MINN

1998
Mar. 26

Mar. 30

Apr. 5

Apr. 13

Apr. 20
Apr. 27
May 4
May 11
1999
Mar. 22
Mar. 29

Apr. 6

Apr. 12

Apr. 19

Apr. 26
May 3
May 10
May 18
2000
Mar. 21

Mar. 27

Apr. 3

Apr. 10

Apr. 17

Apr. 24

May 1

May 9

May 15

LU e L L L LU A

F
P:
F:

P:

PMOMUTTOTMODUTMUTOUTTOM
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Mike Lockwood, So., OSU
Nate Bump, Sr., PSU
Kevin Rudden, Jr., ILL
John Seaman, Jr., NU
Craig Selander, Jr., MINN
Nate Bump, Sr., PSU
Brett Weber, Sr., ILL

Dan Beers, Jr., PSU
Chad Smith, Jr., IND
Mike Stritch, Sr., NU

Tom Hartley, Jr., MSU
Justin Fry, Jr., OSU

Robb Quinlan, Jr., MINN
Austin Bilke, Fr., PUR
Mike Stritch, Sr., NU
Chad Smith, Jr., IND
Tom Zidlicky, Sr., ILL
Robb Quinlan, Jr., MINN
Eric Thompson, Jr., OSU

: Daryl Hallada, Jr., PUR

Andy Wager, Sr., PSU
Todd McClure, Sr., ILL
Justin Fry, Sr., OSU
Chad Ehrnsberger, So., OSU
No Record

Robb Quinlan, Sr., MINN
Vince Pistilli, So., MICH
J.J. Standring, So., NU
Matt Scanlon, Jr., MINN
Scott Brandell, So., MSU
Zach Schara, Fr., NU
Matt Scanlon, Jr., MINN
Jimmy Journell, Jr., ILL
No Record

E.J. Laratta, Fr., OSU
Matt Middleton, Sr., OSU
Chadd Clarey, Jr., MINN
Craig Marquie, Jr., ILL
E.J. Laratta, Fr., OSU

Jason Turner, Sr., OSU
Cory Cox, Jr., OSU

Chris Basak, Jr., ILL

Joe Hietpas, Jr., NU
Justin Nash, So., PSU
Chris Wright, So., PSU
Jason Anderson, Jr., ILL
Chris Basak, Jr., ILL

Jack Hannahan, Jr., MINN
Gabe Ribas, So., NU
Kelly Werner, Jr., MINN
David Parrish, Sr., MICH
Andy Helmer, Jr., PUR
Mike Kobow, So., MINN
Daryl Hallada, Sr., PUR
David Gassner, Jr., PUR
Mike Campo, Sr., PSU
Nick Swisher, Fr., OSU
Chad Blackwell, Jr., IOWA
Nick Swisher, Fr., OSU
Chadd Clarey, Sr., MINN
Chris Netwall, Jr., PSU
Bobby Korecky, So., MICH

2012-13 BIG TEN RECORDS BOOK



122

BASEBALL

2001
Mar. 19
Mar. 26

Apr. 2

Apr. 9

Apr. 16

Apr. 23
Apr. 30
May 7

May 14

2002
Feb. 18

Feb. 25
Mar. 4

Mar. 11
Mar. 18
Mar. 25

Apr. 1

Apr. 8

Apr. 15

Apr. 22

Apr. 29

May 7

May 14

May 21
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ALL-TIME PLAYERS/PITCHERS OF THE WEEK (continued)

Rob Fischer, Sr., ILL
Blake St. Clair, Sr., IND
Nick Otte, Sr., IND

Nick Swisher, So., OSU
Andy Dickinson, Sr., ILL
Patrick Arlis, So., ILL
Mike Kobow, Jr., MINN
Dan MccCall, Sr., PSU
Nate Wright, So., MICH
Mike Watson, Jr., PSU
Jack Hannahan, Jr., MINN
David Harrell, Jr., PUR
Chad Blackwell, Sr., IOWA
Kurt Haring, Jr., MINN
Bryan Gale, Fr., MSU
Doug Dendinger, Jr., OSU
Dave Gassner, Sr., PUR
Nick Swisher, So., OSU
Michael Nall, Sr., NU
Josh Holthaus, Sr., MINN
C.J. Woodrow, So., MINN
Josh Newman, Fr., OSU

Jason Kennedy, Sr., MINN
Justin Nash, Sr., PSU
Brady Burrill, Jr., MSU
E.J. Laratta, Sr., OSU
Scott Koerber, So., MSU
Jay Granger, So., MINN
Ben Pattee, Jr., MINN
Bobby Korecky, Sr., MICH
Andy Jansen, Sr., IOWA
Andy Dickinson, Sr., ILL
Vasili Spanos, Jr., IND
Chadd Blasko, Jr., PUR
Mike Sokol, Jr., MICH
Vasili Spanos, Jr., IND
Nate Smith, Jr., OSU
Christian Snavely, So., OSU
Craig Molldrem, So., MINN
Jake Fox, So., MICH
Andy Dickinson, Sr., ILL
Rich Hill, Jr., MICH

Mike Rabin, Fr., OSU
Dave Mazurek, Jr., ILL
Bryan Gale, So., MSU
Kyle Thousand, So., IOWA
Scott Lewis, Fr., OSU
Scott Welch, Jr., MINN
Chris Wright, Sr., PSU
Rich Hill, Jr., MICH

Ryan Bos, Sr., NU

Scott Welch, Jr., MINN
Mitch Pruemer, So., PUR
Bob Malek, Jr., MSU

C.J. Woodrow, Jr., MINN

2003
Feb. 18

Feb. 25
Mar. 4
Mar. 11

Mar. 18

Mar. 24

Apr. 1
Apr. 7

Apr. 14

Apr. 21

Apr. 28

May 5

May 13

May 19

2004

Feb. 17

Feb. 24

Mar. 2

Mar. 9

Mar. 16

Mar. 22

Mar. 29

Apr. 5

Apr. 12

Apr. 19
Apr. 26

May 3

May 11

May 17

May 24

PIIIMNITIANNTNINTNTVINN I NI NDI VN T ONIT NI NI DD

: Eric Roeder, Sr., NU
: Dan Konecny, Jr., NU
: Ken Padgett, Sr., NU

Bryan Gale, Jr., MSU
Vasili Spanos, Sr., IND
C.J. Woodrow, Sr., MINN
Andy Hunter, Fr., MINN

: Jay Gagner, Jr., MINN

Derek Kinnear, Jr., OSU

: Ted Rowe, Jr., ILL

C.J. Woodrow, Sr., MINN

: Daniel Underwood, Sr., PUR
: J.A. Happ, So., NU

: Jim Farrell, Jr., PSU

: Nick Rudden, So., MICH

: Clayton Hamilton, Jr., PSU

: Nick Mclintyre, Sr., PUR

1 J.A. Happ, So., NU

: San Steidl, Jr., MINN

: Christian Snavely, Jr., OSU

: Scott Lewis, So., OSU

Greg Prenger, Sr. OSU

: Christian Snavely, Jr., OSU

: Daniel Underwood, Sr., PUR
: Glen Perkins, Fr., MINN

: Wes Reohr, Sr., PSU

: Scott Lewis, So., OSU

: Corby Heckman, So., IND

Mike DeRenzo, Sr., PSU

: J.A. Happ, So., NU

: Clint Eury, So., PSU

: Daniel Underwood, Sr. PUR
: Sean Stidfole, Fr., PSU

John Hunter, Fr., PUR

: Glen Perkins, Fr., MINN

: Anthony Wycklendt, So., NU
. J.A. Happ, Jr., NU

Matt Harter, Sr., PSU
Dan Brauer, So., NU

: Kevin Sunderman, So., IOWA
: Ted Rowe, Sr., ILL
: Sam Steidl, Sr., MINN

Dan Brauer, So., NU

: Jedidiah Stephan, So., OSU
: Michael Penn, Jr., MICH

: Josh Newman, Sr., OSU

: Joe Kemp, Jr. IND

Dan Brauer, So., NU

Scott Byrnes, Jr., PUR
Matt Fornasiere, So., MINN
Bryan Gale, Sr., MSU

: Travis Gulick, Jr., MSU

Ronnie Bourquin, Fr., OSU

1 J.A. Happ, Jr., NU

: Sam Steidl, Sr., MINN

: Tim Gorski, Sr., ILL

: Derek Feldkamp, So., MICH

Steve Caravati, Jr., OSU

: Chris Toneguzzi, So., PUR
: Chris Robinson, So., ILL
: Aaron Tressler, Sr., PSU

Steve Caravati, Jr., OSU

: Clayton Hamilton, Sr., PSU

Glen Perkins, So., MINN

: Simon Klink, Sr., PUR
: Josh Newman, Sr., OSU
: Sean Stidfole, So., PSU

Steve Caravati, Jr., OSU
Bryan Gale, Sr., MSU

: Brandon Roberts, Sr., MICH
. J.A. Happ, Jr., NU

2005
Feb. 15

Feb. 22
Mar. 1
Mar. 7

Mar. 15

Mar. 21

Mar. 28

Apr. 5

Apr. 11

Apr. 18

Apr. 25
May 2

May 10

May 16

May 23

2006

Feb. 14:

Feb. 21:

Feb. 28:

Mar. 7:

Mar. 14:

Mar. 20:

Mar. 27:

Apr. 3:

Apr. 11:

Apr. 18:

Apr. 24:
May 1:

May 9:

May 16:

May 22:
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: Max Mann, Fr., NU

: Evan Blesoff, Sr., NU

: Pat McMahon, Jr., NU
: Craig Clark, So., PSU

: Joe Kemp, Sr., IND

: Brian Blomquist, Jr., ILL
: Matt Butler, Sr. MICH

: Trent Luyster, Sr., OSU
1 Jay Brant, Jr., IND

: Andy Cox, Sr., IOWA

: Jim Brauer, Sr. MICH

: Zach Boswell, Jr., IND
: Ryan Myers, So., NU

: Matt Butler, Sr., MICH

: Matt Loberg, Sr., MINN
: Alan Stidfole, Jr., PSU

: Drew Davidson, Sr., ILL

: Matt Loberg, Sr., MINN

: Dusty Bensko, Sr., ILL

: Tim Gudex, Jr., IOWA

: Alan Stidfole, Jr., PSU

: Sean Walker, So., MSU

: Andy Hunter, Jr., MSU

: Tim Day, Jr., MSU

: Mike Rohde, So., ILL

: John Gaub, So., MINN

- Jon Mikrut, Sr., NU

: Roy Meister, Fr., OSU
:J.R. Kyes, Sr,, ILL

: Joe Kemp, Sr., IND

: Tim Gudex, Jr., IOWA

: Andy Hunter, Sr., MINN

: Mitch Hilligoss, So., PUR
: Clayton Richard, Fr., MICH
: Kris Welker, Sr., IOWA

: Mitch Pruemer, Sr., PUR

Antonio Mule, So., NU
Dan Schwartz, Jr., NU
Lance Thompson, Sr., PSU
Dan Brauer, Jr., NU

Doug Pickens, So., MICH
Jay Buenete, Sr., PUR
Ryan Basham, Jr., MSU
Cory Luebke, So., OSU
Matt Angle, So., OSU
Aaron Markowitz, Jr., PSU
Ronnie Bourquin, Jr., OSU
Eric Wolfe, Sr., PUR

Tim Gudex, Sr., IOWA
Eric Wolfe, Sr., PUR

Dan Sattler, Jr., PUR

Kyle Day, Fr., MSU

Matt Whitmore, Sr., ILL
L.J. Mims, Sr., IOWA

Eric Fryer, So., OSU

John Dwan, Jr., MSU

Pat McMahon, Sr., NU
Neal Gorka, Sr., PUR
Paul Hammond, Sr., MICH
Eric Rose, Jr., MICH

Alan Stidfole, Sr., PSU
Ronnie Bourquin, Jr., OSU
Craig Clark, Jr., PSU

Nate Recknagel, So., MICH
Dan Brauer, Jr., NU
Reggie Watson, Sr., IND
Dan Brauer, Jr., NU
Ronnie Bourquin, Jr., OSU
Brian Blomquist, Sr., ILL
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2007
Feb. 13:

Feb. 20:
Feb. 27:
March 6:
March 13:
March 20:
March 26:
April 2:
April 10:

April 17:

April 23:

April 30:

May 7:
May 14:
May 21:
2008
Feb. 25:

March 3:

March 10:
March 17:

March 24:

March 31:

April 8:

April 15:

April 21:

April 28:

May 6:

May 12:

May 19:
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ALL-TIME PLAYERS/PITCHERS OF THE WEEK (continued)

Jake Goebbert, Fr., NU
Dan Schwartz, Sr., NU
Matt Cavagnaro, Sr., PSU
Scott Gaffney, Jr., PSU
Mike Mee, Sr., MINN
Ricky Heines, Sr., PUR
Travis Sweet, Jr., IOWA
Craig Clark, Sr., PSU
Jason Christian, So., MICH
Cory Luebke, Jr., OSU
Andrew Means, So., IND
Matt Bischoff, Fr., PUR
Lars Dauvis, Jr., ILL

Mike Schurz, Jr., IOWA
Doug Pickens, Jr., MICH
John Dwan, Sr., MSU
Ryan Hastings, Jr., ILL
Matt Ogrodnik, Sr., PSU
Adam Abraham, So., MICH
Alex Jaffee, So., PUR
Mike Stankiewicz, So., ILL
Jason White, Sr., IOWA
Craig Clark, Sr., PSU
Travis Sweet, Jr., IOWA
Eric Rose, Sr., MICH
Cory Luebke, Jr., OSU
Chris Roberts, Fr., MSU
Seth Whitehill, Jr., PSU
Ryne White, So., PUR
Drew O’Neil, So., PSU
Jake Goebbert, Fr., NU
Jake Toohey, Sr., ILL

Mike Kalina, Sr., NU

J.B. Shuck, Jr., OSU
Wes Freie, Jr., IOWA
Brock Alberts, Sr., IOWA
Phil Isaksson, Fr., MINN
Matt Nohelty, Jr., MINN
Chris Fetter, Sr., MICH
Nate Recknagel, Sr., MICH
Matt Bashore, So., IND
Cory Kovanda, So., OSU
Jon Moore, Jr., PUR
Scott Matyas, Fr., MINN
Brandon Haveman, Jr., PUR
Zach Putnam, Jr., MICH
Ben Wolgamot, Jr., PUR
Chris Fetter, Sr., MICH
Josh Phegley, So., IND
Zach Putnam, Jr., MICH
Chris Cullen, Jr., MSU
Joe Muraski, So., NU
Joe Bonadonna, Jr., ILL
Jake Goebbert, So., NU
Matt Jansen, So., PUR
Casey McMurray, Fr., ILL
Matt Bashore, So., IND
Brandon Wikoff, So., ILL
Andrew Means, Jr., IND
Scott Matyas, Fr., MINN
Justin Miller, Jr., OSU
Matt Bashore, So., IND
Chris Fetter, Jr., MICH
Andrew Means, Jr., IND
Phil Haig, Fr., ILL

Eric Jokisch, Fr., NU

2009
Feb. 23:

March 2:

March 9:

March 16:

March 23:
March 30:

April 6:

April 13:

April 20:

April 27:

May 4:
May 12:
May 18:
2010
Feb. 22:

March 1:

March 8:

March 15:

March 22:

March 29:

April 5:
April 12

April 19

April 26

May 3

May 11

May 17

F:
P:

UMY

Tmo

momom

nu

0

TmvmuTm vmom

vTm uvmum

m
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momoumm

nu

mom

nu

Nick Urban, Jr., MICH
Eric Jokisch, So., NU
Drew Rucinski, So., OSU
Josh Parr, Fr., ILL

Dan Burkhart, So., OSU
Cullen Sexton, So., MINN
Aaron Johnson, Jr., ILL
Ryan LaMarre, So., MICH
Ben Reeser, Sr., ILL
Josh Phegley, Jr., IND
Alex Wimmers, So., OSU
Matt Jansen, Jr., PUR
Justin Toole, Sr., IOWA
Alex Wimmers, So., OSU
Jake Goebbert, Jr., NU
Will Strack, Fr., ILL

Alex Dickerson, Fr., IND
AJ Pettersen, Fr., MINN
Nolan Moody, Sr., MSU
Matt Dittman, So., ILL
Eric Arnett, Jr., IND

Alex Wimmers, So., OSU
Derek McCallum, Jr., MINN
Jake Hale, Sr., OSU
Willie Argo, Fr., ILL

Chris Fetter, Sr., MICH
Tom Buske, Sr., MINN
Brandon Wikoff, Jr., ILL
Alex Wimmers, So., OSU
Justin Miller, Sr., OSU
Scott Matyas, So., MINN
Justin Miller, Sr., OSU
Matt Bashore, Jr., IND

Jonathan Roof, Jr., MSU
Alex Wimmers, Jr., OSU
Michael Stephens, Sr., OSU
Kurt Wunderlich, Jr., MSU
Matt Morgan, Jr., PUR
Zach Hurley, Sr., OSU
Francis Brooke, So., NU
Matt Dittman., Jr., ILL
Micah Johnson, Fr., IND
Matt Bischoff, Sr., PUR
Zach Hurley, Sr., OSU
A.J. Achter, Jr., MSU
Willie Argo, So., ILL
Alex Dickerson, So., IND
Seth Rosin, Jr., MINN
Michael Kvasnicka, Jr., MINN
Matt Bischoff, Sr., PUR
Ryan LaMarre, Jr., MICH
Alex Wimmers, Jr., OSU
Josh Lyon, So., IND
Patrick Biondi, Fr., MICH
Tyler Burgoon, Jr., MICH
Bo Felt, Sr., MSU

Ben Heath, Jr., PSU
Seth Rosin, Jr., MINN
Steve Snyder, Fr., PSU
David Lutz, Sr., PSU
Alex Dickerson, So., IND
Kurtis Muller, Jr., IOWA
Scott Matyas, Jr., MINN
Kyle Knudson, Jr., MINN
TJ Oakes, Fr., MINN

Freshman of the Week was instituted during the
2011 season.

2011
Feb. 21 Barrett Serrato, Jr., PUR
Matt Morgan, Sr., PUR
Josh Dezse, OSU
Brandon Eckerle, Sr., MSU
Angelo Cianfrocco, So., PUR
Kurt Wunderlich, Sr., MSU
Ty Downing, IND
Trevor Willis, Sr., IOWA
Matt Morgan, Sr., PUR
Josh Dezse, OSU
Jeff Holm, Sr., MSU
Tyler Spillner, Jr., PUR
Dave Walkling, Jr., PSU
David Garner, MSU
Alex Dickerson, Jr., IND
Nick Brown, Jr., IOWA
Thomas Lindauer, ILL
Tom Windle, MINN
Micah Johnson, So., IND
Brad Schreiber, So., PUR
Dustin DeMuth, IND
Greg Solomon, So., OSU
Joe Haase, Jr., PUR
Dustin DeMuth, IND
Cameron Perkins, So., PUR
Tony Bucciferro, Jr., MSU
Ethan Bramschreiber, NU
Tim Wetzel, OSU
Josh Dezse, Fr., OSU

P:  Brandon Sinnery, Jr., MICH

Fr:  Joey DeNato, IND

Fr: Josh Dezse, OSU
April 25 F:  Willie Argo, Jr., ILL

P:  Luke Farrell, So., NU

Fr:  Tom Windle, MINN
May 2 F: Pete Cappetta, Sr., ILL

F: Josh Dezse, Fr., OSU
Jarred Hippen, Jr., IOWA
Josh Dezse, OSU
Jeff Holm, Sr., MSU
Nick O’Shea, Jr., MINN
Joey DeNato, Fr., IND
Joey DeNato, IND
Paul Snieder, Jr., NU
Jarred Hippen, Jr., IOWA
Steven Hill, So., PSU
Dustin DeMuth, IND

b |

Feb. 28

b |

March 7

=1

March 14

=1

March 21

Fn B |

March 28

b |

April 4

=1

April 11

b |
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April 18

b |

May 9

b |

May 16

USRI e U

b |
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ALL-TIME PLAYERS/PITCHERS OF THE WEEK (continued)

2012

Feb. 20 Josh Dezse, So., OSU
Tony Bucciferro, Sr., MSU

. Lance Breedlove, Sr., PUR

r. John Kravetz, ILL

r:  Luke Dauch, NU
Michael O'Neill, So., MICH
Eric Charles, Sr., PUR

: TJ Oakes, Jr., MINN

r:  Chris Sujka, IND

r: Sasha Kuebel, IOWA
Michael O'Neill, So., MICH

: Nick Wittgren, Jr., PUR

r:  Kyle Schwarber, IND
Stephen Talbott, Jr., PUR

: Kevin Johnson, Jr., ILL

r. John Kravetz, ILL
Josh Scheffert, Jr., NEB

: Joey DeNato, So., IND

r: Pat Kelly, NEB
Sam Travis, Fr., IND
Brandon Magallones, Fr., NU

: Lance Breedlove, Sr., PUR

r: Sam Travis, IND

r:  Brandon Magallones, NU
Sam Travis, Fr., IND
Lance Breedlove, Sr., PUR

F
P
P
F
F
Feb.27 F
F
P
F
F
F
P
F
F
P
F
F
P
F
F
P
P
F
F
F
P:
Fr. Sam Travis, IND
F
P
P
F
F
F
F
P
F
F
P
F
F
F
P
F
F
P
F
F
F
P
P
F
F
P
F

March 5
March 12
March 19

March 26

April 3

April 9 Phil Keppler, Sr., IOWA
Matt Milroy, Jr., ILL

: Joe Haase, Sr., PUR

r:  Reid Roper, ILL

r: Patrick Porter, OSU

: Josh Sheffert, Jr., NEB
Jordan Steranka, Sr., PSU

April 16

: Andrew Waszak, Jr., MSU
r:  Ryan Krill, MSU

April 23 Cameron Perkins, Jr., PUR

: Steven Hill, Jr., PSU

r: Kyle Hart, IND

: Justin Cureton, Jr., IND
Eric Charles, Sr., PUR

:  David Garner, So., MSU

r:  Kyle Schwarber, IND

: David Miller, Sr., PUR
Brandon Sinnery, Sr., MICH

r. Sam Travis, IND

r:  Jimmy Pickens, MSU

: Jordan Steranka, Sr., PSU
Tony Bucciferro, Sr., MSU

: Joe Haase, Sr., PUR

r: Pat Kelly, NEB

: Mike McQuillan, Sr., IOWA

April 30

May 7

May 14

May 21
. Sasha Kuebel, Fr., IOWA

r:  Kyle Schwarber, IND

Fr. Sasha Kuebel, IOWA

F: Player of the Week
P: Pitcher of the Week
Fr: Freshman of the Week

2012-13 BIG TEN RECORDS BOOK



BASEBALL 125

ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN

1979-80

Jim Caplis, INDIANA; John Hoyman, Ed Lash, IOWA; George Foussianes,
MICHIGAN; Brian Wolcott, MICHIGAN STATE; Dave Francour, Michael Lausen,
MINNESOTA; Mike Ouska, NORTHWESTERN; Kirk Dixon, OHIO STATE; Todd
Cooney, PURDUE; Steve Marsden, WISCONSIN.

1980-81

Tony Nelson, INDIANA; Mark Clinton, MICHIGAN; Ken Mehall, MICHIGAN
STATE; Mark Zimmerman, NORTHWESTERN; Robbie Cobb, Kirk Dixon, OHIO
STATE; Todd Cooney, Mike Ledna, Steve Schwartz, Rick Thompson, PURDUE;
Mike Verkuilen, WISCONSIN.

1981-82

Randy Conte, Tim Gasparich, ILLINOIS; Tony Nelson, INDIANA; Jeff Jacobson,
MICHIGAN; Mike Cudnohufsky, MICHIGAN STATE; Kirk Dixon, Jeff King, Greg
Rake, Art Vanderpohl, OHIO STATE; Todd Cooney, Rick Thompson, PURDUE;
Mike Verkuilen, WISCONSIN.

1982-83

Tony Nelson, INDIANA; Chuck Froning, Jeff Jacobson, MICHIGAN; Andy Krause,
MICHIGAN STATE; Jon Osborne, John Trautwein, NORTHWESTERN; Robbie
Cobb, Bill Cunningham, Jeff King, OHIO STATE; Mike Defnet, Mike Verkuilen,
WISCONSIN.

1983-84
Dan Hamstra, ILLINOIS; Jim Drahorzal, IOWA; C.J. Beshke, Chuck Froning,
MICHIGAN; Andy Krause, MICHIGAN STATE; Joe Girardi, Dan Grunhard, John
Stewart, Ed Tompa, NORTHWESTERN; Bill Cunningham, Jeff King, OHIO
STATE.

1984-85

Casey Close, Dan Disher, MICHIGAN; Jim Sepanek, MICHIGAN STATE; Jon
Beckman, MINNESOTA; Joe Girardi, Dan Grunhard, John Stewart, Ed Tompa,
NORTHWESTERN; Bill Cunningham, OHIO STATE; Mike Huene, PURDUE; Bob
Mathews, WISCONSIN.

1985-86

Boo Champagne, Doug Kane, ILLINOIS; Rob Eddie, IOWA; Casey Close, Dan
Disher, Kurt Zimmerman, MICHIGAN; Bryan Hickerson, MINNESOTA; Joe
Girardi, John Stewart, Ed Tompa, NORTHWESTERN; Tom Mayer, PURDUE.

1986-87

Brian Mershon, ILLINOIS; Joe Hillman, INDIANA; Gary Ellis, IOWA; Dave Peralta,
MICHIGAN; Mike Hughes, Darren Knight, MINNESOTA; Paul Mancino,
NORTHWESTERN; Jay Semke, OHIO STATE; Scott Dubach, Bob Gerhard, Tom
Mayer, PURDUE.

1987-88

Eric Haake, Jeff Richards, John Walewander, ILLINOIS; Tim Dembinski, Joe
Hillman, Jeff Stout, INDIANA; Robert Driscol, Jeff Schafaer, Brian Wujcik, IOWA;
Dave Peralta, MICHIGAN; Mike Koceski, Dan Masteller, Dave Metevier, Rick
Rozman, MICHIGAN STATE; Todd Anderson, MINNESOTA; Tony Ariola, Charles
Frizzelle, NORTHWESTERN; Keith Klodnick, Thomas Schwarber, Jay Semke,
William Wertz, OHIO STATE; Pete Altenberger, Bob Gerhard, Tom Meyer,
PURDUE; Craig Brown, Mike Noelke, Tim Roman, Jim Wilson, WISCONSIN.

1988-89

Kevin O’Connor, Jeff Richards, ILLINOIS; Brian Money, Todd Parola, INDIANA;
Robert Driscol, Brian Wujcik, IOWA; Dave Peralta, MICHIGAN; Deron Gross, Dan
Masteller, MICHIGAN STATE; John Kopfer, Dan Wilson, MINNESOTA; Todd
Frese, Todd Krueger, NORTHWESTERN; Matthew Ban, Jay Semke, Bill Wertz,
OHIO STATE; John Carrico, Keith Flexsenhar, Craig Robertshaw, David Scheitlin,
Phil Simpson, PURDUE; Craig Brown, Marcus Hamilton, Jim Wilson,
WISCONSIN.

1989-90

Rich Hyde, Matt Johnson, Mike Kraft, Kevin O’Connor, Jeff Richards, ILLINOIS;
Brian Money, Brad Skiff, Rich Vozel, INDIANA; Brian Wujcik, IOWA; Michael
Matheny, Todd Winston, MICHIGAN; Jeff Childers, Tim Davidson, MICHIGAN
STATE; David Anderson, Michael Higgins, John Kopfer, Brian Raabe, MINNESOTA,;
Bill Koch, Brad Myers, Jeff Roberts, Jason Wallace, NORTHWESTERN; Matt
Ban, Mike Durant, Mike Hayes, Mike Mulligan, Tom Schwarber, Brad Young, OHIO
STATE; Dave Barrett, Mark Blosser, Keith Flexenhar, David Omholt, Craig
Robertshaw, David Schetlin, Phil Simpson, PURDUE; Bill Grahn, Marcus
Hamilton, Russ Kopfer, Kevin Mayer, Tom Vilet, Scott Whitmore, WISCONSIN.

1990-91

Rich Hyde, John Frangos, ILLINOIS; Nate Lewis, Brian Money, Rich Vozel,
Teague Weybright, INDIANA; Matt Johnson, Curt Martin, John Pratt, Henry
Sprinkle, IOWA; Matthew Copp, Bryan Santo, MICHIGAN; Steve Hirschman,
Stuart Hirschman, Steve Johnson, Tom Kutcher, MICHIGAN STATE; David
Anderson, John Kopfer, MINNESOTA, Bill Koch, Kevis Krebs, Jeff Levine, Brad
Myers, Andy Riccioni, Jeff Roberts, Jason Wallace, NORTHWESTERN; Matt Ban,
Mike Mulligan, Tom Schwarber, Bob Worley, Brad Young, OHIO STATE; Dave
Barrett, Mike Biltimier, Mark Blosser, Keith Flexsenhar, James Henderson, David
Omholt, Craig Robertshaw, David Scheitlin, PURDUE; Jason Beier, Craig
Compton, Charles Engdahl, Mark Hamilton, Greg Hilliard, Ross Kopfer, Kevin
Mayer, John Vanden Heuvel, Thomas Vilet, Brett Wyngarden, WISCONSIN.

1991-92

Matt Arrandale, John Frangos, Jason Schumaker, David Seifert, Andy Thompson,
ILLINOIS; Nate Lewis, Scott Sembower, Rich Vozel, INDIANA; Matthew Johnson,
Robert Morris, IOWA; Matt Copp, Kevin Crociata, Matt Idoni, Bryan Santo,
MICHIGAN; Steve Hirschman, Stuart Hirschman, Steve Johnson, Tom Kutcher,
Jim Miller, Steve Money, MICHIGAN STATE; David Anderson, Jason Karmann,
Darren Schwankl, Mark Vandersall, MINNESOTA; Neil Board, Joshua Chetwynd,
Kevin Krebs, Gregg Pike, Andrew Riccioni, Jeffrey Roberts, Jason Wallace,
NORTHWESTERN; Scott Kaczmar, Mike Mulligan, Mike Repasky, Jonathan
Sweet, OHIO STATE; Travis Crayosky, Eric Fischer, David Hall, Andrew Simock,
Kevin Sproull, Ryan Wheeler, PENN STATE; Mike Biltmier, Mark Blosser, Ron
Gabrisko, Bart Holle, David Omholt, PURDUE.

1992-93

Ken Crawford, Peter Frew, Dan Lundine, Donnie Payne, Jason Schumaker, Dave
Seifert, Adam Studebaker, ILLINOIS; Danny Garness, Nathan Lewis, David
Mabry, Marc Roberts, Scott Sellers, Eric Simon, Scott Snapp, Jason Tetlow,
INDIANA; Robert Morris, Jay Witter, IOWA; Matthew Copp, Kevin Crociata, Ron
Hollis, Bryan Santo, MICHIGAN; Coby Garner, Stuart Hirschman, Steve Johnson,
Tom Kutcher, Derek Landis, Jon Merchant, Steve Money, MICHIGAN STATE;
Tony Bender, Jason Karmann, Kerry Lightenberg, Shane McCarthy, Michael
Oster, Darren Schwankl, Mark Vandersall, MINNESOTA; Neil Board, Josh
Chetwynd, Steve Geffner, Dave McNally, Brad Niedemaier, Gregg Pike, Andy
Riccioni, Ron Rojas, Sloan Smith, NORTHWESTERN; Mark Chonko, Chad Hale,
Scott Kaczmar, Mike Repasky, Scott Todd, Brad Young, OHIO STATE; Phil
Bertolotti, Travis Crayosky, Dave Hall, Shawn Reese, Andy Simock, Martin Walsh,
Ryan Wheeler, PENN STATE; Scott Barrett, Ron Gabrisko, Rick Galle, Sean
Helsel, PURDUE.

1993-94

Ken Crawford, Pete Frew, Matt McCully, Don Payne, Jason Schumaker, Adam
Studebaker, ILLINOIS; Danny Garness, Kyle Kramer, David Mabry, Marc Roberts,
Scott Sellers, INDIANA; Matt Austin, Kurt Belger, Matthew Kraus, IOWA; Sean
Coston, Kevin Crociata, Matt Fleury, Rodney Goble, Ron Hollis, Brian Simmons,
Brad Tinkham, Scott Weaver, MICHIGAN; Coby Garner, Derek Landis, Steve
Money, MICHIGAN STATE; Tony Bender, Jason Karmann, Kerry Lightenberg,
Shane McCarthy, Brian Mensink, Charlie Nelson, Michael Oster, Mark Vandersall,
MINNESOTA; Neil Board, Brad Gooding, David McNally, Brad Niedermaier, Ron
Rojas, Jim Roth, NORTHWESTERN; Mark Chonko, Thomas Eckelman, Charles
Hale, Scott Kaczmar, Michael Repasky, Scott Todd, OHIO STATE; Shawn Reece,
Martin Walsh, Ryan Wheeler, PENN STATE; Ron Gabrisko, Ken Heard, Doug
Kelly, Chris Kessick, Rod Metzler, PURDUE.

1994-95

Brian Hecht, Dan Lundine, Matt McCully, ILLINOIS; Dan Ferrell, Ryan Frantz, Kyle
Kramer, Brett Lewis, Scott Mudd, INDIANA; Matt Austin, Robert Hoist, Kevin
Lawler, Robert Lehnherr, Colin Mattiace, Joseph Muniz, John Ostwald, Jeff
Steinfeldt, IOWA; Sean Coston, Matt Fleury, Rodney Goble, Brian Simmons, Brian
Steinbach, Scott Weaver, MICHIGAN; Daron Beitel, Coby Garner, Mike
Stephenson, MICHIGAN STATE; Ryan Beers, Tony Bender, Tony Felling, Shane
McCarthy, Brian Mensink, Mark Vandersall, Brad Wolff, MINNESOTA; Andrew
Kirsh, Doug Murray, Brad Niedemaier, Neil Piacenti, Ron Rojas, Jim Roth,
NORTHWESTERN; Mark Chonko, Scott Kaczmar, Scott Todd, Benjamin Volk,
OHIO STATE; Carl Albrecht, Shawn Reese, Chuck Romig, Jared Sadlowski,
PENN STATE; Brandon Bell, Jeremy Buck, Jason Howard, Doug Kelly, Chris
Kessick, Rod Metzler, Corey Norris, PURDUE.

1995-96

Bill Antonacci, Sean Bennett, Brian Hecht, Matt McCully, Danny Rhodes, Dusty
Rhodes, Cody Salter, ILLINOIS; Mike Crotty, Dan Ferrell, Ryan Frantz, Kyle
Kramer, Brett Lewis, Greg Schabel, Mike Spisak, Josh Zahller, INDIANA; Matt
Austin, Mike Kron, Kevin Lawler, Rob Lehnherr, Colin Mattiace, Jeremy Meccage,
Joe Muniz, Jeff Schley, IOWA; Mike Cervenak, Matt Fleury, Mario Garza, Dan
Murphy, John Papp, Brad Scheiner, Brian Steinbach, Alex Wozniak, MICHIGAN;
Brian Murphy, Jason Shimkos, Mike Stephenson, MICHIGAN STATE; Ryan
Beers, Anthony Felling, MINNESOTA; Mark Carnow, Andrew Kirsh, Chris
Pedersen, Neil Piacenti, Jim Roth, NORTHWESTERN; Mark Carek, Mark
Chonko, Daniel Seimetz, Scott Todd, Ben Volk, OHIO STATE; Carl Albrecht, Adam
Beers, Charles Romig, Mike Rooney, Jared Sadlowski, PENN STATE; Jeremy
Buck, Ryan Cole, Doug Kelly, Chris Kessick, Rod Metzler, Robb Ramacher, Jeff
Reder, Josh Rexing, Mark Tomsyck, PURDUE.

1996-97

Bill Antonacci, Brian Hecht, Craig Marquie, Dan O’Neill, Danny Rhodes, Dusty
Rhodes, Cody Salter, Tom Zidlicky, ILLINOIS; Ryan Frantz, Brian Harris,
Christopher Holick, Salvatore Incandela, Brett Lewis, Matthew Moser, Micah Nori,
Gregory Schabel, Michael Spisak, INDIANA; Kurt Belger, Kevin Lawler, Brian
Mitchell, Joseph Muniz, IOWA; Jason Alcaraz, Mike Cervenak, Matt Herr, Michael
Hribernik, Peter Martay, Dan Murphy, Dan Sanborn, Brian Steinbach, Alex
Wozniak, MICHIGAN; Carlos Fernandez, Thomas Hartley, Gus Ornstein,
MICHIGAN STATE; Ryan Beers, Matt Brosseau, Mark Devore, Jason Dobis, Tony
Felling, Adam Horton, Troy Stein, MINNESOTA; Andrew Kirsh, Chris Pedersen,
John Seaman, Charlie Williamson, NORTHWESTERN; Mark Carek, Michael
Lockwood, Martin Pfiester, Daniel Seimetz, Erich Theado, Jason Trott, Ben Volk,
OHIO STATE; Carl Albrecht, Greg Arnold, Adam Beers, Daniel Beers, Michael
Campo, Charles Romig, Jared Sadlowski, Joel Torcolini, PENN STATE; Jeremy
Buck, Ryan Cole, Todd Ellinger, Daryl Hallada, Mike Hedman, Jason Howard,
Ryan McKinney, Rod Metzler, Josh Poliman, Robb Ramacher, Jeff Reder, Mark
Tomsyck, Chris Walker, PURDUE.
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ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN (continued)

1997-98

Jimmy Journell, Craig Marquie, Dan O’Neill, Danny Rhodes, Dusty Rhodes, Cody
Salter, Brett Weber, Tom Zidlicky, ILLINOIS; Frederick Graf, Salvatore Incandela,
Matthew Moser, INDIANA; Tobiah Humes, Brian Mitchell, Troy Wulf, IOWA; Jason
Alcaraz, Bryan Besco, Derek Besco, Robert Bobeda, Mike Cervenak, Matt Herr,
Michael Hribernik, John Papp, Kevin Quinn, Dan Sanborn, Brian Steinbach,
Jeffrey Van Sickle, MICHIGAN; Scott Colvin, Carlos Fernandez, Joe Kalczynski,
Kimya Massey, Mike Pisani, MICHIGAN STATE; Ben Birk, Mark Devore, Bob
DeWitt, Eric Gangl, Adam Horton, Dan Mcgrath, Jeremy Negen, Jason Shupe,
MINNESOTA; Mike Adams, Jason Anderson, Ben Dodd, Chris Pedersen, John
Seaman, Charlie Wllliamson, NORTHWESTERN; Mark Carek, Thomas Durant,
Chad Ehrnsberger, Michael Lockwood, Louis Santangelo, Daniel Seimetz,
Jason Trott, Jason Turner, OHIO STATE; Greg Arnold, Adam Beers, Daniel Beers,
Daniel Goebeler, Jeffrey Kunkle, Charles Romig, Eric Spadt, Andrew Wager, Peter
Yodis, PENN STATE; Jeremy Ballard, Ryan Bettencourt, Brandon Buck, Ryan
Cole, Todd Ellinger, Erik Frei, Daryl Hallada, Robb Ramacher, Mark Tomsyck,
Chris Walker, PURDUE.

1998-99

Jason Anderson, Chris Basak, Jimmy Journell, Craig Marquie, Dan O’Neill, D.J.
Svihlik, ILLINOIS; Frederick Graf, Daniel Haegele, Salvatore Incandela, Zachary
Otte, Ryan Schade, INDIANA; Brad Carlson, Matt Gruber, Toby Humes, Kurt
Vitense, Troy Wulf, IOWA; Jason Alcaraz, Bryan Besco, Robert Bobeda, Peter
Martay, John Papp, Kevin Quinn, Bryce Ralston, Dan Sanborn, Joseph Young,
MICHIGAN; Scott Colvin, Carlos Fernandez, Tom Hartley, Joe Kalczynski, Kimya
Massey, Mike Pisani, Mike Wagner, MICHIGAN STATE; Mark Devore, Bob
DeWitt, Adam Horton, Jason Kennedy, Jeremy Negen, Jon Nuss, Jason Shupe,
MINNESOTA,; Jason Anderson, Jacob Briskman, Ben Dodd, Joe Hietpas, Wes
Robinson, Pat Thompson, NORTHWESTERN; Erik Bjornson, Thomas Durant,
Chad Ehrnsberger, Edward Kalnins, Mike Lockwood, John Mayor, Jason Trott,
Jason Turner, OHIO STATE; Daniel Beers, Michael Campo, Daniel Goebeler,
Jeffrey Kunkle, Jason Mclintyre, Cristopher Netwall, Eric Spadt, Andrew Wagner,
PENN STATE; Ryan Bettencourt, David Blomberg, Brandon Buck, Ryan Cole,
Todd Ellinger, Erik Frei, Daryl Hallada, Nate Sickler, Chris Walker, PURDUE.

1999-00

Jason Anderson, Kevin Arft, Brady Ballard, Chris Basak, Ryan Lawrence, Craig
Marquie, Luke Simmons, D.J. Svihlik, Derek Throneburg, ILLINOIS; Eric Blakeley,
Fredrick Graf, Daniel Haegele, Gibran Hamdan, Quinn Moore, Zachary Otte,
Matthew Rice, Joseph Sadler, Vincent Volpe, Michael Woodside, INDIANA; Chad
Blackwell, Brad Carlson, Matt Gruber, Toby Humes, Andy Jansen, lan Mattiace,
Ryan Prahm, Kurt Vitense, IOWA; Robert Bobeda, Stephen Lenick, Phil Lobert,
Kevin Quinn, Scott Tousa, MICHIGAN; Scott Colvin, JJ Fraas, Kimya Massey,
Chris McCuiston, Mike Pisani, Mike Salling, David Strunk, MICHIGAN STATE;
Jason Amidon, Mike Arlt, Nathan Bennett, Ben Birk, Mark Devore, Bob DeWitt,
Eric Gangl, Jason Kennedy, Jeremy Negen, Jason Shupe, MINNESOTA; Andy
Adams, Mike Adams, Jason Anderson, Jake Briskman, Ben Dodd, Joe Hietpas,
Gabe Ribas, Wes Robinson, Pat Thompson, NORTHWESTERN; Chad
Ehrnsberger, John Mayor, Brandon Steen, Jason Turner, OHIO STATE; John
Badylak, Jeremy Ballard, David Blomberg, Brandin Buck, Michael Correll, Daryl
Hallada, Ben Quick, Nate Sickler, Heath Uppencamp, Chris Walker, PURDUE.

2000-01

Brady Ballard, Josh Gold, Ryan Lawrence, Dave Mazurek, Justin Olson, Brian
Raymond, Andy Schutzenhofer, Luke Simmons, Derek Throneburg, ILLINOIS;
John Bestler, Eric Blakeley, Jacob Cary, Bradley De Stefano, Daniel Haegele,
Quinn Moore, Zachary Otte, Matthew Rice, Joseph Sadler, John Woodside,
INDIANA; Chad Blackwell, Brad Carlson, Lance Guyer, Andy Jansen, Luis Leon,
lan Mattiace, IOWA; Alex Coleman, Richard Esper, Jordan French, Phil Lobert,
Brad McCloskey, Bryce Ralston, Scott Tousa, MICHIGAN; Charlie Braun, Chris
McCuiston, Dylan Putnam, David Strunk, Don Watchowski, MICHIGAN STATE;
Jason Amidon, Ben Birk, Jason Kennedy, David Roach, Jason Shupe, C.J.
Woodrow, MINNESOTA; Brandon Ackley, Andy Adams, Joe Hietpas, Michael
Nall, Gabe Ribas, Wes Robinson, Chris Spiering, Travis Tharp, NORTHWESTERN;
Douglas Deeds, John Mayor, Terry Pettorini, Gregory Prenger, Brandon Steen,
Kevin Wynk, OHIO STATE; Michael DeRenzo, Michael Hurey, Matthew Lindert,
Christopher Netwall, Rodney Perry, John Richmond, Zachary Smithlin, Heath
Vink, Adam Warchal, Peter Yodis, PENN STATE; John Badylak, Chadd Blasko,
Dave Blomberg, Michael Correll, Jim Davies, Daniel Hernandez, Ben Quick, Matt
Skripsky, Heath Uppencamp, PURDUE.

2001-02

Josh Gold, Tim Gorski, Josh Lane, Dave Mazurek, Justin Olson, Sean Patrick,
Brian Raymond, Andy Schutzenhofer, Luke Simmons, Reilly Smith, Joe Ziemba,
ILLINOIS; Jacob Cary, Bradley DeStafano, Kenny Marrs, INDIANA; Brad Carlson,
Chris Groth, Lance Guyer, Andy Jansen, Luis Leon, lan Mattiace, Dutch
Mendenhall, IOWA; Alexander Coleman, Brandon Jominy, Brandon Roberts, Joe
Young, MICHIGAN; Charlie Braun, Brady Burrill, Chris McCuiston, Dylan Putman,
Adam White, MICHIGAN STATE; Nate Broehm, Chad Drexler, David Hrncirik,
Jason Kennedy, Josh Krogman, David Roach, C.J. Woodrow, MINNESOTA;
Brandon Ackley, Andrew Adams, Frank Favia, Jr., Todd Morgan, Gabriel Ribas,
Travis Tharp, NORTHWESTERN; Douglas Deeds, Joshua Newman, Terry
Pettorini, Brandon Steen, OHIO STATE; Michael DeRenzo, Clayton Hamilton,
Michael Hurey, Matthew Lindert, Wesley Reohr, John Richmond, John Ruhf,
Zachary Smithlin, Aaron Tressler, Heath Vink, Adam Warchal, Christopher Wright,
PENN STATE; Chadd Blasko, Michael Correll, John Lock, Matt Skripsky, Heath
Uppencamp, PURDUE.

2002-03

Josh Lane, Dave Mazurek, Joe Parenti, Sean Patrick, Brian Raymond, Andy
Schutzenhofer, Reilly Smith, Joe Ziemba, ILLINOIS; Mark Calkins, Jacob Cary,
Brad DeStefano, David Hughes, Nathan Lasley, Ryan Parker, Dan Pezley, Austin
Rhoads, Ryan Smith, INDIANA; Aaron Reasland, Jim Reid, Austin Seward, Chris
Steele, Kyle Thousand, IOWA; Chris Burhans, Matt Butler, Alex Coleman, Matt
Collins, Ali Husain, Tim Leveque, Brandon Roberts, MICHIGAN; Charlie Braun,
Erik Morris, MICHIGAN STATE; Jake Elder, David Hrncirik, Andy Hunter, Craig
Molldrem, David Roach, Tim Theis, C.J. Woodrow, MINNESOTA; Brandon Ackley,
Doug Beatty, Matt Brimmer, Frank Favia, Stanley Finch, David Gresky, Jason
Krynski, Julian Romero, Travis Tharp, NORTHWESTERN; Cody Caughenbaugh,
Mike Madsen, Josh Newman, Terry Pettorini, Greg Prenger, Nate Smith, OHIO
STATE; Matthew Carroll, Michael DeRenzo, Alex Gasbarre, Clayton Hamilton,
Michael Milliron, Colin Runt, Zack Smithlin, Aaron Tressler, Adam Warchal, PENN
STATE; Matt Bush, Scott Byrnes, Brent Coudron, Tug Gillingham, Neal Gorka,
Josh Herman, Nick Mclintyre, Matt Skripsky, PURDUE.

2003-04

Jimmy Conroy, Drew Davidson, Tim Gorski, Brian Raymond, Chris Robinson,
Reilly Smith, Joe Ziemba, ILLINOIS; David Hughes, Jay Brant, Ryan Parker, Dan
Pezley, Bobby Segal, INDIANA; Ryan Dupic, Tim Gudex, Brent Jackson, Nathan
Johnson, Mike Mogard, Aaron Reasland, Jim Reid, Austin Seward, IOWA; Chris
Burhans, Matt Butler, Ali Husain, Brandon Roberts, A.J. Scheidt, MICHIGAN; John
Dwan, Darren Nasatir, Adam White, MICHIGAN STATE; John Arlt, Jake Elder,
Jonathon Holt, David Hrncirik, Andy Hunter, Josh Krogman, Luke MacLean,
Craig Molldrem, Tim Theis, MINNESOTA; Doug Beatty, Matt Brimmer, Dan
Konecny, Jason Krynski, Julian Romero, Julio Siberio, NORTHWESTERN; Cody
Caughenbaugh, Trey Fausnaugh, Jacob Howell, Mike Madsen, Josh Newman,
Jesse Paciorek, Jedidiah Stephen, OHIO STATE; Matthew Carroll, Aaron
Greenfield, Clayton Hamilton, Travis Laird, James Leitgeb, Michael Milliron,Colin
Runt, Lance Thompson, Aaron Tressler, PENN STATE; Jay Buente,Matt Bush,
Scott Byrnes, Brent Coudron, Jason Driscoll, Neal Gorka, Brian Karpel, Eric
Wolfe, PURDUE.

2004-05

Joel Barickman, Dusty Bensko, Drew Davidson, Aaron Ifft, Chris Robinson,
Jonathan Smiley, ILLINOIS; Jay Brant, Clint Crosier, Doug Fleenor, Graeme
McFarland, Michael Nilles, Ryan Parker, Dan Pezley, Matt Saba, Bobby Segal,
INDIANA; Neal Coleman, Brian Furlong, Tim Gudex, LJ Mims, Mike Mogard,
Casey O'Rourke, Aaron Reasland, Austin Seward, IOWA; Kyle Bohm, Matt
Butler, Paul Hammond, Ali Husain, Leif Mahler, A.J. Scheidt, MICHIGAN; Ryan
Basham, Craig Brookes, Kris Morris, Adam Tripp, MICHIGAN STATE; John Arlt,
Jake Elder, David Hrncirik, Andy Hunter, Sean Kommerstad, Josh Krogman,
Aaron Larson, Luke MacLean, Marcus McKenzie, Tom Steidl, Tim Theis, Taylor
VanderAarde, MINNESOTA; Caleb Fields, Stanley Finch, Chris Hayes, Mike
Kalina, Antonio Mulé, Mike Phelps, Julian Romero, Julio Siberio, Reid Simpson,
Andrew Smith, Luke Sundheim, NORTHWESTERN; Cody Caughenbaugh, Dan
Delucia, Trey Fausngaugh, Jacob Howell, Tony Kennedy, Mike Madsen, Rory
Meister, Jedidiah Stephen, Jason Zoeller, OHIO STATE; Joseph Blackburn,
Matthew Carroll, Stephen Cline, Brian Ernst, Clinton Eury, Aaron Greenfield,
Travis Laird, James Leitgeb, Aaron Markowitz, Michael Milliron, Joshua Palm,
Lance Thompson, Mark Wojtowicz, PENN STATE; Jay Buente, Matt Bush, Scott
Byrnes, Brent Coudron, Andy Dahl, Neal Gorka, Andy Groves, John Hunter, Eric
Osborn, Dan Sattler, Eric Wolfe, PURDUE.

2005-06

Joel Barickman, Ryan Hastings, Aaron Ifft, ILLINOIS; Jay Brant, Clint Crosier,
Jon Fixler, Doug Fleenor, Arden McWilliams, Michael Nilles, Ryan Parker, Matt
Saba, Bobby Segal, INDIANA; Neal Coleman, Ben Geelan, Tim Gudex, Jeff
Maitland, L.J. Mims, Mike Mogard, Tom Moreland, Aaron Reasland, Austin
Seward, Chris Zinn, IOWA; Ali Husain, Leif Mahler, Jeff Niemiec, A.J. Scheidt,
Drew Taylor, MICHIGAN; Ryan Basham, Craig Brookes, Chris Cullen, John Dwan,
Jamey Embree, Spencer Hahn, Chris Malec, Mike Monterey, Nolan Moody, Adam
Tripp, Bobby Walmsley, Peter Wolff, MICHIGAN STATE; John Arlt, Tom Buske,
Jeff DeSmidt, Andy Hunter, Sean Kommerstad, Aaron Larson, Luke MacLean,
Marcus McKenzie, Matt Nohelty, Andy Peters, Tom Steidl, Taylor VanderAarde,
MINNESOTA,; Caleb Fields, Stanley Finch, Brandt Neibuhr, Julio Siberio, Andrew
Smith, NORTHWESTERN; Matt Angle, Cody Caughenbaugh, Dan DeLucia, Trey
Fausnaugh, Eric Fryer, Jacob Howell, Tony Kennedy, Cory Luebke, Rory Meister,
Jedidiah Stephen, Jason Zoeller, OHIO STATE; Joseph Blackburn, Stephen Cline,
Brian Ernst, Scott Gaffney, Aaron Greenfield, Travis Laird, James Leitgeb, Aaron
Markowitz, Daniel Plunkett, Lance Thompson, PENN STATE; Jay Buente, Brent
Coundron, Neal Gorka, Andrew Groves, Ricky Heines, John Hunter, Chris lvanic,
Tristan Mclntyre, Eric Nielsen, Eric Osborn, Eric Wolfe, PURDUE
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ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN (continued)

2006-07

Ryan Hastings, Aaron Ifft, Omar Kadir, Brian Long, Aaron Martin, Ben Reeser, Mike
Rohde, Jonathan Smiley, Ryan Snowden, Michael Stankiewicz, Nick Stockwell,
Daniel Webb, ILLINOIS; Jon Fixler, Doug Fleenor, Ben Greenspan, Chris Hervey,
Chris McCombs, Trevor McConnell, Michael Nilles, Billy O'Conner, INDIANA; Nick
Erdman, Ben Geelan, Kevin Hoef, Thomas Moreland, Nick Muhlenbruch, Casey
O'Rourke, Justin Toole, IOWA; Ken Fellows, Matt Fisher, Tim Kalczynski, Nate
Recknagel, Brad Roblin, Eric Rose, Sam Yashinsky, MICHIGAN; Craig Brookes,
E.J. Daws, Anthony Dunn, Quinn Ewert, John Lee, Mike Monterey, Nolan Moody,
Mark Sorensen, Peter Wolff, MICHIGAN STATE; John Arlt, Tom Buske, Jeff
DeSmidt, Jon Hummel, Sean Kommestad, Marcus McKenzie, Matt Nohelty, Tyler
Oakes, Tom Steidl, Taylor VanderAarde, Tijl Vanderwege, Phil Zander, MINNESOTA,;
Caleb Fields, Jim Grieco, Matt Havey, Mike Kalina, Dan Schwartz, Andrew Smith,
NORTHWESTERN; Matt Angle, Trey Fausnaugh, Eric Fryer, Jacob Howell, Zach
Hurley, Tony Kennedy, Cory Luebke, Rory Meister, Jason Zoeller, OHIO STATE;
Joseph Blackburn, Brian Ernst, Garrett Field, Scott Gaffney, James Leitgeb, David
Lutz, Daniel Plunkett, PENN STATE; Andrew Groves, Chris Ivanic, Alex Jaffee,
Kyle Lauderdale, Eric Nielsen, Kyle Reesing, Dan Sattler, PURDUE.

2007-08

Dominic Altobelli, Billy Barrett, Wes Braun, Ryan Hastings, Aaron Johnson, Craig
Lutes, Aaron Martin, Ty Milner, Ben Reeser, Scott Shaw, Mike Stankiewicz, Mike
Sterk, Nick Stockwell, Daniel Webb, Brandon Wikoff, Lee Zerrusen, ILLINOIS; Matt
Carr, Evan Crawford, Doug Fleenor, Chris Hervey, Chris McCombs, Trevor
McConnell, Kipp Schutz, INDIANA; Tyson Blaser, Nick Erdman, Ben Geelan, Kevin
Hoef, Mike Jacobs, Nick Muhlenbruch, Andrew Porter, Justin Toole, IOWA; Jeff
DeCarlo, Kenny Fellows, Tim Kalczynski, Leif Mahler, Nate Recknagel, Sam
Yashinsky, MICHIGAN; Eli Boike, Kyle Corcoran, John Lee, Ryan Macfarlane,
Michael Monterey, Nolan Moody, Eric Roof, Mark Sorenson, Peter Wolff,
MICHIGAN STATE; Tom Buske, Kyle Carr, Eric Decker, Jeff DeSmidt, Chauncy
Handran, Jon Hummel, Kyle Knudson, Scott Matyas, Matt Nohelty, Tyler Oakes,
Tim Ryan, Tom Steidl, MINNESOTA; Kenneth Avila, Tommy Finn, Mike Folan, Jake
Goebbert, Jim Grieco, Matt Havey, Mike Kalina, Bo Schultz, Jake Wilson,
NORTHWESTERN; Dan Delucia, Tony Kennedy, Rory Meister, OHIO STATE;
Andrew O'Neil, Joseph Blackburn, Brian Ernst, David Lutz, Kayle Sickler, Michael
Pierce, Paul Cianciolo, Paul Hawkins, PENN STATE; David Blount, Kevin Cahill,
Chris Ivanic, Alex Jaffee, Jonathan Lilly, Tristan Mclntyrre, Eric Nielsen, Kyle
Reesing, Connor Sestak, PURDUE.

2008-09

Dominic Altobelli, Matt Dittman, Craig Lutes, Aaron Martin, Jacob Mathis, Ben
Reeser, Mike Stankiewicz, Nick Stockwell, lllinoisBrandon Wikoff, Lee Zerrusen,
ILLINOIS; Matt Carr, Evan Crawford, Chris Hervey, T.C. Knipp, Jerrud Sabourin,
Kipp Schutz, Ethan Wilson, Wes Wilson, INDIANA; Tyson Blaser, Nick Erdman,
Kevin Hoef, Michael Jacobs, Kevin Lee, Zach McCool, Jeff Pacha, Justin Toole,
IOWA; Jim Bircher, Jeff DeCarlo, Kenny Fellows, Chris Fetter, Tim Kalczynski,
Jake McLouth, Vinny Sarafa, MICHIGAN; A.J. Achter, Eli Boike, Kyle Corcoran,
Stephen Doty, Brandon Eckerle, Johnny Lee, Nolan Moody, Eric Roof, Peter Wolff,
Kurt Wunderlich, MICHIGAN STATE; Brooks Albrecht, John Anderson, Tom Buske,
Eric Decker, Chauncy Handran, Jon Hummel, Kyle Knudson, Scott Matyas, Derek
McCallum, Matt Nohelty, Nick O'Shea, Tyler Oakes, AJ Pettersen, Luke
Rasmussen, Seth Rosin, Tim Ryan, Cullen Sexton, MINNESOTA; Kenneth Avila,
Tommy Finn, Matt Gailey, Jake Goebbert, Jim Grieco, Matt Havey, Eric Jokisch,
Chad Noble, Jake Wilson, NORTHWESTERN; David Corna, Chris Griffin, Zach
Hurley, Theron Minium, Drew Rucinski, Dean Wolosiansky, OHIO STATE; Jesse
Alfreno, Paul Cianciolo, Andrew Irsfeld, David Lutz, Michael Pierce, PENN
STATE; Barret Arthur, Kevin Cahill, Eric Charles, Kyle Cook, Alex Jaffee, Eric
Nielsen, Nick Overmyer, Connor Sestak, Drew Wurdack, PURDUE.

2009-10

John Anderson, Willie Argo, Billy Barrett, Wes Braun, Adam Davis, Craig Lutes,
Kevin Manson, Mike Sterk, Will Strack, Lee Zerrusen, ILLINOIS; Matt Carr, T.C.
Knipp, Brian Ritz, Matt Serfling, Ethan Wilson, Wes Wilson, INDIANA; Tyson
Blaser, Patrick Brennan, Ryan Durant, Patrick Harshman, Kevin Lee, Zach
McCool, Jeff Pacha, Zach Robertson, IOWA; Tyler Burgoon, Jeff DeCarlo, Vincent
Sarafa, MICHIGAN; A.J. Achter, Eli Boike, Andrew Carpenter, Kyle Corcoran,
Stephen Doty, Brandon Eckerle, Andy Johnson, Kurt Wunderlich, MICHIGAN
STATE; Brooks Albrecht, Kyle Knudson, Michael Kvasnicka, Troy Larson, Austin
Lubinsky, Scott Matyas, Nick O'Shea, AJ Pettersen, Matt Puhl, Luke Ramussen,
Seth Rosin, Tim Ryan, Kurt Schlangen, Cullen Sexton, MINNESOTA; Francis
Brooke, Matt Gailey, Eric Jokisch, Chad Noble, Geoff Rowan, Steve Sanders, Alex
Seyferth, Questin Williams, Hamilton Wise, NORTHWESTERN; Brian Bobinski,
Chris Griffin, Brad Hallberg, Zach Hurley, Theron Minium, Drew Rucinski, Dean
Wolosiansky, OHIO STATE; Jesse Alfreno, George Heath, David Lutz, Michael
Pierce, PENN STATE; Barret Arthur, Kyle Bischoff, Kevin Cahill, Eric Charles, Joe
Haase, Jon Moore, Nick Overmyer, Robert Ramer, Connor Sestak, Drew Wurdack,
PURDUE.

2010-11

John Anderson, Willie Argo, Billy Barrett, Wes Braun, Matt Dittman, Davis Hendrick-
son, Pat Sheehan, Lee Zerrusen, ILLINOIS; Michael Basil, Matt Carr, T.C. Knipp,
Trace Knoblauch, Brian Ritz, Matt Serfling, Wes Wilson, INDIANA; Tyson Blaser, Keith
Brand, Patrick Brennan, Matt Dermody, Sean Flanagan, Patrick Harshman, Kevin Lee,
Kurtis Lee, Zach McCool, Jeff Pacha, Ricky Sandquist, Chett Zeise, IOWA; Michael
Kershner, MICHIGAN; Andrew Carpenter, Trevor Cousineau, Stephen Doty, Brandon
Eckerle, Bryce Jenney, Andy Johnson, Ryan Martin, Andrew Rademacher, Justin
Scanlon, Andrew Webb, Kurt Wunderlich, Joe Zwierzynski, MICHIGAN STATE; JT
Canakes, Andy Henkemeyer, Troy Larson, Ethan Liederman, Austin Lubinsky, Scott
Matyas, Kyle O’'Shea, Nick O’Shea, TJ Oakes, Dan Olinger, AJ Pettersen, Matt Puhl,
Luke Rasmussen, Sam Ryan, Tim Ryan, Kurt Schlangen, Cullen Sexton, MINNE-
SOTA; Francis Brooke, Colby Everett, Luke Farrell, Matt Gailey, Jack Havey, Geoff
Rowan, Hamilton Wise, NORTHWESTERN; Brian Bobinski, David Corna, David
Fathalikhani, Paul Geuy, Brad Hallberg, Brad Hutton, John Kuchno, Theron Minium,
Drew Rucinski, Dean Wolosiansky, OHIO STATE; Jesse Alfreno, Evan Dixon, Michael
Franklin, Neal Herring, Steven Hill, Michael Pierce, John Walter, PENN STATE; Chris
Antonelli, Payton Bieker, Kyle Bischoff, Lance Breedlove, Nick Burke, Eric Charles,
Angelo Cianfrocco, Patrick Coghlan, Calvin Gunter, Joe Haase, David Miller, Cameron
Perkins, Robert Ramer, Tyler Spillner, PURDUE.

2011-12

Willie Argo, Bill Charvat, Brian de la Torriente, Davis Hendrickson, Kevin Johnson, Alex
Lincoln, Kelly Norris-Jones, Justin Parr, Reid Roper, ILLINOIS; Michael Basil, Dustin
DeMuth, Eric Kartman, Trace Knoblauch, Drew Leininger, Will Nolden, Tim O'Conner,
INDIANA; Ben Bergman, Patrick Brennan, Kasey Carling, Tim Fangman, Kyle Haen,
Ricky Sandquist, Chett Zeise, IOWA; Chad Jasman, MICHIGAN; Andrew Carpenter,
Bryce Jenney, Andy Johnson, Jordan Keur, Ryan Martin, Andrew Rademacher, Tony
Wieber, Joe Zwierzynski, MICHIGAN STATE; J.T. Canakes, Matt Halloran, Andy Hen-
kemeyer, Kevin Kray, Troy Larson, Ethan Liederman, Austin Lubinsky, Kyle O'Shea,
TJ Oakes, Dan Olinger, Matt Puhl, Kurt Schlangen, Tom Windle, MINNESOTA; Luke
Bublitz, Cory Burleson, Chad Christensen, Kurt Farmer, Ryan Hander, Zach Hirsch,
Jon Keller, Ty Kildow, Tyler King, Kale Kiser, Tom Lemke, Tyler Niederklein, Bryan Pe-
ters, Josh Scheffert, Dexter Spitsnogle, Sam Stucky, Dylan Vogt, NEBRASKA; Francis
Brooke, Henry Brooke, Colby Everett, Luke Farrell, Jack Quigley, Geoff Rowan, Kyle
Ruchim, Dan Tyson, Hamilton Wise, NORTHWESTERN; Mike Carroll, David Corna,
David Fathalikhani, Paul Grey, Greg Greve, Brad Hallberg, Blake Hutton, Brad Hutton,
John Kuchno, Tim Wetzel, OHIO STATE; Samuel August, Evan Dixon, Scott Dixon,
Timothy Dunn, Alexander Farkes, Michael Franklin, Neal Herring, Steven Hill, Ryan
Ignas, Terrance Jann, Sean Parvin, Steven Snyder, John Walter, PENN STATE; Brett
Andrzejewski, Chris Antonelli, Kyle Bischoff, Lance Breedlove, Eric Charles, Angelo
Cianfrocco, Patrick Coghlan, Jack DeAno, Calvin Gunter, Joe Haase, David Miller,
Cameron Perkins, Andrew Quinnette, Robert Ramer, Tyler Spillner, PURDUE.

Academic All-America in bold
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